CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

SPECIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS WEBEX MEETING
Thursday March 18, 2021 - 9:00 a.m.

CJPRMA
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 837-0667

This meeting is being held in accordance with the Brown Act as currently in effect under the State
Emergency Services Act, the Governor’'s Emergency Declaration related to COVID-19, and the
Governor’s Executive Order N-29-20 issued on March 17, 2020 that allows attendance by members
of the City Council, City staff, and the public to participate and conduct the meeting by
teleconference, videoconference, or both.

MEETING LINK:

https://ciprma.webex.com/cjprma/j.php?MTID=m913434a580aece6ef62fcc8c953d0487b

MEETING NUMBER: 187 570 5826 PASSWORD: Sd4ibQaRE77
JOIN BY PHONE: 1-844-621-3956, 1875705826## ACCESS CODE: 187 570 5826
AGENDA
I.  CALLTO ORDER
Il. ROLL CALL
lll.  CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Googooian, Stephen v. City of Rocklin et al. (NCCSIF)
Court: Superior Court of the State of California, County of Placer
Case No.: SCV0042659

2. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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advance of the meeting.
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https://cjprma.webex.com/cjprma/j.php?MTID=m913434a580aee6ef62fcc8c953d0487b
tel:1-844-621-3956,,*01*1875705826%23%23*01*

V. PRESENTATIONS

1. CAJPA Accreditation Presentation
2. Moonlight Data
3. Retirement of Board Vice-President Gail Kiyomura

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS.

VIl. COMMUNICATIONS

A. Board Members

B. General Manager/Secretary

C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (04/22/21) WebEx
Annual Board of Directors (05/20/21) WebEx

VIIl. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

e Minutes from Board of Directors meetings held on December 10, 2020 and January 28, 2021.
(Pages 3 -20)

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR

. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) (Pages 21 -25)
Status Update on General Manager’s Goals & Objectives (I) (Pages 26 -29)

Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) (Page 30)

1
2
3
4. Financial Report of CIPRMA as of December 31, 2020 () (Pages 31 - 48)
5. Business Calendar for 2021 (I) (Pages 49 -51)

6

New Board Members/Alternates (I) (Pages 52 -54)

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (1) CALENDAR
7. Report Out from Claims Committee (l) (Pages 55 -63)

8. Report from the Investment Manager (l) (Pages 64 - 150)
9. Approval of Revised Salary Schedules Effective XXXX (A) (Pages 151 -153)

10. Insurance Programs Renewal Update for Program Year 2021-22 (l) (Pages 154 - 155)
11. Risk Management Issues (I) (Page 156)

Xl. ADJOURNMENT
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS WEBEX MEETING
Thursday December 10, 2020 - 9:00 a.m.

CJIPRMA
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 837-0667

This meeting is being held in accordance with the Brown Act as currently in effect under the State
Emergency Services Act, the Governor’'s Emergency Declaration related to COVID-19, and the
Governor’s Executive Order N-29-20 issued on March 17, 2020 that allows attendance by members
of the City Council, City staff, and the public to participate and conduct the meeting by
teleconference, videoconference, or both.

MEETING LINK:
https://ciprma.my.webex.com/cjprma.my/j.php?MTID=md137f24268c7fa83fb55d2791c11fc52

MEETING NUMBER: 126-304-5266 PASSWORD: BOD121020
JOIN BY PHONE: 1-510-338-9438 ACCESS CODE: 126-304-5266
MINUTES
I.  CALLTO ORDER

e President Rawe called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Il. ROLL CALL
PRESENT
1) Montague Hung, Alameda 11) Amy Northam, REMIF
2) Mark Orme, Chico 12) Laura Marquez, Richmond
3) Chris Carmona, Fairfield 13) David Rawe, Roseville
4) Steve Schwarz, Fremont 14) Mary Ann Perini, San Leandro
5) Jas Sidhu, Livermore 15) Dominiqgue Blanquie, Santa Rosa
6) Beverly Jensen, Lodi 16) Roger Carroll, SCORE
7) Julie Harryman, LPFD 17) Gail Kiyomura, Stockton
8) Veronica Rodriguez, NCCSIF 18) Scott Mann, Sunnyvale
9) Charles Castillo, Petaluma 19) GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville
10) Jacob Baldwin, Redding 20) David Due, YCPARMIA

ABSENT - San Rafael
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VI.

VII.

OTHERS

21) Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 30) Josiah Nelson, Petaluma
22) Dr. William Deeb, Aon Risk Services 31) Scott Koll, San Leandro

23) Mujtaba Datoo, Aon Risk Services 32) Amanda Tonks, Santa Rosa
24) Brenda Craigmyle, Aon Risk Services 33) Matt Braley, Stockton

25) Kyle Powell, Aon Risk Services 34) Andria Borba, Vacaville
26) William Dennehy, Chandler Asset Management 35) Tony Giles, CIPRMA

27) Robert Lowe, Alliant Insurance Services 36) Lola Deem, CJIPRMA

28) Mark Berry, Stockton 37) Marinda Griese, CIPRMA
29) Erika Milton, Fairfield 38) Saima Kumar, CJPRMA

39) Susanna Banuelos, CJPRMA

“This CJPRMA Board of Directors meeting was via teleconference, pursuant to California
Government Code Section 54953 and Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-25-20. No Directors
indicated that they could not clearly hear the proceedings, and no Directors indicated a belief
that the other Directors on the teleconference were who they claimed to be."

CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Hall, Denise et al (Colby Friday) vs. City of Stockton
Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of California, Sacramento Division
Case No.: 2:17-CV-01648-KIM-DB

ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION

e The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims and provided direction.

PRESENTATIONS

e Dr. William Deeb, Aon Risk Services

THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS.

COMMUNICATIONS

A. Board Members

B. General Manager/Secretary

C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (01/21/21) WebEx
Board of Directors (03/18/21) WebEx

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact CJPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
advance of the meeting.

pg. 2



VIil. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Director Carmona and seconded by Director Hung to approve the
minutes from the Board of Directors meetings held on 06/16/20, 08/20/20 and 09/03/20. A roll
call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Rodriquez,
Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due
approved the motion. LPFD, Petaluma and Redding were not present at the time of voting. San
Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR

1.

2.

Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A)
Financial Report of CJPRMA as of June 30, 2020 (A)

Status Update on General Manager’s Goals & Objectives ()

Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (1)

Business Calendar for 2020 and 2021 (I)

New Directors/ Alternates (l)

A motion was made by Director Mann and seconded by Director Carroll to approve the consent
calendar A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen,
Rodriquez, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith
and Due approved the motion. LPFD, Petaluma and Redding were not present at the time of
voting. San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR

7.

Report from Claims Committee ()

The claims administrator, Marinda Griese provided a summary of items discussed at the
meeting on October 5, 2020 and some lessons learned from those discussions.

e This was for information only. No action was taken.

Report from the Investment Manager (l)

Bill Dennehy of Chandler Asset Management was present to discuss the portfolio and our
investment strategy. In addition, he provided an update on economic factors that have had a
direct impact on the investments.

Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management. The assets are held in
CJPRMA’s bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York.

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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The investment program is divided into three parts: The Loss Payment Account, the Long-Term
Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account.

The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the payment
of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity
of five years. As of October 31, 2020, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $4,647,429. This
was an increase of $2,952,109 from its valuation of $1,695,320 on July 31, 2020. Due to
pending liquidity needs, investment activity in the account was focused exclusively on both
withdrawals and contributions into the LAIF allocation. In late August $4.75 million was
contributed to the portfolio, a total of $4.8 million was withdrawn in September 2020 in two
transactions, followed by a $3 million contribution in October for a net cash inflow of $2.95
million during the reporting period. The Loss Payment Account has sufficient funds to meet the
expenditure requirements of the next six months.

Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to
offset inflation. The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten years.

As of October 31, 2020, the Long-Term Growth Account/Tactical was valued at $15,304,650.
This was a decrease of $2,918 from its valuation of $15,307,568 on July 31, 2020. Investment
activity in the portfolio was limited during the reporting period. Due to pending liquidity needs
that have not yet come to fruition the Chandler team did not have much transactional activity
in the account. Two securities were purchased, in the Treasury and Agency sectors, with
maturities in September 2025 and August 2025. One Corporate note was called to help
facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.

As of October 31, 2020, the Long-Term Growth Account was valued at $32,778,042. This was a
decrease of $303,288 from its valuation of $33,081,330 on July 31, 2020. Consistent with the
portfolio activity in the other CJPRMA accounts, transactional activity was moderate as the
Chandler team awaited news on pending liquidity needs. The Chandler team participated in a
new issue 10-year Agency transaction on August 5" and added to the exposure later in the
month. Several Treasury securities were sold in addition to one called Corporate note to help
facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.

The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy.
¢ This was for information only. No action was taken.
9. Approve Modifications to Board Policy B26 “CIPRMA Underwriting Policy” (A)

Effective July 1, 2020, the Board of Directors approved two additional options for self-insured
retention in the liability program, for a total of four options. The CJPRMA Underwriting Policy
contained a reference to only two of the options. These modifications would make the policy
consistent with the current retention structure.
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e A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Northam to approve the
modifications to Board Policy B26. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme,
Carmona, Sidhu, Jensen, Rodriquez, Baldwin, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie,
Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the motion. Fremont, LPFD,
and Petaluma were not present at the time of voting and San Rafael was absent from the
meeting. Motion passed.

10. Approve CAJPA Accreditation Report (A)

CJPRMA participates in the California Association of Joint Powers Authorities (CAJPA)
Accreditation Program. This requires CJIPRMA to participate in an audit conducted by the
Accreditation Committee once every three years. The audit for the current year term was
performed by James Marta, CPA, James Marta & Company. Mr. Marta reviewed all the
materials submitted by CJPRMA and conducted an interview with CJPRMA staff to prepare his
findings.

Mr. Marta identified two requirements that needed to be fulfilled for full accreditation and one
requirement for accreditation with excellence. He also offered three suggestions.

FULL ACCREDITATION REQUIREMENTS

Requirement 1
The JPA is in substantial compliance with its governing documents. (Mandatory)

Policy F-1 not met; Minimum net equity will be $22.5 million. (the policy did not state this
amount as a target but “will be $22.5M”). Mr. Marta recommend that the policy be met or
revised as part of a targeted strategy.

CIPRMA needs modify the policy on net equity to set a net equity goal of $22.5 million rather
than an absolute requirement to do so. This modification will be presented to the Board of
Directors at its December 10, 2020 meeting.

Requirement 2
The JPA materially adheres to all applicable GAAP, GASB, and other accounting
standards. (Mandatory)

Mr. Marta noted the following issues regarding accounting and disclosures below:

1. Restricted Net Position should only be used and disclosed for legally and contractually
restricted balances. Designations of net assets should not be reported on the face of the
statement of net assets. per GASB 34 paragraph 34.

2. The discussion of the Excess Loss Fund (ELF) on page iii of the audit discusses the
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establishment of a fund of $22.5M to cover claims. Page 11 shows the fund balance at 6-
30-19 $18M. This may be misleading to a user at they could conclude that CJPRMA has
these funds available. This ELF is not funded.

3. CJPRMA'’s audit shows investments all as current assets. They may either show in order
of liquidity or a classified balance sheet. Since a classified balance sheet is presented,

they should split investments reported between current and long-term. Upon review of
the footnote on page 25 $41.6M should be moved to noncurrent. Per GASB 34 Assets

are presented in order of their relative liquidity. In other words, the statement starts off
with cash and assets that are most easily converted to cash or consumed, such as
receivables, and leads to those assets expected to be used for many years, such as
buildings and other capital assets. Some governments present their statement of net assets
in a classified format that separates current assets from noncurrent assets (as well as
current liabilities from noncurrent liabilities). Current assets are those that are expected or
required to be converted to cash or consumed within a year. Noncurrent assets either are
expected to be liquidated or consumed beyond one year or are restricted from being
liquidated in the current year.

The finance officer has addressed this with CJIPRMA’s auditors, and it will be addressed as part
of the financial audit.

ACCREDITATION WITH EXCELLENCE REQUIREMENTS

Requirement 1:
The JPA has developed and implemented processes and procedures relating to protection
of electronic data, including disaster recovery (Excellence only).

CJPRMA implemented a written data protection policy and provided a copy to the Accreditation
Committee. The Committee accepted the policy as meeting the requirement for accreditation
with excellence.

The Accreditation Committee also had three suggestions.

Suggestion 1
|. GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACTS

B. Pursuant to Section 6509 of the Government Code, the agreement shall specify the
member which restricts the manner of exercising the power of the JPA (Suggestion).

CAJPA recommends this requirement be considered during the next review and updating the
JPA agreement.

Suggestion 2
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IV. ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE

Target Equity Policy: Consider changing the policy to a target as opposed to a fixed
requirement. In addition, consider a policy that includes multiple measures in both
exposure and experience measures.

Suggestion 3
IX. UNDERWRITING

Funding policies should be adopted in pursuant to the target equity policy.

CJPRMA staff has reviewed the requirements and will take the following actions as
recommended.

e Net equity policy will be modified to be aspirational rather than mandatory. Also, the policy
will be modified to include additional measurements of financial health.

e The financial audit will address the accounting issues raised by Mr. Marta.

e CJPRMA implemented a written policy related to protection of electronic data.

e Funding policies consistent with the net equity policy will be recommended to the Board of
Directors at its December 10, 2020 meeting.

e When the JPA agreement is next updated, CIPRMA will evaluate making changes consistent
with Government Code Section 6509.

e A motion was made by Director Hung and seconded by Director Carmona to approve
the CAJPA accreditation. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona,
Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Baldwin, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll,
Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the motion. NCCSIF, LPFD, and
Petaluma were not present at the time of voting and San Rafael was absent from the
meeting. Motion passed.

11. Approve Modifications to Board Finance Policy F-1 “Minimum Standard for Net Equity” (A)

Board Policy F-1 identifies the minimum standard net equity for CJPRMA as $22.5 million. In
recent years, the net equity has been less than $22.5 million, and the pool has been non-
compliant with this policy. During the CAJPA accreditation process, this was noted as a
deficiency as CJPRMA was not in compliance with one of its governing documents. CAJPA’s
recommendation was to either bring net equity up to $22.5 million or to modify the policy so
that the net equity figure is a target rather than an absolute requirement. It is not feasible to
bring the net equity to $22.5 million immediately, so the general manager recommends
modifying the policy

If the Board does not approve this modification to the policy, CJPRMA will not receive CAJPA
accreditation this year.
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In its report, the CAJPA accreditation committee also suggested that the pool adopt other
measures of financial health beyond just net equity. The general manager agrees with this
suggestion, and the proposed modifications include adding the following target equity ratios:

Contributions to Equity. This is a measure of the sensitivity of equity to total contributions.
The target ratio is 3:1 or less.

Equity to SIR. This is a measure of the number of catastrophic losses the program can absorb at
the full SIR. The target ratio is 7:1 or more.

Loss Reserves to Equity. This is a measure of flexibility the pool’s ability to absorb development
of the expected losses. The target ratio is 4:1 or more.

Claim Liability with Premium Method. This factors the balance of claim liabilities and
premiums times a factor to provide a level of equity that is sensitive to recorded claims and
premium revenues. An amount greater than 25% is recommended.

If the modifications are approved, the general manager will provide a copy of the revised policy
to the CAJPA Accreditation Committee. The general manager will also report the results of the
target equity ratios to the Board of Directors at least once annually.

e A motion was made by Director Perini and seconded by Director Marquez to approve
the modifications to Board Policy Finance-1. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung,
Orme, Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Rodriquez, Baldwin, Northam, Marquez, Rawe,
Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the
motion. LPFD and Petaluma were not present at the time of voting and San Rafael was
absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

12. Authorize the General Manager to Execute Contract with Alliant Insurance Services for Broker
of Record Services (A)

CJPRMA last conducted a competitive process for broker of record services in 2010. Following
the renewal of insurance programs for program year 2020-21, the general manager requested
authorization to issue a request for proposal (RFP) for broker of record services. At its August
20, 2020 meeting, the Board of Directors authorized the general manager to conduct the RFP.
The RFP was sent to eight potential proposers based on their reputation and experience in
providing brokerage services for large public entity programs. Five proposals were received.

Board President Dave Rawe appointed a selection committee to assist the general manager in
the RFP process. The members of the committee were Jamie Cannon, City of Chico; Chris
Carmona, City of Fairfield; Bev Jensen, City of Lodi; Gail Kiyomura, City of Stockton/Board Vice-
President; Byrne Conley, Board Counsel. The committee reviewed the written proposals, and
following that review, the committee recommended Alliant Insurance for CJPRMA's broker for
property insurance. Alliant is the incumbent, and the committee felt that the proposal along
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with concrete knowledge of their program was sufficient to demonstrate they were the best fit
for CJPRMA’s property program.

Three brokers were invited to participate in interviews for the liability/auto physical damage
programs: Alliant Insurance Services, Aon Risk Services and Arthur J. Gallagher. Following the
interviews, the committee recommend Alliant for broker of record for liability and auto physical
damage, meaning the recommendation from the committee is to have Alliant be the broker of
record for all CJPRMA insurance programs.

The general manager negotiated with Alliant and requests authorization from the Board of
Directors to execute a contract with Alliant to be CJPRMA’s broker of record. The key terms are
listed below:

e Three-year term starting January 1, 2021. Alliant will be the broker for the program year
2021-22 renewals. No payment due until July 2021 following renewal of the programs. Two
one-year renewal options.

e Fee structure for all programs. Includes a 1.75% increase each year.

Contract Year Date Cost

Year 1 7/1/2021 | $570,000
Year 2 7/1/2022 | $579,975
Year 3 7/1/2023 $590,125
Year 4 (Option) 7/1/2024 $600,452
Year 5 (option) 7/1/2025 | $610,960

e CJPRMA members would be able to rely on this contract to use Alliant as their broker of
record for insurance purchases not part of the CJPRMA program.
e Alliant staff will not solicit CJPRMA members to leave CJPRMA or join other pools.

e A motion was made by Director Carmona and seconded by Director Jensen to authorize
the general manager to execute a contract with Alliant Insurance Services for broker of
record services. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona, Schwarz,
Sidhu, Jensen, Rodriquez, Baldwin, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll,
Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the motion. LPFD and Petaluma
were not present at the time of voting and San Rafael was absent from the meeting.
Motion passed.

13. Approve 2020 Actuarial, Funding and Rates (A)

Ms. Tracy Fleck of Aon Global Risk Consulting conducted the 2020 actuarial study and will be
present to discuss the results. The CJIPRMA staff report, which summarizes the study, is
attached hereto as an exhibit.

Estimated Outstanding Losses
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This year, the value of estimated outstanding losses increased $11.8 million (18.5%) to $63.6
million. Case reserves increased $13.3 million and IBNR decreased $1.6 million. In fiscal year
2019/20 there were $11.3 million in claim expenses and settlements paid. This reflects the
continued trend of high severity and frequency of claims.

Redistribution

Page 74 of the actuarial report shows a maximum excess equity distribution of $9.8 million for
program years 2002/03 through 2014/15. The table also shows an overall deficit position of
$67.4 million at 90% confidence. For this reason, the actuary and CJPRMA staff are
recommending no distribution of funds but rather a reallocation of equity to the deficit years.
The attached redistribution spreadsheet shows the reallocation of $10.6 million from program
years 02/03 through 11/12 to program years 2012/13and 2013/2014.

Equity

The equity in the liability program on June 30, 2020 shows a deficit of $24.2 million. Combined
with the Excess Loss Fund of $18.5 million there is a total equity deficit of $5.7 million. The
CIPRMA target equity is $22.5 million which gives us a shortfall of $28.2 million.

In 2009 the liability premium funding was adjusted to help our member entities during the
recession. This along with the increased claim frequency and severity has reduced the pool
equity by $57.3 million since 2011.

Premium Funding 2020/21

The funding for current PY 2020/21 was calculated using the 10-years developed approach. In
addition, the Board approved additional self-insured retention options of $750K and $1.25M.
The rates and funding provided by the four SIR options are shown below:

SIR - $500K SIR - $750K SIR-$1M SIR-$1.25M
Losses $9,143,567 0.573 0.438 0.419 0.330
Reinsurance 8,655,594 0.466 0.466 0.466 0.466
Admin 1,550,000 0.083 0.083 0.083 0.083
Total Rate 1.122 0.987 0.968 0.879
Funding $19,349,161 $10,046,697  $5,599,169  $2,440,923 $1,262,372
Payroll $1.778

Premium Funding 2021/22 — PY 2023/24

The deficit equity position in the program, has caused us to reevaluate long-term funding and
rate setting. With the increase in estimated outstanding losses, cost of inflation, jury awards
and legislative change, it is time we review different methods of calculating the premiums in
order to improve the financial position of the program. We are proposing the following three-
year plan to the funding methodology.

e PY 2021/22 return to the conventional method of funding.
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e PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually.
e PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%.

e PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 SIR.

e PY 2022/23 increase the confidence level to 80%.

e PY 2023/24 increase the confidence level to 85%.

These changes are substantial, but critical to the success of the organization, retaining
membership and complying with CAJPA Accreditation Committee recommendations.

Below is a table that shows the proposed rates at the conventional method with confidence
levels between 70% to 90%. The 10-years pooled approach is shown for comparison. The
assumptions are that payroll will increase 5% and reinsurance will increase 20%.

PY 2021/22 Proposed Rates

10 Years Conventional Actuarial Approach
Pooled Confidence Level
SIR 70% 70% 75% 80% 90%
S500K Loss Rate 0.544 0.813 0.883 0.989 1.307
$750K Loss Rate 0.441 0.752 0.818 0.916 1.210
SIM Loss Rate 0.360 0.585 0.635 0.712 0.940
$1.25M Loss Rate 0.300 0.544 0.591 0.662 0.875
$ 10,397,638 Reins 0.533 0.533 0.533 0.533 0.533
$ 1,550,000 Admin 0.079 0.079 0.079 0.079 0.079
0.612 0.612 0.612 0.612 0.612
Total Rate

$500K 1.156 1.425 1.495 1.601 1.919
$750K 1.053 1.364 1.430 1.528 1.822
S1M 0.972 1.197 1.247 1.324 1.552
$1.25M 0.912 1.156 1.203 1.274 1.487

Projected payroll $1.95B

Staff recommends approval of:

1. The 2020 actuarial study.
2. The fiscal year 2020/21 equity reallocation spreadsheet.
3. The three-year premium funding plan:

a) PY 2021/22 return to the conventional method of funding.

b) PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually.
c) PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%.

d) PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 SIR.

e) PY 2022/23 increase the confidence level to 80%.

f) PY 2023/24 increase the confidence level to 85%.

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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These proposals were developed by an ad hoc committee appointed by the Board President,
Dave Rawe. The ad hoc committee members are Dave Rawe, Board President/City of Roseville;
Amy Northam, REMIF; Marylin Kelley, YCPARMIA; Lola Deem, CJIPRMA finance officer; and Tony
Giles, CJPRMA general manager. The proposals were approved by the Executive Committee at
its November 19, 2020 meeting, and the Executive Committee has advanced this to the Board
of Directors with its recommendation to approve the three-year premium funding plan.

e A motion was made by Director Northam and seconded by Director Carmona to approve
the 2020 Actuarial Study. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona,
Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Harryman, Rodriquez, Castillo, Baldwin, Northam, Marquez,
Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the
motion. San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

e A motion was made by Director Marquez and seconded by Director Kiyomura to
approve the 2020/2021 equity reallocation. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung,
Orme, Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Harryman, Rodriquez, Castillo, Baldwin,
Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith
and Due approved the motion. San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

e A motion was made by Director Northam and seconded by Director Perini to approve
the three-year premium funding plan. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme,
Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Harryman, Rodriquez, Castillo, Baldwin, Northam,
Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Due
approved the motion. San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

14. Defer Action on City of Stockton Self-Insured Retention and Premium Contribution (A)

Board Policy B25, Annual Review of Member Loss History, provides several options for the
Board to take when a member has a loss experience ratio greater than 200%. At the August 20,
2020 Board of Directors meeting, the general manager presented the annual review of member
loss history, and Stockton’s loss experience ratio was 292% as calculated using the method in
the policy. The ratio is calculated using losses and paid premium in the same ten-year period
that has been used for actuarial study.

The are several factors that make it difficult to act against Stockton currently. First, the general
manager is recommending that the pool no longer use the ten-year rolling average for the
actuarial study. Also, Policy B25 currently only provides options for members at the $500,000 or
$1,000,000 self-insured retention levels. Effective July 1, 2020, the Board approved two
additional retention options of $750,000 and $1,250,000. Finally, the Board President has
appointed an ad hoc committee to evaluate options for premium allocation, and that
committee will make recommendations that could make Policy B25 obsolete.

For Stockton to fairly evaluate its options, the pool would need to present it with its proposed
action by December if Stockton wanted to withdraw from CIPRMA and evaluate other options.

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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Since the pool is evaluating changes to funding, actuarial methodology, retentions and
premium allocation, the general manager cannot make a good recommendation on how to
respond to Stockton’s loss experience effective July 1, 2021.

The Board will evaluate a funding plan and actuarial method at the December 10, 2020 Board
of Directors meeting. The ad hoc committee will continue to work on recommendations for
premium allocation that could impact Policy B25.

The general manager recommended deferring action against the City of Stockton for program
year 2021-22. Based on decisions made at the December 2020 Board meeting and further
recommendation from the ad hoc committee, proposals for action may later be made for
program year 2022-23. The City of Stockton would continue with a self-insured retention of
$1,250,000 for program year 2021-22, and its premium will be calculated according to the
funding approved by the Board of Directors at the December 2020 Board meeting.

e A motion was made by Director Jensen and seconded by Director Rawe to defer action
against City of Stockton for program year 2021-22. A roll call vote was taken: Directors
Orme, Carmona, Sidhu, Jensen, Rodriquez, Baldwin, Marquez, Rawe, Carroll, Meggers-Smith
and Due approved the motion. Alameda and Stockton abstained from voting. Fremont,
REMIF, San Leandro, Santa Rosa and Sunnyvale voted no. LPFD and Petaluma were not
present at the time of voting. San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

15. Approve Endorsement to Liability Memorandum of Coverage Providing $1,000,000 Marina
Coverage for the City of West Sacramento (A)

The City of West Sacramento is in the process of finalizing the construction of a public boat
dock. The dock will have no facilities, no sales of fuel, no repair facilities, and no buildings. It will
have fifteen berths, and it is anticipated that vessels could berth up to 150 days.

The MOC defines a marina as “facilities which include floating docks, boat berthing spaces,
marine fueling operations, marine repair facilities, storage facilities for boats and other related
marine materials, and other related facilities in which berthing spaces are leased or rented to
members of the public for berthing of their private boats.” The boat dock satisfies the MOC's
definition of a marina.

A grant agreement with the State of California requires that West Sacramento maintain
$1,000,000 of liability coverage for the dock. As of December 4, 2020, West Sacramento has not
been able to secure a quote for coverage, and YCPARMIA has requested that the MOC be
endorsed to provide the coverage. If the city can purchase an insurance policy at a reasonable
price, the endorsement can be cancelled later.

The risk of loss is limited by the small number of berths and the lack of facilities at the boat
dock.

e A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Rawe to approve an
endorsement to the liability MOC to exempt the City of Wes5t Sacramento (YCPARMIA)

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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Xl.

from the marina exclusion and apply the sublimit of $1,000,000 to any claims arising from
marinas. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen,
Rodriquez, Baldwin, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann,
Meggers-Smith and Due approved the motion. LPFD and Petaluma were not present at the
time of voting. San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

16. Approve REMIF Remaining in CJPRMA for Program Year 2021-22 if CIRA is Unable to Secure

Excess Cover (A)

REMIF and another JPA, PARSAC, have been in negotiations to merge and form a new public
entity risk pool, the California Intergovernmental Risk Authority (CIRA). Once CIRA is fully
established, REMIF and PARSAC will only exist for purposes of running out tail claims and for
REMIF’'s health plan. REMIF’s self-insured health plan will not move to CIRA, so REMIF will
continue to administer their health plan. REMIF gets it excess liability coverage from CIRMA,
and PARSAC gets its excess liability coverage from PRISM. REMIF and PARSAC are currently
evaluating options for excess coverage for CIRA. CIPRMA is one of the options under
consideration.

Since REMIF will no longer exist for purposes of new claims, it needs to withdraw from C/IPRMA
by December 31, 2020. Amy Northam, REMIF general manager, is aware of this requirement.
There is a possibility that CIRA will not have secured excess coverage by July 1, 2021. If that is
the case, both the REMIF members and the PARSAC members would need to find excess
liability coverage somewhere. It is not feasible for them to not have coverage. Ms. Northam has
requested that, if CIRA is unable to secure excess liability coverage by July 1, 2021, that REMIF
be allowed to rescind its withdrawal and continue as a member of CJPRMA for the 2021-22
program year. During the renewal for the 2020-21 program year, we will work with the brokers
to ensure that the carriers are aware of the situation with REMIF, PARSAC and CIRA.

e A motion was made by Director Carmona and seconded by Director Hung to approve REMIF
to remain a member of CJPRMA if CIRA is unable to secure excess liability coverage. A roll
call vote was taken: Directors Hung, Orme, Carmona, Schwarz, Sidhu, Rodriquez, Baldwin,
Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Perini, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and
Due approved the motion. Lodi, LPFD and Petaluma were not present at the time of voting.
San Rafael was absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

17. Risk Management Issues (l)

e The Board of Directors discussed risk management issues. This is an information only item.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned by President Rawe at 1:04 P.M.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

SPECIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS WEBEX MEETING
Thursday January 28, 2021 - 9:00 a.m.

CJPRMA
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 837-0667

This meeting is being held in accordance with the Brown Act as currently in effect under the State
Emergency Services Act, the Governor’s Emergency Declaration related to COVID-19, and the
Governor’s Executive Order N-29-20 issued on March 17, 2020 that allows attendance by members
of the City Council, City staff, and the public to participate and conduct the meeting by
teleconference, videoconference, or both.

MEETING LINK:

https://ciprma.my.webex.com/cjprma.my/j.php?MTID=m8b949ded4f09feb7ed6eac7aec7aae98

MEETING NUMBER: 126 139 1928 PASSWORD: BOD012821

JOIN BY PHONE: 1-510-338-9438 ACCESS CODE: 126 139 1928

AGENDA

I. CALLTO ORDER - President Rawe called the meeting order at 9:01 a.m.

Il. ROLL CALL

PRESENT

1) Yibin Shen, Alameda 10) Amy Northam, REMIF

2) Jamie Cannon, Chico 11) Laura Marquez, Richmond

3) Chris Carmona, Fairfield 12) David Rawe, Roseville

4) Jas Sidhu, Livermore 13) Scott Koll, San Leandro

5) Beverly Jensen, Lodi 14) Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa
6) Dan Sodergren, LPFD 15) Roger Carroll, SCORE

7) Veronica Rodriguez, NCCSIF 16) Gail Kiyomura, Stockton

8) Erika Leahy, Petaluma 17) Scott Mann, Sunnyvale

9) Jacob Baldwin, Redding 18) GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville

19) Marylin Kelley, YCPARMIA

ABSENT - Fremont and San Rafael

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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https://cjprma.my.webex.com/cjprma.my/j.php?MTID=m8b949ded4f09feb7ed6eac7aec7aae98

OTHERS

20) Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 25) Tony Giles, CJPRMA

21) Katherine Yuen, Maze & Associates 26) Lola Deem, CJPRMA

22) Janet Hamilton, Livermore 27) Marinda Griese, CJPRMA
23) Anais Martinez Aquino, Sunnyvale 28) Saima Kumar, CJPRMA

24) David Due, YCPARMIA 29) Susanna Banuelos, CIPRMA

30) Marcia Hart, CIPRMA

“This CJIPRMA Board of Directors meeting was via teleconference, pursuant to California
Government Code Section 54953 and Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-25-20. No Directors
indicated that they could not clearly hear the proceedings, and no Directors indicated a belief that
the other Directors on the teleconference were who they claimed to be."

VI.

VII.

CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Japheth Ketcham v. City of Rohnert Park et al. (REMIF)
Court: N/A (Pre-litigation)
Case No.: N/A (Pre-litigation)

2. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Cuong Phan v. City of San Leandro
Court: N/A (Pre-litigation)
Case No.: N/A (Pre-litigation)

ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION
e The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims and provided direction.
PRESENTATIONS

e None

THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS.

COMMUNICATIONS

A. Board Members

B. General Manager/Secretary

C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (02/18/21) WebEx
Board of Directors (03/18/21) WebEx

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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VIIl. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
e None
IX. CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of September 30, 2020

e A motion was made by Director Northam and seconded by Director Carmona to approve
the consent calendar. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Shen, Cannon, Carmona, Sidhu,
Sodergren, Rodriquez, Leahy, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Koll, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura,
Mann, Meggers-Smith, and Kelley approved the motion. Lodi and Redding were not present
at the time of voting. Fremont and San Rafael were absent from the meeting. Motion
passed.

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR

2. Approval of Financial Audit and Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the Year
Ended June 30, 2020

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 has
been submitted to the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for review of the
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting award. The Authority has
received the award annually since 2015.

The report was prepared by Lola Deem, Finance Officer, and audited by Ms. Katherine Yuen, of
Maze & Associates. Maze & Associates issued an unmodified opinion.

The following is a summary of the financial highlights and changes from the previous year, for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2020:

e Assets - increased $1.9 million (3.4%) — this was due to an increase in cash and investments
of $7.8 million. This was offset by a decrease of $5.6 million in accounts receivable.

e Liabilities — increased $11.1 million (20.4%) — this was due to an $11.8 million increase in
the reserve for losses.

e Revenues — increased $7.1 million (43.9%) — the largest part of the increase, $3.1 million,
was in the liability program. This was due to an increase in member contributions for loss
funding and an increase in reinsurance cost. The property program revenues increased $1.7
million (45%) due to increased total insured values and rating.

e Operating expenses — decreased $1.5 million (3.8%)

» Claim loss provision expense decreased $7.2 million (23.8%) — includes claims paid and
the change in claims payable (case reserves and IBNR).

* |nsurance premiums increased $3.6 million (54.5%).

» General administrative services increased $11,595 (0.6%).
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e Investment income increased $108,093 (2.6%).

e Rent and Other Income increased $65,835 (26.2%) — increase was due to lease renewal
increase.

Overall, the Authority’s net position declined $8.8 million (48.8%). This decrease was discussed
at the December board meeting and is a result of return of equity in prior years combined with
the increase and severity of claims payments. A three-year plan has been approved and other
options are being evaluated to promote equity growth.

e A motion was made by Director Cannon and seconded by Director Jensen to approve the
Annual Financial Audit and the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. for the year ended
June 30, 2020. A roll call vote was taken: Directors Shen, Cannon, Carmona, Sidhu, Jensen,
Sodergren, Rodriquez, Leahy, Northam, Marquez, Rawe, Koll, Blanquie, Carroll, Kiyomura,
Mann, Meggers-Smith, and Kelley approved the motion. Redding was not present at the
time of voting. Fremont and San Rafael were absent from the meeting. Motion passed.

3. Claims Experience Report

Claims Administrator, Marinda Griese, presented an overview of claims to the Board of
Directors. The report reviewed all claims reported to CJPRMA beginning with program year
2007-2008 through 2016-2017. The date range is consistent with the current methodology
being utilized by our actuary for developing our program year contributions. There was also
preliminary information provided on program years 2017-2018 through current.

The high-level report was a statistical overview of reported claim data, including claim
frequency, severity, and development. This report assists staff with the development of risk
management training programs.

e This item was for information only. No action was taken.

XI. ADJOURNMENT - President Rawe adjourned the meeting at 10:29 a.m.

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 1 TITLE: ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY CERTIFICATES APPROVED
BY THE GENERAL MANAGER

MEETING: 3/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
Approval of the additional covered party certificates that have been issued by the general manager.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention

Item Explanation
Attached is Exhibit 1, which is a list of the 35 additional covered party certificates that have been
approved by the general manager and issued since the last board meeting.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. Report of Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager



Certificate of Coverage Report

“F Date Board Notice: Mar 18, 2021

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
Alameda Alameda The Housing Authority of the 2,000,000.00 Dec3, Feb1, @ License, Hold Harmless & Indemnification

City of Alameda, its Board of 2020 2021 Agreement conducting public safety training

Commissioners, Officers, exercises, including but not limited to, Alameda

Officials, Employees and Fire Department vertical ventilation training.

Volunteers.

Anderson NCCSIF West America Bank. 1,000,000.00 | Oct Oct Lease Agreement for a Schwarze Street
16, 16, Sweeper.
2020 2025
County of YCPARMIA ' California Department of Food 1,000,000.00 | Jul'1,  Jun Agreement Number 20-0164
Yolo and Agriculture 2020 30,
2021

The State of California, its

officers, agents, employees and

servants are additional

insureds, but only with respect

to work performed under this

contract.

County of YCPARMIA ' The Governing Body of the 1,000,000.00 Nov 2, Aug Yolo County Health & Human Services Agency
Yolo Golden Sierra Job Training 2020 31, and Golden Sierra Job Training Agency (GSJTA)

Agency, its officers, agents, 2022 Services Contract # M56378-7120-02 Yolo

employees and volunteers, are HRCC SB1

to be covered as additional

insured for all liability arising

out of operations, or on behalf

of, the named insured in the

performance of this Agreement.

County of YCPARMIA The State of California, its 1,000,000.00 | Jan 1,  Jun Pest Detecting and Trapping - Agreement
Yolo officers, agents, and employees 2020 30, Number 20-0205

as additional insured, but only 2022

with respect to work performed

under this contract.

Davis YCPARMIA The State of California, its 1,000,000.00 Mar 1, Jun Department of Conservation and City of Davis

officers, agents, and 2021 30,

employees. 2021 GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER: 3020-917

Eureka REMIF Enterprise FM Trust. 1,000,000.00 | Mar 4, Dec Master Lease Equity Agreement #20-259994
2019 18, for 7 leased and scheduled vehicles:
2025 2020 Ford F-350 VIN#1FD8X3A63LEE37156;
2020 Ford F-350 VIN#1FD8X3A61LEE37155;
2020 Ford F-150 VIN#1FTEX1EB5LKF10774;
2020 Ford F-150 VIN#1FTEX1EB3LKF10773;
Ford F-150 VIN#1FTEX1EB1LKF10772; Ford
F-150 VIN#1FTEX1EBXLKF10771;
Ford F-150 VIN#1FTEX1EB8LKF10770
Folsom NCCSIF Enterprise Community Partners, 5,000,000.00 Jan1, Jul 31, Enterprise Community Partners, Inc.

Inc. 2021 2022 (Enterprise) and the City of Folsom tentative
grant agreement for funds for operating costs
for the Bidwell Street Studios project.

Fremont Fremont City of Oakland, its 2,000,000.00  Jul 1, Jul 1, AS RESPECTS EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE FOR

Councilmembers, directors, 2020 2021 GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROVIDING

officers, agents, employees and SERVICES FOR THE FRC FOR LOW INCOME

volunteers as insureds under RESIDENTS

the Commercial General

Liability Policy.

Fremont Fremont City of Union City, its officers, 1,000,000.00 | Jul1,  Jun Older Adult Case Management Program

officials, employees, and 2019 30,

Mar 8, 2021

11:20:42 AM



Certificate of Coverage Report

“F Date Board Notice: Mar 18, 2021

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
volunteers 2021
Fremont Fremont County of Alameda, its Board of 1,000,000.00 | Oct1, Sep Standard Service Agreement between County
Supervisors, the individual 2020 30, of Alameda and City of Fremont Human
members thereof, and all 2021 Services Department for Coronavirus Aid,
County officers, agents, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES). Master
employees, volunteers, and Contract No. 901939, Procurement Contract
representatives. No. 21242.
Galt NCCSIF Sierra Health Foundation: 2,000,000.00  Aug 6, @ Dec Independent Contractor Agreement for
Center for Health Program 2020 30, Community-Based COVID-19 Testing.:
Management, the County its 2020 Agreement No: 7207500-20/21-371
governing board, officers,
directors, officials, employees,
and authorized agents and
volunteers
Healdsburg | REMIF The County of Sonoma, its 1,000,000.00 | Nov 1, @ Oct Transportation and mobility services for seniors
officers, agents and employees. 2020 31, and individuals with disabilities within the City
2022 of Healdsburg. Agreement Number: AA-
CHSC-5310-2022
Isleton SCORE Western Qilfields Supply Co. 1,000,000.00 Dec9, Dec WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY CO. DBA RAIN
dba Rain for Rent 2020 18, FOR RENT, AND THEIR SUBSIDIARY
2020 COMPANIES, ITS DIRECTORS AND
OFFICERS,EMPLOYEES, HEIRS, AND ASSIGNS,
ARE HEREBY ENDORSED AS ADDITIONAL
NAMED INSUREDS (ENDORSEMENT
ATTACHED) FOR THE GENERAL LIABILITY AND
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY POLICIES. FOR
RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT BY CITY OF ISLETON.
Lodi Lodi Calle Real Properties LLC. 1,000,000.00 | Mar 3, Apr1,  Fire Department training exercises.
2021 2021
Marysville NCCSIF Yuba Community College 1,000,000.00 | Feb Feb Facility use application for fire training towers
District. 13, 13, and grounds on February 13, 2021.
2021 2021
Paradise NCCSIF Butte-Glenn Community College 1,000,000.00 = Mar Mar Facility and equipment use application for CA
District, it's Board of Trustees, 11, 11, POST PHYSICAL AGILITY TESTING on 3-11-21.
officers, agents and employees. 2021 2021
Petaluma Petaluma | Petaluma City Schools. 1,000,000.00 ' Feb Feb Police SWAT Run.
28, 28,
2021 2021
Red Bluff NCCSIF Community First National Bank 1,000,000.00 | Jan Jan Master Lease Purchase Agreement dated
and/or Its Assigns. 29, 29, 1/29/21, for lease of 2021 Pierce Enforcer 105'
2021 2036 Aerial Quint Apparatus
VIN#4P1BCAGFOMA022197.
Redding Redding Enterprise FM Trust. 1,000,000.00 | Aug Aug Master Lease Agreement dated 8/29/2019 -
29, 29, 1)Vehicle Lease: 1FTEX1EB2LFC73895, 2020
2019 2024 FORD F-150 and 2) Leased Vehicle
1FTEX1EB7LKF10775, 2020 FORD F-150.
Richmond Richmond | Marin Clean Energy and its 2,000,000.00 Dec4, Dec Marin Clean Energy Contract Agreement with
employees, directors, officers, 2020 31, Richmond Building Academy to provide training
and agents as additional 2021 services.
insureds.
Rio Vista NCCSIF C&S Industries LLC. 5,000,000.00 ' Jul 18, Jan lease agreement for well #10 treatment plant
2019 23, at 748 River Road Rio Vista, CA same as
2033 address listed in agreement , 750 River Road,

Mar 8, 2021

Rio Vista, CA.

11:20:42 AM



Certificate of Coverage Report

“F Date Board Notice: Mar 18, 2021

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
Rocklin NCCSIF Sierra College. 1,000,000.00 | Apr Apr Facility Use Agreement for use of Rocklin
24, 24, Campus Overflow Parking Lot for the City of
2021 2021 Rocklin Annual Cleanup Day event on April 24,
2021.
San Leandro = San Banc of America Public Capital 5,000,000.00 Sep Jun Equipment/Purchase Agreement for the Water
Leandro Corp, its affiliates, successors 21, 30, Pollution Control Plant (WPCP).
and assigns as their interest 2020 2021
may appear.
San Leandro  San San Francisco Bay Restoration 2,000,000.00 Mar 3, Junl, @ Grant Fund Agreement for the preparation of
Leandro Authority, its officers, agents, 2021 2023 restoration and design plan of the shoreline
and employees. area, named Long Beach San Leandro.
San Rafael San Archdiocese of San Francisco, 1,000,000.00 | Mar Mar Use of track for San Rafael Police Department
Rafael including Marin Catholic, The 11, 11, SWAT team testing.
Roman Catholic Archbishop of 2021 2021
San Francisco, a Corporation
Sole and The Roman Catholic
Welfare Corporation of San
Francisco and their relative
employees, officers, agents and
other representatives.
San Rafael San County of Marin. 1,000,000.00 | Jul 31, Jun Canal Area Pump Station Improvements: All
Rafael 2020 30, within Canal area of San Rafael Cayes Pump
2021 Station: 17 Narragansett Cove; Piombo Pump
Station: APN 009-291-05; 400 Canal Pump
Station: 400 Canal Street
San Rafael San MGP XI NORTHGATE, LLC, 1,000,000.00 | May 1,  Apr Pop-up library including books, DVDs and other
Rafael MERLONE GEIER 2021 30, library materials to borrow, as well as a book
MANAGEMENT, LLC, their 2022 drop, holds pickup and interactive technology
officers, directors, employees, and play spaces.
beneficiaries and agents, and
Northgate Mall.

Stockton Stockton ENTERPRISE COMMUNITY 5,000,000.00 Sep Jul 31,  Grant Agreement between Stockton and

PARTNERS, INC. 23, 2022 Enterprise Community Partners for creating and
2020 preserving affordable housing for low-income
families.

Sunnyvale Sunnyvale = The City and County of San 3,000,000.00 Dec?2, | Dec?2, The City of Sunnyvale John W. Christian
Francisco, the San Francisco 2020 2021 Greenbelt Pathway Rehabilitation Project
Public Utilities Commission, PR-18-04.
their officers, agents,
employees, and volunteers.

Ukiah REMIF Ukiah Unified School District. 2,000,000.00 Nov Feb Temporary Access Agreement: geotechnical

23, 23, investigations for the purposes of Recycled

2020 2021 Water pipeline design and constructability.
There will be two geotechnical bores on the
Site within the area of the Pomolita Fields, with
one on the southwest corner of the north
Pomolita Field and one on the northwest corner
of the south Pomolita Field. The boring will be
to a depth of approximately 20 feet.

Vacaville Vacaville FFP BTM SOLAR, LLC, a 2,000,000.00 Dec Dec Energy Service Agreement-Solar: Installation,
Delaware limited liability 14, 14, operation, maintenance of leased solar
company. 2020 2040 photovoltaic system on City of Vacaville

property.

West YCPARMIA ' Enterprise Community Partners, 5,000,000.00 | Nov Jun Grant #: 20SG2017 for the West Sacramento

Sacramento Inc. 24, 30, Homeless Interim Housing Program, Rodeway

Mar 8, 2021

-3-

11:20:42 AM




Certificate of Coverage Report

“F Date Board Notice: Mar 18, 2021

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
70 Corporate Center 2020 2022 Inn, a Project HomeKey site, to promote
project feasibility.
Winters YCPARMIA = Winters Joint Unified School 1,000,000.00 | Jun Jun Use of Waggoner Elementary for Munchkin
District; its elected or appointed 21, 30, Summer Camp.
officials, employees, agents and 2021 2021
volunteers.
Yuba City NCCSIF The County of Sutter, its Board 1,000,000.00 Jan4, Jan5, | Facility use Agreement for testing at 850 Gray
if Supervisors, Committees, 2021 2021 Avenue on January 4th and 5th, 2021.
Commissions, Advisory Boards,
Employees and
Summary 64,000,000.00

Mar 8, 2021

11:20:42 AM
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 2 TITLE: STATUS UPDATE ON GENERAL MANAGER'’S GOALS &
OBIJECTIVES

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided to the Board of Directors as an update on the general manager’s
2021 Goals and Objectives.

Strategic Direction
All CJPRMA strategic goals adopted by the organization.

Item Explanation

The general manager’s Goals and Objectives for 2021 were created to identify the areas of priority in
meeting the objectives of the adopted strategic plan. The Board of Directors developed the current
strategic plan in October 2019.

This item is being provided as an information item only and no action is required.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. General Manager’s Goals & Objectives 2021



GENERAL MANAGER GOALS & OBJECTIVES FOR 2021

GOALS

OUTCOMES

TASKS COMPLETED

Determine if CJPRMA is an
excess pool, a full-service pool
or a hybrid.

Priority 1.27

20%

Conduct a cost benefit analysis to include breaking out the
cost of services.

Conduct a needs assessment regarding services.

Consider cost allocation strategies — Research alternative
models.

Analyze creating a captive.
Priority 1.56

20%

Internal analysis of our position, including overall funding,
net assets, payout duration, etc.

Environmental scan — investigate what other JPAs have
learned while creating a captive.

Recommend go or no go of conducting a feasibility study
based on above.

Recommendation to the Board of go or no go based on the
feasibility study recommendations.

Form a captive if it is considered favorable.

e Captive project on hold until net position is
improved.

Evaluate premium allocation.
Priority 1.6

20%

Consider utilization of ex mod factors.

Consider utilizing corridor deductibles, quota shares, SIRs,
credibility factors.

Board members will first need to be educated on these risk
finance tools.

Consider utilizing higher SIRs for specific risk (wildfire, EQ,
flood).

Review the member loss history policy.

e Ad hoc committee working on proposals to
bring to Board for review/approval.

100% member retention.
Priority 2.21

10%

Develop an internal marketing plan.
Develop a communications plan.
Must have competitive rates.

e Provided members with a monthly
“Proposed Premium Report” with updates
on estimated costs.

e Evaluated options for liability reinsurance
program structure.

e Selected Howden Specialty as wholesale
broker partner in London market.

1|Page




GOALS

OUTCOMES

TASKS COMPLETED

Evaluate options to increase
pool equity.

Priority 2.26

10%

Review target equity policy.

Review industry financial ratios and consider implementing.
Review investment policy.

Form captive to increase investment income.

Review 10-year rolling average policy.

Consider narrowing coverage and increasing SIRs in specific
risk areas.

Board of Directors approved a three-year plan
to address funding issues. Changes in
confidence level, retentions and actuarial
method.

10-year rolling average method stopped for
future actuarial studies.

Revised “Minimum Standards for Net Equity”
policy at 12/10/20 Board meeting. Four key
industry financial ratios added to that policy.

Enhance existing training
programs.

Priority 2.28

10%

Conduct a member needs assessment.
o Determine individual member needs.
o Analyze the JPA and individual member’s loss drivers.
o Include staff intuition based on working with members.
Focus on emerging risk.
Evaluate delivery mechanisms.
o Staff driven or utilize an outside service provider to
create:
= |n-person training.
=  Online training (webinars, soundbite video training,
online toolbox with sample policies).
= Newsletters to highlight claims lessons learned.
Create a video on risk management and being a CJPRMA
member.
Create a best practices library on the website
o Information could be culled from past board meetings.

Expanded the CJPRMA University concept to
include separate electives.

Presented Greg Fox police liability training on
1/7/21.

Presented Bob Tyson “Nuclear Verdicts”
training on 2/11/21 and provided copies of
Bob’s book to participants.

Presented Alliant’s “State of the Market”
training as a standalone session on 2/17/21.

2|Page




GOALS

OUTCOMES

TASKS COMPLETED

Determine if growth should be a
priority.

Priority 3

10%

Analyze the pros and cons of growth.

o Actuarially

o Cost benefits study

Review Underwriting Policy to ensure the right members
are accepted at the right rate.

Determine target markets (prospects) .

o Based on scale (possibly size of payroll).

o Create a list of unattached cities.

Analyze existing staff capacity.

e Received CIRA application for membership.

3|Page




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

Back to Agenda

ITEM: 3

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

TITLE: SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION

Recommended Actions

None. This item is presented as information only.

Strategic Direction

Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention

Item Explanation

Government Code Section 54957.1 (4) requires that claims discussed in closed session must be reported
when they are settled at a time following that closed session.

“Disposition reached as to claims discussed in closed session pursuant to Section
54956.95 shall be reported as soon as reached in a manner that identifies the name of
the claimant, the name of the local agency claimed against, the substance of the claim,
and any monetary amount approved for payment and agreed upon by the claimant.”

The following claims were previously discussed in closed session and have since been settled and dismissed:

Case name

Authority

Final Settlement

Closed date

Huang, Peng & Gao, Shuping
v. City of Stockton

On 11/21/19, the Board of Directors gave
authority for settlement in closed session.

$2,650,000.00

11/5/2020

Fiscal Impact
None.

Exhibits
None.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 4

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

TITLE: FINANCIAL REPORT OF CJIPRMA AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

Recommended Actions

Approval of the financial reports as of December 31, 2020.

Strategic Direction

Strategic Goal 6, Evaluate Options to Increase Pool Equity.

Item Explanation

Attached are the financial reports as of December 31, 2020.

Summary: The financial statements for the six months ending December 31, 2020 reflect total assets of
$66.5 million. This is an increase of $6.5 million from June 30, 2020. Liabilities increased $7.6 million

over the period.

The liability program ended the six months with a net loss of $1.2 million. This is due to reserving for

current year IBNR of $6 million.

Interest earnings of $520,632 when combined with market value losses of $298,023, ended the period
with portfolio earnings of $222,609. In addition, $107,824 was earned from rental and CAM income

from the investment property.

For the six months ending December 31, 2020, CJPRMA spent $12 million on claim related expenses.

On December 31, 2020 the administrative budget was $209,793 under budget.

The liability program net position decreased $1.2 from June 30, 2020. The net position for the liability
program at December 31, 2020 is a deficit $6.7 million.

Staff recommends approval of the financial reports.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits

1. Financial reports as of December 31, 2020.




Jystem: 3/10/2021  1:48:44 PM California Joint Powers Page: 1
Jser Date: 10/31/2020 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPQRT User ID: LOLA
Payables Management

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Check Number First Last Check Date 10/1/2020 10/31/2020
Vendor iD First Last Checkbook ID First Last
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Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor 1D Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
22733 DHCS01 DEPT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES  10/19/2020 BOA CKG PMTRX00001760 $1,273.89
22755 ADEQ1 ADP, LLC 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000811 $364.69
22756 ALLIANTO1 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, IN 10/9/2020 BOA CEG PMCHKQ0000811 $519.00
22757 ANGELO01 ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00D00811 $175.50
22758 AT&TO6 AT&T 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKDD000811 $204.16
22759 ATCONF01 ARKADIN TNC 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000811 $36.09
22760 BELFOR BELFOR USA GROUP, INC 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000811 58,077.75
22761 CLAREOD1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTICNS 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQ0000811 $2,209.00
22762 CONEXIS01 WAGEWORKS, INC 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00D0811 $420.00
22763 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKDO000811 $1,458.88
22764 LIVERMORE CITY OF LIVERMORE 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000811 $5,196.49
22765 MIDLANDO1 MIDLAND NATIONAL 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQ0000811 $116.57
22766 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHE00000811 5728.10
22767 SECRETARY01 THE SECRETARY OF STATE 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000811 $40.00
22768 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000811 $1,150.30
22169 STATEOL STATE COMPENSATION 10/9/2020 BOA CXG PMCHKO00000811 $240,75
22770 TRIAD TRIAD PARK OWNERS ASSOCIATION 10/9/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00000811 $657.11
22771 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 10/9/2020 BOL CKG PMCHK00000811 $645.00
22772 VERIZ(1 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/9/2020 BOR CKG PMCHK00000B11 5176.72
227175 PACLIFEOL PACIFIC LIFE & ANNUITY SERVICE 10/19/2020 BOA CKG PMTRX00001760 $1,500,000.00
22776 BURRISO1 LAW OFFICES OF JOHN I BURRIS 10/19/2020 BOA CKG PMTRX 00001760 $627,845.49
22711 BURRISO1 LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L BURRIS 10/19/2020 BOZ CKG PMTRX00001760 $294,654.51
22778 BURRISO1 LAW QFFICES QF JOHN L BURRIS 10/19/2020 BOZ CKG PMTRX00001760 $427,500.00
22779 BURRISQ1 LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L BURRIS 10/19/2020 BOA CKG PMTRX0Q0001760 5427,500.00
22780 RQUAO1 AQUACHILL 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000812 $42.61
22781 BERTO001 BERTRAND, FOX, ELLIOT, OSMAN & 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQ0Q000812 $1,099.00
22782 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQQ000812 $386.97
22783 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 10/20/2020 BOA CKG BMCHKO0000812 581,74
22784 CORODATAQL CORODATA RECORDS 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000812 $70.79
22785 CSRMAD1 CSRMA 10/20/2020 BOA CKG EMCHK00Q000812 $7,800.00
22786 FRANCO FRANCO SIGNOR LLC 10/20/2020 BOA CKG EMCHKQO(00812 52,100.00
22787 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY : 10/20/2020 BOA CKG EMCHK00000812 $2,930.68
22788 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00000812 $048.50
22789 MARSHO1 R. J. MARSHBURN 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00000812 $225.00
22790 MAZEO] MAZE & ASSOCIATES 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000812 $9,680,00
22791 ORKINO1 ORKIN 10/20/2020 BOR CKG PMCHKO0000812 $136.40
22792 PG&E PGEE 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000812 $8,999.43
22793 SIERRA GROUP SIERRA GROUP 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKOQ0000812 512,483.06
22794 TELEQ1 TPX COMMUNICATIONS 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000812 $1,925.05
22795 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 10/20/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000812 $755.00
22796 AT&TO07 AT&T 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000813 §207.46
22797 COLE HUBER LLP COLE HUBER LLP ATTORNEYS 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000813 $846.00
22798 FEDEX01 FEDEX 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK(Q0000813 $200.55
22799 GERRY, SHEA, 0'D GEARY, SHEA, O'DONNELL 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK(0000G813 $9,320.00
22800 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK(00000813 $5,364.14
22801 PETERS01 PETERS, HABIE, MCKENNA & JUHL- 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK(00000813 $6,435.00
22802 PINSOL PINS ADVANTAGE 10/23/2020 BOR CKG PMCHK00000813 5500.00
220803 SIERRA GROUP SIERRA GROUP 10/23/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000813 $6,270.25
22804 HARRISO1 CHANTEL STEVENS AND HER ATTORN 10/26/2020 BOA CKG PMTRX00001766 $248,726.11

Total Checks: 49 Total BEmount of Checks: $3,628,723.74
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California Joint Powers

VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT

To:

Last
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Last

Vendor Check Name

Payables Management

Total Checks:

ALLIANTO1
ATET06
ATCONFO1
BARTELO1
BNYO1

CLAREQ1
COASTO1

DKF SOLUTIONS
FEDEX01
FORENSIC
GRANICUS LLC
GREAT01
ICMAO1
LIVERO1
MARSHO1
PINSO1

REMIF

RICOHOZ
SIEMENS
STANDARD(1
STATE01
VANGD1

ADPO1
ANGELOOL
CLARED1
CORODATA SHRED
CORODATAOL
FEDEX01
FORENSIC
GIBBONS

HARPO ANDERSON
HERUM\CRABTREE
LIV SANITATION
LIVEROL
ORKINO1
PETALUMA

PGEE

RICOHO02
SMALLOL
TELEQ1

VANGO1
VERIZ01

VISTA GRANDE

ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES,

ATET
ARKADIN INC

BARTEL ASS0CIATES, LLC

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
COAST FIRE EQUIPMENT

DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC

FEDEX

FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING

GRANICUS

GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS

ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457
CITY OF LIVERMORE

R. J. MARSHBURN

PINS ADVANTAGE
R.E.M.I.F.
RICOH USA INC

SIEMENS INDUSTRY,
STANDARD INS CO
STATE COMPENSATION

Check Date
Checkbook ID

Pag
Use
From:
11/1/72020
First

e: 1
r ID: LOLA

To:
11/30/2020
Last

VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 11/5/2020

ADP, LLC

ANGELQ, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP
CLARE CCMPUTER SOLUTIONS
CORODATA SHREDDING,
CORODATA RECORDS

FEDEX

FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 11/17/2020

GIBBONS & CONLEY

HARPQO ANDERSON

HERUM\CRABTREE\SUNTAG
LIVERMORE SANITATION,
CITY OF LIVERMORE

ORKIN

CITY OF PETALUMA

PG&E
RICOH USA INC

SMALT, BUSINESS BEWEFIT
TPX COMMUNICATICNS

VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 11/17/2020

VERIZON WIRELESS

Check Date Checkbook ID Rudit Trail Code Amount
IN 11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00Q00814 5$926.00
11/5/2020 BCA CKG PMCHRQ0000814 5208.65
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHE(Q0000814 529.24
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00Q00814 $3,411.00
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00000814 $1,634.02
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCEK00000814 $2,209,00
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHEQ0000814 $110.00
11/5/2020 BOR CKG PMCHEQQ000814 $5,000.00
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHEO0QQD0B14 $54.82
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO00D0B14 $22,520.00
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000814 $2,620.04
11/5/2020 BOR CKG PMCHK00000814 $296.48
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000814 $3,668.81
11/5/72020 BOR CKG PMCHKO00Q0814 566B8.94
11/5/202¢C BOA CKG PMCHKX00000814 $325.00
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000814 $728.10
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHEO0000814 $87,369.02
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000814 $1,874.95
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0000814 $902.34
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKO0O000814 $768.74
11/5/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000814 $240.75
BOA CKG PMCHKO0000814 $645.00

11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 $410,02
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 $11,266.00
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKOQG00815 $12,581,25
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00Q00815 $40.87
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK0Q000815 $73.15
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 $85.27
BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 $660.00

11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHEQ0000815 $5,892,63
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQ0000815 $135.00
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHEQ0000815 $351.13
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 $1,458.88
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQ0Q000815 $553.49
11/17/2020 BOA CEG PMCHKO0000815 5136.40
11/17/2020 BOA CEG PMCHKO0D000B15 $31,340.92
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 57,546.74
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQ0Q000815 $2,292.12
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHKQDOQ0B15 51,150.30
11/17/2020 BOA CKG PMCHEO000Q0B15 5$1,984.27
BOA CKG PMCHKODD00815 $288.50

1i/17/2020 BOA CKG EMCHKDDDQQ815 $171.78
BOA CKG PMCHK00000815 §755.00

GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 11/17/2020

Total Amount of Checks:

$215,384.
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12/1/2020 12/31/2020
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Audit Trail Code

Vendor 1D Vendor Check Name Check Date
AOHO1 RON RISK INS SERVICES WEST, IN 12/1/2020
AQUADL BQUACHILL 12/1/2020
ATETO7 AT&T 12/1/2020
BENNETT BENNETT, SAMUELSEN, REYNOLDS, 12/1/2020
BERT001 BERTRAND, FOX, ELLIOT, OSMAN & 12/1/2020
CLAREQ] CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 12/1/2020
COLE HUBER LLP COLE HUBER LLP ATTORNEYS 12/1/2020
DELUXEQ1 DELUXE 12/1/2020
FRANCO FRANCO SIGNOR LLC 12/1/2020
GREATOL GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS 12/1/2020
GRIESE MARINDA GRIESE 12/1/2020
LIVEROL CITY OF LIVERMORE 127172020
MARSHO1 R. J. MARSHBURN 12/1/2020
PETERSO1 PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA & JUHL- 12/1/2020
RICOHO2 RICOH USA INC 12/1/2020
STANDARDOL STANDARD TNS CO 12/1/2020
ANGELO01 BNGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, ILLP 12/4/2020
CONEXIS01 WAGEWORKS, INC 12/4/2020
LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMCRE 12/4/2020
RICOHO2 RICOH USA INC 12/4/2020
ALLIANTO1 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, IN 12/8/2020
ATAMEDA CITY QF ALAMEDA 12/8/2020
AT&TO6 AT&T 12/8/2020
ATCONFO1 ARKADIN INC 12/8/2020
CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 12/8/2020
FRANCO FRANCO SIGNOR LLC 12/8/2020
ICMAOL ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 12/8/2020
LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 12/8/2020
LIVERQ1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 12/8/2020
NCCSIF H.C.C.8.I.F. 12/8/2020
PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 12/8/2020
REMIF R.E.M.I.F. 12/8/2020
SONITRO1 SONITROL 12/8/2020
STATEOL STATE COMPENSATICN 12/8/2020
VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 12/8/2020
ASSISTOL ASSTIST TEL-COM, INC 12/15/2020
BELFOR BELFOR USA GROUP, INC 12/15/2020
BLAISDELL'S BLAISDELL'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS 12/15/2020
CLAREDL CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 12/15/2020
CORODATADL CORODATA RECCRDS 12/15/2020
FORENSIC FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 12/15/2020
GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 12/15/2020
GILESO1 ANTHONY GILES 12/15/2020
LOoDI CITY OF LODI 12/15/2020
SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 12/15/2020
TELEOL TPX COMMUNICATIONS 12/15/2020
VERIZO1 VERIZON WIRELESS 12/15/2020
VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 12/15/2020
ADPQ1 ADP, LLC 12/18/2020
FORENSIC FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 12/18/2020
FRANCO FRANCC SIGNOR LLC 12/18/2020
GEARY,SHEA, O'D GEARY, SHEA, O'DONNELL 12/18/2020
ICMAOL ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 12/18/2020
COLSON LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN M, OLSON 12/18/2020
P21 P2i 12/18/2020
PETERSOL PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA & JUHL- 12/18/2020

BMCHX00000816
PMCHK00000816
PMCHKQQ000816
PMCHKOQQQ0816
PMCHKO00000816
PMCHK0Q0000816
PMCHKOO0000816
PMCHKQOQ000816
PMCHKO0000816
PMCHEDODOD00816
PMCHKOO000816
PMCHKOO0000816
PMCHK(GO0O00816
PMCHKO0000816
PMCHK00000816
PMCHK0C000814
PMCHK00000817
PMCHKQ0Q00817
PMCHKQQ000817
PMCHK00000817
PMCHK00000818
PMCHK00000819
PMCHK00000819
PMCHK00000819
PMCHK00000819
PMCHE00000819
PMCHEK00000819
PMCHKO00000819
PMCHKO0000819
PMCHKQ0000819
PMCHKQ0000819
PMCEKQ0000819
PMCREO00000819
PMCHEOOQ000819
PMCHKO0000819
PMCHKO000DB20
PMCHKQQQ00B20
PMCHKOQQQ008B20
PMCHKOQQQ0B20
PMCHED000082Q
PMCHK00000820
PMCHEO0000820Q
PMCHKO0000820
PMCHKQ0000820
PMCHKO00000820
PMCHKOO000820
PMCHKC 0000820
PMCHKO0O000820
PMCRK00000821
PMCHEKQQ000821
PMCHK00000821
PMCHK00000821
PMCHK00000821
PMCHK00000821
PMCHK0O0000821
PMCHK00000821
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* Voided Checks
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22904 PG&E BG&E 12/18/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000821 $6,110.11
22905 REMIF R.E.M.I.F. 12/18/2020 BOA CKG PMCHK00000821 $150,000.00

Total Checks: 58 Total Amount of Checks: $307,727.80




CIJPRMA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
As of December 31, 2020

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash S 210,795
Investments 54,474,347
Total Cash and Investments 54,685,142
Interest Receivable 262,289
Accounts Receivable 43,828
Prepaid Insurance 8,414,924
Other Prepaids 190,786
Deposits 57,894
Total Current Assets 63,654,864

Capital Assets
Building & Improvements 2,821,324
Land 548,250
Equipment 394,353
Office Furniture 148,237
Accumulated Depreciation (1,055,912)
Capital Assets, Net 2,856,252
Total Assets 66,511,116

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 289,267
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 281,842
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 571,109
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Unearned Contributions 13,997,909
Accounts Payable 108,007
Accrued Liabilities 129,523
Accrued Employee Benefits 1,374
Reserve for losses - Liability Current 23,375,901
Deferred Revenue -
Total Current Liabilities 37,612,715

Noncurrent Liabilities

Reserve for Loss-Liability 34,527,229
Net OPEB obligation 50,401
Net pension liability 1,018,368
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 35,595,998

Total Liabilities 73,208,713

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 48,657
Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 93,009
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 141,666
NET POSITION

Current Year Earnings (1,114,192)
Retained Earnings-Liability (24,071,332)
Retained Earnings-Property 434,058
Retained Earnings-Auto Physical Damage (41,286)
Excess Loss Fund 18,524,598

Member Refunds - Liability -

TOTAL NET POSITION ) (6,268,154)



CIPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020
All Departments

Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
PY Member Contributions
Fees Earned
Appraisal Fees

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid
Settlement Reimbursements
Property Deductible Buy-Down
Current Year Loss Provision
Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year)
Insurance Premiums
PY Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Salaries
PERS Contributions
Health Benefits
Life Insurance
OPEB Expense
Disability Insurance
Office Liability/Property Insurance
General Manager - Wellness Program
Auto Allowance
Tuition Reimbursement
Payroll Tax Expense
Payroll Services

Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs

GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Temporary Services

Actuarial Services

MMSEA Reporting

Audit - Claims

Audit - Financial

Web Site Maintenance

Info Systems Technical Support
Legal - Board Counsel - GRA
Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Other Claim Expenses

Legal - Outside - G&A

December % to
Net Income

2,330,765 (736.12)
2,916 (0.92)

- 0.00
2,333,681 (737.04)
257,267 (81.25)
(66,863) 21.12
1,000,000 (315.83)
1,402,491 (442.94)
16583 (5.24)
2,609,478 (824.14)
(275,797) 87.10
53,660 (16.95)
3,409 (1.08)
10,789 (3.41)
152 (0.05)

- 0.00

616 (0.19)

1,550 (0.49)

865 (0.27)

923 (0.29)

- 0.00

767 (0.24)

365 (0.12)

- 0.00

- 0.00

1,077 (0.34)

- 0.00

- 0.00

660 (0.21)

- 0.00

5,890 (1.86)
3,299 (1.04)
7,878 (2.49)
5,233 (1.65)

- 0.00

- 0.00

- 0.00

YTD % to
Net Income

13,985,153 (1,255.18)
- 0.00
17,496 (1.57)

: 0.00
14,002,649 (1,256.75)
444,701 (39.91)
(293,297) 26.32
- 0.00
6,000,000 (538.51)
- 0.00
8,426,908 (756.32)
(2,975) 0.27
14,575,337 (1,308.15)
(572,688) 51.40
326,618 (29.31)
68,564 (6.15)
66,064 (5.93)
1,154 (0.10)

- 0.00

3,696 (0.33)
13,100 (1.18)
865 (0.08)

6,000 (0.54)

500 (0.04)

4,925 (0.44)
2,505 (0.22)
2,795 (0.25)

- 0.00

3,000 (0.27)

- 0.00

3,411 (0.31)
4,310 (0.39)

- 0.00

15,570 (1.40)
3,575 (0.32)
27,003 (2.42)
17,528 (1.57)

- 0.00

- 0.00

- 0.00



CIPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020
All Departments

December % to
Net Income
Treasurer Fees - 0.00
Taxes & Assesments - 0.00
Professional Services - 0.00
Professional Services - Property Program - 0.00
Claims Adjustment Fee - Property Program - 0.00
Appraisal Fees - Property Program - 0.00
Bond Premiums 645 (0.20)
Copying/Printing - 0.00
Records Management 114 (0.04)
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed - 0.00
Depreciation 6,968 (2.20)
Dues/Memberships 1,500 (0.47)
CAJPA Accreditation - 0.00
Equipment Rental 651 (0.21)
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 1,168 (0.37)
Capital Outlay - 0.00
Furniture & Equipment Expensed 1,401 (0.44)
Utilities - CIPRMA 6,110 (1.93)
CAM - CJPRMA - 0.00
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 5,842 (1.85)
Office Supplies 236 (0.07)
Janitorial Services & Supplies 645 (0.20)
Postage/Shipping 18 (0.01)
Publications/Online Subscriptions 1,320 (0.42)
Promotion/Advertising - 0.00
Telecommunications 3,005 (0.95)
Personnel Recruitment - 0.00
Workers' Comp. Insurance 241 (0.08)
Annual Meeting - 0.00
Board Meeting Expense - 0.00
Gen'l Liability - Training 900 (0.28)
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense - 0.00
BOD - Conferences - 0.00
Asset Management Fees - Chandler 4,571 (1.44)
Risk Mgmt Info System 6,922 (2.19)
Bank Charges 292 (0.09)
Risk Control Online Service 780 (0.25)
Other Expenses 206 (0.06)
Contingency Fund - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916) 0.92
Allocated G&A - Property 2,083 (0.66)
Allocated G&A - Boiler & Machinery - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833 (0.26)

Total Expense 140,669 (44.43)

YTD

(17,499)
12,501

4,998
871,937

% to
Net Income
0.00
(0.48)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(0.35)
(0.09)
(0.06)
(0.35)
(3.75)
(0.16)
(0.45)
(0.97)
(0.30)
0.00
(0.16)
(4.23)
0.00
0.00
(5.59)
(0.09)
(0.37)
(0.12)
(0.21)
0.00
(1.52)
0.00
(0.13)
0.00
0.00
(0.08)
0.00
(0.08)
(2.48)
(3.73)
(0.45)
(0.73)
(0.07)
0.00
1.57
(1.12)
0.00
(0.45)

(78.26)



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020

All Departments

December
Net Operating Income (Loss) (416,466)

Investment Income
Interest Income - Liability 86,754
Interest Income - Property -
Realized Gain on Investment -
Unrealized Gain on Investment (4,889)

Total Investment Income 81,866

Other Income/ Expense
Gain on disposal of asset -
Other Income -
Rental & CAM Income 17,971
Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate -

17,971

Net Income (Loss) (316,630)

% to
Net Income
131.53

(27.40)
0.00
0.00
1.54

(25.86)

0.00
0.00
(5.68)
0.00

(5.68)

100.00

YTD

(1,444,625)

520,632

269,383

(567,406)

222,609

107,824

107,824

(1,114,192)

% to
Net Income
129.66

(46.73)

0.00
(24.18)
50.93

(19.98)

0.00
0.00
(9.68)
0.00

(9.68)

100.00




CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020

Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
Fees Earned

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlement Reimbursements
Current Year Loss Provision
Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year)
Insurance Premiums

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Salaries
PERS Contributions
Health Benefits
Life Insurance
OPEB Expense
Disability Insurance
Office Liability Insurance
General Manager - Wellness Program
Auto Allowance
Tuition Reimbursement
Payroll Tax Expense
Payroll Services
Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Temporary Services
Actuarial Services
MMSEA Reporting
Audit - Claims
Audit - Financial
Web Site Maintenance
Info Systems Technical Support
Legal - Board Counsel - GRA
Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Other Claim Expenses
Legal - Outside - G&A
Treasurer Fees
Taxes & Assesments
Professsional Services
Bond Premiums
Copying/Printing
Records Management

Liability

December

1,613,521

1,613,521

1,000,000

721,300

1,721,300

(107,779)

53,660
3,409
10,789
152
616
1,550
865
923
767
365

% to YTD
Net Income
(1,107.46) 9,678,806
w -
(1,107.46) 9,678,806
0.00 -
(686.36) 6,000,000
0.00 -
(495.07) 4,327,800
(1,181.43) 10,327,800
73.98 (648,994)
(36.83) 326,618
(2.34) 68,564
(7.41) 66,064
(0.10) 1,154
0.00 -
(0.42) 3,696
(1.06) 13,100
(0.59) 865
(0.63) 6,000
0.00 500
(0.53) 4,925
(0.25) 2,505
0.00 2,795
0.00 -
(0.74) 3,000
0.00 -
0.00 3,411
(0.45) 4,310
0.00 -
(4.04) 15,570
(2.26) 3,575
(5.41) 27,003
(3.59) 17,528
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 5,304
0.00 -
(0.44) 3,870
0.00 1,042
(0.08) 674

% to
Net Income

(825.13)
0.00

(825.13)

0.00

(511.51)
0.00

(368.95)

(880.46)

55.33

(27.84)
(5.85)
(5.63)
(0.10)

0.00
(0.32)
(1.12)
(0.07)
(0.51)
(0.04)
(0.42)
(0.21)
(0.24)

0.00
(0.26)

0.00
(0.29)
(0.37)

0.00
(1.33)
(0.30)
(2.30)
(1.49)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
(0.45)

0.00
(0.33)
(0.09)
(0.06)



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020
Liability
December % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed - 0.00 3,851 (0.33)
Depreciation 6,968 (4.78) 41,808 (3.56)
Dues/Memberships 1,500 (1.03) 1,827 (0.16)
CAJPA Accreditation - 0.00 5,000 (0.43)
Equipment Rental 651 (0.45) 10,857 (0.93)
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 1,168 (0.80) 3,323 (0.28)
Capital Outlay - 0.00 - 0.00
Furniture & Equipment Expensed 1,401 (0.96) 1,756 (0.15)
Utilities -CJPRMA 6,110 (4.19) 47,132 (4.02)
CAM - CJPRMA - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00 - 0.00
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 5,842 (4.01) 62,230 (5.31)
Office Supplies 236 (0.16) 1,012 (0.09)
Janitorial Service & Supplies 645 (0.44) 4,159 (0.35)
Postage/Shipping 18 (0.01) 1,371 (0.12)
Publications/Online Subscriptions 1,320 (0.91) 2,288 (0.20)
Promotion/Advertising - 0.00 - 0.00
Telecommunications 3,005 (2.06) 16,914 (1.44)
Personnel Recruitment - 0.00 - 0.00
Workers' Comp. Insurance 241 (0.17) 1,445 (0.12)
Annual Meeting - 0.00 - 0.00
Board Meeting Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
Gen'l Liability - Training 900 (0.62) 900 (0.08)
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
BOD - Conferences - 0.00 900 (0.08)
Asset Management Fees - Chandler 4,571 (3.14) 27,597 (2.35)
Risk Mgmt Info System 6,922 (4.75) 41,532 (3.54)
Bank Charges 292 (0.20) 5,053 (0.43)
Risk Control Online Service 780 (0.54) 8,120 (0.69)
Other Expenses 206 (0.14) 791 (0.07)
Contingency Fund - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916) 2.00 (17,499) 1.49
Total Expense 137,753 (94.55) 854,438 (72.84)
Net Operating Income (Loss) (245,532) 168.52 (1,503,432) 128.17
Investment Income
Interest Income 86,754 (59.54) 520,632 (44.38)
Realized Gain on Investment - 0.00 269,383 (22.97)
Unrealized Gain on Investment (4,889) 3.36 (567,406) 48.37

Total Investment Income 81,866 (56.19) 222,609 (18.98)



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020
Liability
December % to
Net Income
Other Income/Expense

Gain on disposal of asset - 0.00
Other Income - 0.00
Rent & CAM Income 17,971 (12.33)
Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00
17,971 (12.33)

Net Income (Loss) (145,696) 100.00

YTD

107,824

107,824

(1,172,999)

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00

(9.19)
0.00

(9.19)

100.00




Operating Revenues
Member Contributions - Property

Member Contributions - Environ Pollution

Member Contributions - Cyber
Member Contributions - Self Funded
Member Contributions - Drone

PY Member Contributions - Property
Loss Adjustment Contributions
Appraisal Fees

Fees Earned

Other Income

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid
Settlement Reimbursements
Property Deductible Buy-Down
Insurance Premiums - Property
Insurance Premiums - Environ Pollution
Insurance Premiums - Cyber
Insurance Premiums - Drone
PY Ins Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Appraisal Fees
Allocated G&A - Property
Professional Services - Property Program

Total Operating Expenses

Investment Income
Interest Income

CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020
Property
December % to
Net Income
S 569,413 0.00
12,107 0.00
7,142 0.00
36,374 0.00
4,206 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
2,083 0.00
- 0.00
631,325 0.00
150,000 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
569,413 0.00
12,107 0.00
7,142 0.00
4,229 0.00
- 0.00
742,891 0.00
(111,566) 0.00
- 0.00
2,083 0.00
- 0.00
2,083 0.00
- 0.00
S (113,649) 100.00

Net Income (Loss)

YTD

3,420,646
72,642
42,852

218,244
23,042

12,498

3,789,924

286,689

(175,689)
3,416,478
72,642
42,852
23,419

(2,975)

3,663,416

126,508

12,501

12,501

114,007

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00




CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020

Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
PY Member Contributions
Fees Earned

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid - APD
Settlement Reimbursements - APD
Insurance Premiums
PY Ins Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income (Loss)

Net Income (Loss)

Auto Physical Damage

December % to

Net Income

S 84,568 0.00 $
833 0.00
85,401 0.00
107,267 0.00
(66,863) 0.00
84,866 0.00
16,583 0.00
141,853 0.00
(56,452) 0.00
833 0.00
833 0.00
(57,285) 0.00

S (57,285) 100.00 S

YTD

508,317

4,998
513,315

158,013
(117,609)
506,530

16,583

563,517

(50,202)
4,998
4,998

(55,200)

(55,200)

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00




Personnel
Salaries
Auto Allowance
PERS Contributions
Health Benefits
Life Insurance
OPEB Expense
Disability Insurance
Workers' Comp. Insurance
Payroll Tax Expense
General Manager - Wellness Program

Total Personnel Expenses

Maintenance & Operation
Utilities - CIPRMA
CAM - CJPRMA
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate
Equipment Rental

Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building

Office Liability/Property Insurance
Bond Premiums

Payroll Services

Tuition Reimbursement

Office Supplies

Janitorial Service & Supplies
Telecommunications
Postage/Shipping

Personnel Recruitment
Dues/Memberships
Publications/Online Subscriptions
Copying/Printing

Records Management
Promotion/Advertising

CAJPA Accreditation

Furniture & Equipment Expensed
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed
Info SystemsTechnical Support
Web Site Maintenance

Actuarial Services

MMSEA Reporting

Audit - Financial

Audit - Claims

Temporary Services

Legal - Board Counsel - G&A

CJPRMA

ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020

Annual Budget Budget Expense
FY 20/21 YTD YTD
100% 50%
S 748,000 S 374,000 326,618
12,000 6,000 6,000
170,000 85,000 68,564
134,000 67,000 66,064
2,500 1,250 1,154
50,000 25,000 -
7,000 3,500 3,696
5,000 2,500 1,445
12,300 6,150 4,925
1,800 900 865
1,142,600 571,300 479,330
11,000 5,500 47,132
20,000 10,000 -
70,000 35,000 -
60,000 30,000 62,230
25,800 12,900 10,857
10,000 5,000 3,323
20,000 10,000 13,100
7,400 3,700 3,870
6,100 3,050 2,505
1,000 500 500
6,000 3,000 1,012
9,000 4,500 4,159
36,000 18,000 16,914
1,800 900 1,371
10,000 5,000 -
2,000 1,000 1,827
4,200 2,100 2,288
1,000 500 1,042
1,500 750 674
500 250 -
6,000 3,000 5,000
3,000 1,500 1,756
11,000 5,500 3,851
29,000 14,500 27,003
1,000 500 3,575
22,000 11,000 3,411
8,500 4,250 4,310
20,000 10,000 15,570
50,000 25,000 -
1,000 500 -
25,000 12,500 17,528

% of

Variance

Annual Budget under/ (over)

43.7% S
50.0%
40.3%
49.3%
46.2%
0.0%
52.8%
28.9%
40.0%
48.1%

42.0%

428.5%
0.0%
0.0%

103.7%

42.1%
33.2%
65.5%
52.3%
41.1%
50.0%
16.9%
46.2%
47.0%
76.2%
0.0%
91.4%
54.5%
104.2%
44.9%
0.0%
0.0%
58.5%
35.0%
93.1%
357.5%
15.5%
50.7%
77.9%
0.0%
0.0%
70.1%

47,382

(0)
16,436
936
9%
25,000

(196)
1,056
1,225
35

91,970

(41,632)
10,000
35,000

(32,230)

2,043
1,677
(3,100)

(170)
545
1,988
342
1,086
(471)
5,000
(827)
(188)
(542)
76
250
(2,000)
(256)
1,649
(12,503)
(3,075)
7,589
(60)
(5,570)
25,000
500
(5,028)



Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Legal - Outside - G&A

Legal - Outside - Claims

Other Claim Expenses
Treasurer Fees

Taxes & Assessments
Professional Services

Admin - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Gen'l Liability - Training

BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Exp
BOD - Conferences

Board Meeting Expense
Annual Meeting

Risk Control Online Serv
Asset Management Fees
RMIS - Support/Annual Fee
Bank Charges

Other Expenses

Contingency Fund

Total Maint. & Op. Expenses

Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay

Total Capital Outlay
Subtotal
Less:
Assessment Against Liability Reserve

Assessment Against Interest

Total G&A

CJPRMA

ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2020

Annual Budget Budget Expense
FY 20/21 YTD YTD
100% 50%
40,000 20,000 10,875
2,000 1,000 -
1,500,000 750,000 219,647
20,000 10,000 2,697
3,600 1,800 -
8,000 4,000 5,304
4,000 2,000 -
22,000 11,000 2,795
25,000 12,500 3,000
12,000 6,000 900
9,000 4,500 -
35,000 17,500 900
11,000 5,500 -
50,000 25,000 -
51,650 25,825 8,120
65,000 32,500 27,597
86,000 43,000 41,532
12,000 6,000 5,053
1,000 500 791
20,000 10,000 -
2,457,050 1,228,525 584,017
50,000 25,000 -
50,000 25,000 -
3,649,650 1,824,825 1,063,347
1,560,000 780,000 233,218
65,000 32,500 27,597
$ 2,024,650 $ 1,012,325 $ 802,532

% of
Annual Budget

27.2%
0.0%
14.6%
13.5%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
12.7%
0.0%
12.0%
7.5%
0.0%
2.6%
0.0%
0.0%
15.7%
42.5%
48.3%
42.1%
79.1%
0.0%
23.8%

0.0%
0.0%
29.1%
14.9%
42.5%

39.6%

Variance
under/ (over)

9,125
1,000
530,353
7,304
1,800
(1,304)
2,000
8,205
9,500
5,100
4,500
16,600
5,500
25,000
17,705
4,903
1,468
947

(291)
10,000

644,508

25,000

25,000

761,478

546,782
4,903

S 209,793




CJPRMA

OPEB TRUST FUND
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
As of December 31, 2020

ASSETS

OPEB Trust Investments S 607,262

NET POSITION

Total net position held in trust for OPEB S 607,262



FY 2020-2021 Claim Expenses

L
Lo
OE

SE
SR

Totals

Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Totals
1,012.50 2,375.44 2,490.25 1,477.75 2,018.14 1,500.74 10,874.82
61,645.08 7,435.18 22,023.23 18,898.13 90,460.12 19,184.79 219,646.53
- 30.45 43.09 2,384.61 183.70 54.65 2,696.50
62,657.58 9,841.07 24,556.57 22,760.49 92,661.96 20,740.18 233,217.85
4,500,000.00 - 5,182,500.00 3,527,500.00 - - 13,210,000.00
- - 897,534.45 496,830.25 - - 1,394,364.70
4,562,657.58 9,841.07 4,309,522.12 3,053,430.24 92,661.96 20,740.18 12,048,853.15



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

Back to Agenda

ITEM: 5

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

TITLE: BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2021

Recommended Actions

None. This item is being provided for information only.

Strategic Direction

Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention

Item Explanation

The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for Executive Committee
and Board of Director Meetings. This calendar provides Board Members and staff with a listing of key
business items and the required dates for completion.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits

1. CJPRMA 2021 Business Calendar revised for 3-18-21




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

2021 BUSINESS CALENDAR

January
e  Greg Fox Police Liability Training - 01/07/2021 WebEx
e  Member Quarterly Payroll Reports —01/29/2021
e  Distribution of Summary of APD Values
e Distribution of Property and Loss Data — 01/29/2021

February
e  FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out

e PARMA Conference - 02/02/2021 to 02/05/2021 Virtual Event

e (Claims Committee Meeting —02/10/2021

e  Bob Tyson Nuclear Verdicts Training — 02/11/2021 WebEx

e Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda —02/12/2021

e State of the Insurance Market Presentation —02/17/2021 WebEx

e  Executive Committee Meeting — 02/18/2021 WebEx

e  CJIPRMA University: Property Program Training — 02/24/2021 WebEx
e  Return APD Renewals Lists to Staff

e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting — 03/08/2021
e Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 03/12/2021

e Board of Directors Meeting — 03/18/2021

e CJPRMA University Claims Presentation — 03/25/2021 WebEx

e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

e Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code

e FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline — 04/01/2021

e  Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 04/16/2021

e Executive Committee Meeting —04/22/2021 TBA

e Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists

e Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

e Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years)
e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 04/30/2021

e LCW Legal Update — 05/04/2021 WebEx
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting — 05/07/2021
e Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda — 05/13/2021
e Board of Directors Annual Meeting - 05/20/2021 WebEx
o Commercial Insurance Renewals
o Proposed Budget for 2022-2023
o Claims Audit Presentation
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars
e Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff

WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2021 Revised 03/10/2021
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Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 06/11/2021
Executive Committee Meeting — 06/17/2021

Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

e Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/30/2021
e Risk Management Plan Revisions

e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

e Training - TBD

July
e  General Liability Premiums Billed
e  Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed
e  Property Program Premiums Billed
e  Drone Aircraft Program Premiums Billed
e  CJPRMA University training (Introduction and overview) — 07/15/2021
e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/30/2021

e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting —08/09/2021

e Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda —08/13/2021

e Board of Directors Meeting —08/19/2021

e Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years)

e  Election of Executive Committee Members

e Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years)

e  Financial Audit in process

e Annual Review of Investment Policy

e  Actuarial Study in process

e Requests for Program Year 2020-2021 reimbursement of liability training expenses due — 08/31/2021

September
e Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda —09/17/2021

e  Executive Committee Meeting, CJPRMA - 09/23/2021
e CAJPA Conference —Lake Tahoe Resort, South Lake Tahoe, CA - 09/14/2021 to 09/17/2021
e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

October
e CJPRMA University training (Liability Program) — 10/21/2021
e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 10/29/2021

November
e CJPRMA University training (Property Program) — 11/18/2021
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting — 11/29/2021

December
e Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda —12/03/2021
e Board of Directors Meeting —12/09/2021
o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report Presented
e  CJPRMA University training (Ancillary Programs and Cyber Liability) - 12/16/2021
e Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJIPRMA program - 12/30/2021
e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2021 Revised 03/10/2021
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 6

TITLE: NEW BOARD DIRECTORS/ALTERNATES

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions

None. This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strategic Direction

Strategic Goal 3, “100% Member Retention”

Item Explanation

Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been received as of the
last meeting are indicated herein:

1) San Rafael

Director Carmen Valdez — Interim Human Resources Director

2) Sunnyvale

Alternate Anais Martinez Aquino — Assistant City Attorney

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits

1. Letter — San Rafael Director change eff 02/01/21
2. Letter — Sunnyvale Alternate change eff 01/28/21




February 1, 2021

Tony Giles, General Manager

California Joint Powers Risk Management Association
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285

Livermore, CA 94551

RE: Appointment of Director and Alternate Board Member for City of San Rafael

Dear Mr. Giles:

Pursuant to Article I11 of the Bylaws of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority,
I hereby appoint Carmen Valdez, Interim Human Resources Director, for the City of San Rafael,
as the representative to the Board of Directors for the City of San Rafael. Ms. Valdez is replacing
Shibani Nag, former Human Resources Director.

This change shall take effect immediately. Sylvia Gonzalez-Shelton, HR Operations Manager
will remain as the alternate director. Contact information is as follows:

Carmen Valdez PHONE: (415) 485-3069
Interim Human Resources Director FAX: (415) 485-3191
City of San Rafael EMAIL: carmen.valdez@cityofsanrafael.org

1400 Fifth Avenue, Room 210
San Rafael, CA 94901

Sylvia Gonzalez-Shelton PHONE: (415) 485-3391
Human Resources Operations Manager FAX: (415) 485-3191
City of San Rafael EMAIL: sylvia.gonzalez@cityofsanrafael.org

1400 Fifth Avenue, Room 210
San Rafael, CA 94901

Very truly yours,

N
Dok

JIM SCHUTZ
City Manager

cc: Carmen Valdez, Interim Human Resources Director
Sylvia Gonzalez, HR Operations Manager

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL | 1400 FIFTH AVENUE, SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA 94901 | CITYOFSANRAFAEL.ORG

Kate Colin, Mayor « Maribeth Bushey, Vice Mayor « Rachel Kertz, Councilmember « Maika Llorens Gulati, Councilmember ¢ Eli Hill, Councilmember


mailto:carmen.valdez@cityofsanrafael.org
mailto:sylvia.gonzalez@cityofsanrafael.org

January 27, 2021

VIA US MAIL AND E-MAIL

Tony Giles

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285

Livermore, CA 94551

tony(@cjprma.org

Re: City of Sunnyvale Appointment of Alternate to the Board of Directors

Dear Mr. Giles,

\/
N2

Sunnyvale

City Hall
456 West Olive Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707
TDD/TYY 408-730-7501
sunnyvale.ca.gov

As required by Article VII of the Joint Powers Agreement, each member entity is required to
appoint an Alternate to serve in the absence of the Representative to the Board of Directors for
the purposes of governing the affairs of CJPRMA. Effective immediately, the City of Sunnyvale
is appointing Anais Martinez Aquino as the City’s Alternate. Ms. Aquino has been an Assistant
City Attorney for the City of Sunnyvale since January 2018. Her contact information is as

follows:

Anais Martinez Aquino
Assistant City Attorney

456 West Olive Avenue
P.O. Box 3707

Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707
(408) 730-7464
AAquino@sunnyvale.ca.gov

Sincerely,

\,St j&}f. 0

Kent Steffens
City Manager

cc: Scott Mann, Risk Manager
John A. Nagel, City Attorney
Anais Martinez Aquino, Assistant City Attorney
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 7 TITLE: REPORT OUT FROM CLAIMS COMMITTEE

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is for information only.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention.

Item Explanation
The CJPRMA claims committee met on February 10, 2021. Below is a summary of items
discussed at the meeting and some lessons learned from those discussions.

Closed Files
The claims administrator Marinda Griese prepared a report of five closed claims and lessons
that could be learned from them. A copy of that report is attached.

Discussion
e The committee approved a standard operating procedure for committee participation

(Exhibit 2)

e The claims committee will be collecting and reviewing member policies related to use of
force and parole/probation searches.

e The committee reviewed several verdicts/settlements throughout California (Exhibit 3).

Fiscal Impact
None.

Exhibits

1. CIPRMA Report: Lessons Learned from Claims
2. SOP for Claims Committee Membership

3. Selected verdicts.



LESSONS LEARNED
Claims Closed from 9/30/2020 thru 1/29/2021

Organization Claim Type Status
Alameda GL Closed
Principal Cause Root Cause

Dangerous Cond: Tree Maintenance

Case Description

Tree at Washington Park failed at roots and landed on
plaintiffs.

Final Disposition
Velez settled for $4.5M (City) and $100k (WCA).
Stevens settled for $250k (City) and $50k (WCA).

Claim #
2017-2018-0440-01

Claimant Name
Chantel Stevens / Harry Velez

Date Suit Filed Court

06/25/2018 Alameda County Superior Court
Defense Attorney
David Samuelsen

Lessons

Age DOL
30/62 03/23/2018

Case Number
RG18910164

Plaintiff Attorney
Velez: Rich Schoenberger (Walkup)

Stevens: Cody Christensen (Harris Law)

1) "Ultra Vires" Edu Code requires school board ratification of contracts to be binding

2) Preservation of evidence

3) Always get insurance endorsement / Don't limit vendor contracts to "their" work
4) Other case challenges: Adverse witnesses and polictical pressures

Organization Claim Type Status
Stockton GL Closed
Principal Cause Root Cause

Dangerous Cond: Roads  3rd Party/CImt Negligent

Case Description
Pedestrians in crosswalk still when signal turned red,

almost to curb when struck while other drivers waited.

Final Disposition
Case settled at mediation on 10/9/19 for $2.65M.

Claim #
2016-2017-0399-01

Claimant Name
Peng Huang / Shuping Gao

Date Suit Filed Court

09/20/2017 San Joaquin Superior
Defense Attorney
Dana Suntag
Lessons

1) Importance of traffic maintenance, signal timing
2) Joint & several with severe injuries
3)

Age DOL
54 /59 12/04/2016

Case Number
STK-CV-UAT-2017-0009963

Plaintiff Attorney
Teresa Li




Organization

Claim Type

Sunnyvale GL

Principal Cause

Case Description

Root Cause
Dangerous Cond: Roads  3rd Party/Clmt Negligent

Claim #
2017-2018-0533-01

Date Suit Filed
12/13/2018

Fatal collision between bicyclist and recycling truck (City contractor) where

driver swerved into bike lane, striking decedent then running him over.

Final Disposition

Tender accepted with a reservation of rights, but
defense was picked up by contractor and $4.5M

Lessons

Claimant Name
Sydney, Carson & Lillian Harvey

Court
Santa Clara County Superior

Defense Attorney
Dave Stock &

Bay Counties Waste/XL Specialty

1) Good example of when risk transfer works
2) Tender accepted under ROR; cumis counsel request to keep your attorney

Age DOL
- 02/01/2018

Case Number
18CV340019

Plaintiff Attorney
William Bassett

indemnity paid on City's behalf. 3)

Organization Claim Type Claim # Claimant Name Age DOL
Sunnyvale GL 2018-2019-0353-01 Nosrat Naraghi 78 10/10/2018
Principal Cause Root Cause Date Suit Filed Court Case Number

Dangerous Cond: Roads Clmt Negligent

Case Description

Claimant jaywalked across the street on a stale red light, walking between the

08/01/2019

stopped cars, in a construction zone. One car moved forward, pinning the

claimant between bumpers.

Final Disposition

Tender accepted with a reservation of rights, but
defense was picked up by contractor and $1.55M

indemnity paid on City's behalf.

Lessons

Santa Clara County Superior

Defense Attorney
Lou Leone &

Redgwick Construction/Traveler's

1) Good example of when risk transfer works
2) Tender accepted under ROR; cumis counsel request to keep your attorney

3)

18-CVv-337949

Plaintiff Attorney
Douglas Saeltzer




Organization Claim Type  Status Claim # Claimant Name Age DOL

SCORE (Fort Jones) EPL Closed 2018-2019-0463-01 Linda Romaine - 12/19/2018
Principal Cause Root Cause Date Suit Filed Court Case Number

Job Performance Malfeasance U.S. District Court; Eastern District o 2:19-CV-01171-MCE-DMC

Case Description Defense Attorney Plaintiff Attorney

Alleges wrongful termination, ADA violations, and discrimination following Carolee Kilduff Thomas Dimitre

guestions over funds appropriation.

Final Disposition Lessons
City settled for $150Kk, subject to installments over 10 1) Employee versus elected official role
years. 2) City uncovered until excess / defense fee dispute

3) Coverage issue / intentional conduct




Membership in CJPRMA Claims Committee — Standard Operating Procedure

The President of the Board of Directors appoints members of the Claims Committee. In general,
Committee members should be experienced with claims so that they can provide insight to the
discussion of claims issues. However, the President has broad discretion to appointment other
members to provide opportunities for professional growth and learning. Committee members
may be Directors or Alternates.

Once appointed, members of the Committee will serve a term of three years. At the end of that
term, the President will appoint a new member of the Committee. If someone resigns from the
Committee, the President will appoint a new member of the Committee. In either case, the
term of appointment is three years. Barring resignations, two members will rotate off of the
committee each year.

As of January 2021, the Claims Committee has seven members. The Committee will usually
have seven members, but the President may choose to appoint more at his/her discretion if
additional members request to serve.

The Vice-President of the Board of Directors will always be a member of the Claims Committee
and shall serve as the Chair of the Committee. The General Manager, Claims Administrator and
Board Counsel serve as staff to the Claims Committee.
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Suit: Policeman's use of choke hold caused man's death October 26, 2020

Amount:

Court:

Case Name:

Plaintiff Attorney(s):

Defense Attor ney(s):

Facts:

Injury:

Result:

$7,300,000 Type: Settlement
United States District Court, Northern District, San Francisco, CA

Humberto Martinez, Deceased, through his Co-Successorsin Interest, H.R.M., Jr., aminor through his mother and Next Friend Priscilla
Sandoval Vanarendonk, individually and as successor in interest for Humberto Rosario Martinez, deceased, and A.M., aminor, through
her mother and Next Friend Tina Anglin, individually and as successor in interest for Humberto Rosario Martinez, deceased; and Jamie
Ann Cox, individually v. City of Pittsburg, a public entity; City of Pittsburg Police Chief Brian Addington, in hisindividua and official
capacities; Pittsburg Police Officers Ernesto Mejia, Jason Waite, Willie Glasper, Gabriel Palma, Jonathan Elmore, Patrick Berhan, and
Does 1-10, jointly and severally, No. 17-cv-04246-RS (KAW)

. Julia Sherwin; Haddad & Sherwin LLP; Oakland CA for Estate of Humberto Rosario Martinez, A.M., H.R.M. Jr., Jamie Ann
Cox

. Michael J. Haddad; Haddad & Sherwin LLP; Oakland CA for Estate of Humberto Rosario Martinez, A.M., H.R.M. Jr., Jamie
Ann Cox

. Noah G. Blechman; McNamara, Ney, Beatty, Slattery, Borges & Ambacher, LLP; Pleasant Hill, CA for City of Pittsburg, Brian
Addington, Ernesto Mejia, Jason Waite, Willie Glasper, Gabriel Palma, Jonathan Elmore, Patrick Berhan

On July 25, 2016, plaintiffs decedent Humberto Martinez Sr., 32, fled from Pittsburg police officers following a traffic stop in Pittsburg
and went to his friend's house, where the officers continued to chase him. Officers used a Taser on Martinez, and officer Ernesto Mejia
eventually put hisarm around Martinez's neck for afew seconds. At the same time, Martinez was punched in the face and torso, and he
sustained elbow strikes to the abdomen and knee strikes to the torso. When Martinez went unconscious, another officer directed Megjiato
stop the hold. Martinez was taken to a hospital, where he was pronounced dead.

Martinez's survivors, his mother, Jamie Cox, his minor son -- referenced as"H.R.M. Jr." in court filings and represented by his mother,
Priscilla Sandoval Vanarendonk -- and his minor daughter -- referenced as"A.M." in court filings and represented by her mother, Tina
Anglin -- sued police officers Ernesto Mejia, Jason Waite, Willie Glasper, Gabriel Palma, Jonathan Elmore and Patrick Berhan; the
officers supervisor, Police Chief Brian Addington; and the officers' employer, the city of Pittsburg. The lawsuit alleged that the officers
actions constituted excessive force, causing Martinez's wrongful death, and that Addington and the city were vicariously ligble for the
officers actions. The lawsuit further alleged that the city was negligent in its training of the officers.

Plaintiffs counsel contended that Mejia used a carotid hold, which cut off Martinez's breathing and fractured the cartilage in Martinez's
throat, causing extensive hemorrhages. Counsel noted that although the use of a carotid hold to briefly cut off blood flow to the brain and
render subjects unconscious was an accepted practice at the time of the incident, the city passed a resolution in June 2020 that banned city
police officers from using the technique.

Megjia claimed that Martinez was trying to bite, punch and head-butt him during the struggle, so the use of hold was appropriate at that
time.

Defense counsel moved for summary judgment, and the court granted the motion as to the claims of Martinez's mother, Jamie Cox, but
denied the motion as to the other plaintiffs claims. It also denied defense counsel's motion in regard to the defendants’ qualified-immunity
claim. The defendants appealed the denial of qualified immunity, but the Ninth Circuit affirmed the decision.

Martinez suffered 16 fractured ribs, aflail chest from the rib fractures, fractured thyroid cartilage, asphyxia and extensive hemorrhaging,
including petechial hemorrhages in the neck and eyes from the asphyxiation. He was taken to a hospital, where he was pronounced dead.

Plaintiffs counsel contended that the official cause of death included a mechanical obstruction of respiration due to a carotid choke hold
deployed during an arrest. However, counsel contended that the city did not provide the officers body cam video recordings to the
pathologist who did the autopsy.

Martinez's minor daughter and minor son sought recovery of wrongful death damages for the loss of their father as well as recovery of
survival damages.

Defense counsel contended that Martinez died of a heart attack that began hours before his encounter with the police and that the officers
did not cause Martinez's death.

The parties agreed to a pretrial settlement. The city agreed to pay plaintiffs $7.3 million on behalf of all defendants. The city also agreed
to reform, including confirming the revocation of its policy allowing carotid holds, bringing its definition of an officer's use of deadly
forcein line with the Constitution, and new policies and training on the dangers of prone restraint and restraint asphyxia, positional
asphyxia, and compression asphyxia.

150 E 42nd St, New York, NY 10017 « 1.877.257.3382 « verdictsearch.com « www.amreprints.com « © 2019 ALM Media Properties, LLC.

All rights reserved. Further duplication without permission is prohibited.
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Family: Rear-ender caused mother to be unable to work October 29, 2020
Amount: $2,221,769 Type: Verdict-Plaintiff

Court: Superior Court of Orange County, Orange, CA

Case Name: Jesus Collazo, Lorena Collazo and Diego Collazo v. County of Orange and Chad Phillips, No. 30-2018-00989902-CU-PA-CJC

Plaintiff Attorney(s): e Daniel Benji; Carpenter, Zuckerman & Rowley, LLP; Beverly Hills CA for Jesus Collazo, Diego Collazo, Lorena Collazo

d Nicole H. Dolle; RMD Law, LLP; Irvine CA for Jesus Collazo, Diego Collazo, Lorena Collazo
*  Albert K. Ng; Carpenter, Zuckerman & Rowley, LLP; Beverly Hills CA for Jesus Collazo, Diego Collazo, Lorena Collazo

Defense Attor ney(s): *  DennisM. Gonzales; Lawrence, Beach, Allen & Choi, P.C.; Glendale, CA for County of Orange, Chad Phillips
. Emily B. Suhr; Lawrence, Beach, Allen & Chai, P.C.; Glendale, CA for County of Orange, Chad Phillips
. None reported for Ean Holdings, LLC

Facts: On June 8, 2017, plaintiff Jesus Collazo, 51, aretail and restaurant worker, was driving with hiswife, plaintiff Lorena Collazo, 47, a
housekeeper at ahotel, seated in the rear, driver's side seat and his son, plaintiff Diego Collazo, 22, aretail worker, seated in the front
passenger seat. They exited Chapman Avenue, in Orange, near the Anaheim/Orange border, and entered the on-ramp for westbound
Garden Grove Freeway, also known as State Route 22. (The on-ramp was part of an exit ramp traveling from the Orange Freeway, also
known as State Route 57, to the Garden Grove Freeway.) After traversing the curved portion of the on-ramp, the Collazos came to a tri-
phase ramp light designed to control traffic entering the highway. When the Collazos' sedan came to a complete stop for the red light, it
was rear-ended by atruck operated by Chad Phillips, an on-duty investigator for the Orange County Sheriff's Department. Jesus Collazo
claimed injuriesto his neck, back, a shoulder, a knee and amiddle finger; Ms. Collazo claimed injuries to her back; and Diego Collazo
claimed injuries to his neck, back, right shoulder and right ankle.

The Collazos sued Phillips and Phillips employer, the county of Orange. The Collazos alleged that Phillips was negligent in the operation
of histruck and that the county was vicariously liable for Phillips actions while in the course and scope of his employment.

Ean Holdings, LLC, aholding company for the rental truck, which was rented by the county, was added as a defendant, but it was later
dismissed from the case.

The Collazos counsel contended that while Phillips was on the on-ramp attempting to enter the freeway, he dropped his handheld radio
speaker microphone on the floorboard of the vehicle. By his own admission, Phillips became distracted and did not see the stopped
Collazo vehicle, which had lawfully stopped for the red light. In his deposition, Phillips admitted that he had made the very mistake
before and that it did not comport with histraining on safe driving practicesin picking up the microphone.

Accordingly, Phillips admitted liability for the accident.

Injury: Jesus Collazo claimed he sustained protruding lumbar discs at L4-5 and L5-S1, and asmall avulson fracture to a middle finger, as
allegedly seen on an X-ray, causing him to experience atriggering of hisfinger. He also claimed he suffered pain to his neck, a shoulder
and a knee. Jesus Collazo treated his alleged lower back injuries with a series of three injections, but his other alleged injuries ultimately
resolved.

Jesus Collazo did not claim he needed any future medical treatment.

Ms. Collazo was taken to a hospital after the accident. She saw a variety of physicians as well as her primary care physician. MRIs
showed 2- to 3-millimeter disc extrusions at L3-4, L4-5 and L5-S1. For treatment, she had over 10 injections, an L4-5 and L5-S1
laminectomy with arhizotomy and a spinal cord stimulator trial.

Ms. Collazo claimed that she has not been able to return to work at her position as aresult of her condition. She also claimed that her
physicians recommended that she undergo a future lumbar fusion.

Ms. Collazo sought recovery of nearly $475,000 in past medical costs. She also sought recovery of future medical costs, lost wages, and
damages for her past and future pain and suffering.

Diego Collazo claimed he suffered pain to his neck, back, right ankle, right shoulder and lower back. He did not seek any medical
treatment until several months after the accident and he did not undergo any MRIs. He claimed his injuries ultimately resolved, so he did
not claim any future medical costs.

Plaintiffs' counsel contended that the medical bills for al three plaintiffs alone, not counting the alleged ongoing pain and suffering,
amounted to nearly $560,000. Counsel aso contended that the medical treatment rendered to all three plaintiffs was reasonable and
necessary, especialy since Ms. Collazo remains symptomatic to this day.

Defense counsel argued that the medical treatments received by each plaintiff were not reasonable or necessary. Counsel disputed the
aleged fracture to Jesus Collazo's finger as well as the causation of Jesus Collazo's alleged trigger finger. Counsel a so argued that any
damage awarded to the plaintiffs should account for the fact that Ms. Collazo had a history of prior back complaints, such asaclaim of a
work-related injury to her back. Defense counsel further argued that Ms. Collazo's ongoing symptoms and continuous treatment were
more due to her physical profile, as indicated by her doctor's past diagnosis of her being obese.

Defense counsel contended that, based on the sub rosa video that was obtained, Ms. Collazo was not actually as injured from the incident
as suggested. Thus, defense counsel argued that the Collazos and their attorneys orchestrated some sort of conspiracy to build up their
case because they saw the county as having deep pockets.

Result: Thejury found that Phillips negligence was a substantial factor in causing the Collazos harm. It determined that the Collazos damages
totaled $2,221,768.53.

150 E 42nd St, New York, NY 10017 « 1.877.257.3382 « verdictsearch.com « www.amreprints.com « © 2019 ALM Media Properties, LLC.

All rights reserved. Further duplication without permission is prohibited.
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Judge: Craig L. Griffin
Trial Length: 9 days

150 E 42nd St, New York, NY 10017 « 1.877.257.3382 « verdictsearch.com « www.amreprints.com « © 2019 ALM Media Properties, LLC.

All rights reserved. Further duplication without permission is prohibited.
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Plaintiff retaliated against after complaining of harassment: suit October 13, 2020
Amount: $950,000 Type: Settlement
Court: Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Los Angeles, CA
Case Name: Regina Crenshaw v. City of Los Angeles District Attorneys, Jeff Hudson and Does 1 to 100, No. BC652399
Plaintiff Attor ney(s): e Matthew S. McNicholas, McNicholas & McNicholas; Los Angeles CA for Regina Crenshaw
. Eric A. Panitz; Panitz Law Group APC; Cerritos CA for Regina Crenshaw
Defense Attor ney(s): *  TomasA. Guterres, Collins, Collins, Muir + Stewart, LLP; South Pasadena, CA for County of Los Angeles District Attorneys,
Jeff Hudson
Facts: In November 2014, plaintiff Regina Crenshaw, a Black senior investigator with the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office, was

assigned to the Social Security Fraud Task Force, where she was supervised by Jeff Hudson. Crenshaw claimed that Hudson regularly
used explicit, offensive language and gestures and that she witnessed him acting in a sexually inappropriate manner. She also claimed that
in March 2015, Hudson made inappropriate comments to her about other people's race and gender.

In April 2015, Crenshaw reported Hudson's alleged behavior to the District Attorney's Human Resources Division, and Hudson was
transferred to another department. However, Crenshaw claimed that she retaliated against for reporting Hudson and that when she
complained about the retaliation to her supervisor, he failed to intervene and also began harassing her.

Crenshaw was later placed on administrative leave and in November 2016, after four months of home duty, Crenshaw was notified that
the county intended to terminate her. However, the county eventually allowed Crenshaw to take a 15-day suspension so that she could
retain the right to pursue her claims against the office.

Crenshaw returned to work in February 2017, and she was assigned to Central Investigations. However, she claimed the assignment was
retaiatory.

Crenshaw sued Hudson and her employer, the County of Los Angeles District Attorneys (which wasiinitially erroneously sued as “the
City of Los Angeles District Attorneys"). Crenshaw alleged that Hudson's actions constituted racial and gender discrimination, and sexual
harassment. She also alleged that the defendants’ actions after she complained about Hudson's actions constituted retaliation.

Crenshaw claimed that, in addition to Hudson regularly using explicit, offensive language and gestures, she witnessed Hudson speaking
with and touching another female investigator in a sexually inappropriate manner. She also claimed that a co-worker told her that Hudson
was constantly speaking about her breastsin a sexual context and that while Hudson did not mention her breaststo her directly, Crenshaw
claimed Hudson constantly leered at her chest. Crenshaw alleged that on March 10, 2015, when she was riding with Hudson in avehicle
on assignment, Hudson stated that he was distressed that his daughter dated Black men exclusively and that during a separate car ride on
March 11, 2015, Hudson told her that a Black female investigator at the office should not have been promoted to lieutenant because she
was "stupid." She also alleged that Hudson made disparaging comments about another Black female investigator's physique, so she
reported Hudson's behavior to human resources in April 2015. However, Crenshaw claimed that after she reported Hudson, she was
bullied by another senior investigator who was a friend of Hudson's and that when she complained about the bullying to her supervisor,
he failed to intervene and also began harassing her. Crenshaw claimed that as aresult, she asked a friend to buff out a scratch on the
bumper of her county-issued vehicle to avoid a confrontation with her supervisor, but the repair was found by the county during routine
maintenance, so she was placed on administrative leave. In addition, Crenshaw claimed that when she returned from her 15-day
suspension in February 2017, she found that she was assigned to Central |nvestigations, where she primarily performed background
checks and expungements, which was a job usually reserved for entry-level investigators and soon-to-be retirees.

Injury: Crenshaw claimed that she suffered emotional distress as aresult of the events. She also claimed that she suffered aloss of income asa
result of the actions against her.

Crenshaw sought recovery for her loss of earnings and for her emotional pain and suffering.

Result: The parties agreed to a $950,000 settlement, which was paid by the county on behalf of all defendants.

150 E 42nd St, New York, NY 10017 « 1.877.257.3382 « verdictsearch.com « www.amreprints.com « © 2019 ALM Media Properties, LLC.

All rights reserved. Further duplication without permission is prohibited.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 8 TITLE: REPORT FROM INVESTMENT MANAGER

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ADBG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strategic Direction
This item addresses Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention and Strategic Goal 6, Evaluate
Options to Increase Pool Equity.

Item Explanation
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management. The assets are held in CJPRMA’s bank
custody account managed by the Bank of New York.

The investment program is divided into three parts: The Loss Payment Account, the Long Term
Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account.

The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the payment of
losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity of five
years. As of February 28, 2021, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $5,952,034. This was a
decrease of $497,618 from its valuation of $6,449,652 on November 30, 2020. Transactional activity
in the portfolio was muted as a large percentage of the allocation remains in LAIF to account for
upcoming liquidity needs. Late in January $500k was withdrawn from the portfolio. The Loss Payment
Account has sufficient funds to meet the expenditure requirements of the next six months.

Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to offset
inflation. The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten years.

As of February 28, 2021, the Long Term Growth Account/Tactical was valued at $15,290,012. This was
a decrease of $32,410 from its valuation of $15,322,422 on November 30, 2020. Several securities
were added to the portfolio in the Treasury and Supranational sectors to adjust the structure of the
portfolio to be more consistent with the Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in maturity
from July 2025 to January 2026. Three securities were sold and one matured to help facilitate the new
positions in the portfolio.
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As of February 28, 2021, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $32,008,478. This was a
decrease of $878,703 from its valuation of $32,887,181 on November 30, 2020. Several securities in
the Treasury sector were purchased at the long end of the eligible maturity distribution to adjust the
structure of the portfolio to be more consistent with Chandler targets. The purchased securities
ranged in maturity from May 2030 to February 2031. Two securities with maturities in 2026 were sold
to fund the new positions in the portfolio.

The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy.

Bill Dennehy of Chandler Asset Management will be present to discuss the portfolio and our
investment strategy. In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have had a
direct impact on the investments.

The Consolidated Monthly Account Statement with a detail listing of the investment holdings is
attached for your information.

Fiscal Impact
From November 30, 2020 to February 28, 2021, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by
approximately $1,408,731.

Exhibits

1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated 02/28/2021.

2. CJPRMA Consolidated Monthly Account Statement for the period February 1, 2021 through
February 28, 2021.
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I Economic Update

[ Estimates for US gross domestic product (GDP) growth have recently been revised higher. The current Bloomberg consensus
estimate for 2021 US GDP growth is 5.5% (following a 3.5% decline last year). Although the labor market is still a long way
from a full recovery, robust fiscal support should help support the economy in the near-term. Congress recently passed a
$900 billion COVID-19 fiscal relief bill and is pushing ahead with an additional $1.9 trillion relief package. The White House
is also crafting a proposal for an approximate S2 trillion infrastructure spending plan. Meanwhile, Fed policymakers remain
dovish and monetary policy remains highly accommodative. Moreover, the vaccine rollout seems to be accelerating at a
faster than expected pace. Altogether, we believe these factors could set the economy up for a fairly strong second half of
the year.

m The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) kept monetary policy unchanged at their January meeting as expected, with
the fed funds target rate in a range of 0.0% to 0.25%. The Fed also continues to purchase S80 billion of Treasuries per month,
and $40 billion of agency mortgage-backed securities per month. The Fed intends to remain highly accommodative until
their goals of maximum employment and higher inflation are achieved. Fed Chair Powell said it would be premature to
begin talking about tapering their asset purchases and said they will telegraph their plans well in advance of any changes in
monetary policy. Notably, Chair Powell also said that the Fed believes inflation will pick up in the coming months, but the
increase is likely to be transient. As such, we expect the Fed to look through any near-term increase in inflation, even if it
begins to exceed 2.0% this spring, and is likely to keep policy on hold this year. The next FOMC meeting is scheduled for
March 16-17, 2021.

m The yield curve steepened modestly at 2020 year-end and has continued to steepen this year. Year-to-date, the yield on 2-
year Treasuries is little changed while the yield on 10-year Treasuries is 49 basis points higher, as of February month-end. In
February, the yield on 5-year Treasuries increased 31 basis points to 0.73%, while the yield on 10-year Treasuries increased
nearly 34 basis points to 1.41%. We believe the Treasury yield curve is poised to steepen modestly further in 2021 which
would be consistent with an improving economic outlook, more widespread vaccine distribution, the anticipation of
ongoing fiscal stimulus, and a pick-up in inflation.
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I $3.6 Trillion Stimulus And Counting
s | o

CARES Act $2.23 Trillion
» Paycheck Coronavirus Relief Bill $484 Billion
$284 billion Protection
Program Phase 4 Stimulus $908 Billion
Business
Total So Far $3.6 Trillion

$337 Billion (37%)

$40 Billion I Small Business
$13 Billion m Farmers/Ranchers
Payments to Individuals,
$286 Billion Unemployment
Assistance

Phase 4
Fiscal Stimulus Individuals
$908 Billion $286 Billion (32%)

$82 Billion K-12 Schools,
Higher Education

Schools
$82 Billion (9%)
$68 Billion I Vaccine Purchases,
Distribution, Testing

Vaccination $68 Billion (7%)

s $25Billion | Rental Assistance
Safety Net $48 Bill 5%
Lo $13 Billion,.y Food Stamps/Nutrition
$10 Billion ™ Childcare Sector

Airlines, Mass Transit,

Transportation $45 Billion (5%)
$45 Billion
Hwys, Airports, Amtrak

—Other_$42 Billion (5%)

$35 Billion I Clean Energy

$7 Billion = Broadband
e\

Source: U.S. Congress



| Federal Reserve

Federal Reserve Balance Sheet Assets Effective Federal Funds Rate
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Last year, the Fed took a wide range of aggressive actions to help stabilize and provide liquidity to the financial markets. The Fed lowered the
fed funds target rate to a range of 0.0%-0.25% and continues to purchase Treasury and agency mortgage-backed securities to support smooth
market functioning. Last year, policymakers reinstated the Commercial Paper Funding Facility and Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity
Facility. The Fed also established the Primary Market Corporate Credit Facility, Secondary Market Corporate Credit Facility, Term Asset-Backed
Securities Loan Facility, Paycheck Protection Program Liquidity Facility, Main Street Lending Facility, and Municipal Liquidity Facility. The Fed
has also provided short-term funding through large-scale repo operations and lowered the reserve requirement for depository institutions.
Notably, many of the Fed's lending facilities expired at the end of 2020, including the Fed’s corporate credit, asset-backed securities, municipal
lending, and Main Street Lending programs.
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I Employment

MOM Change In (000's)
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U.S. nonfarm payrolls were stronger than expected in February, up 379,000, versus the Bloomberg consensus forecast of 200,000. January
payrolls were also revised up by 117,000. Payrolls in the leisure and hospitality sectorimproved in February and were up 355,000, following a
combined decline of 523,000 in December and January. The unemployment rate declined to 6.2% in February from 6.3% in January. The
participation rate was unchanged in February at 61.4%, and remained well below pre-pandemic levels. On a year-over-year basis, the size of
the US civilian labor force has declined by more than 4.2 million people. Meanwhile, nearly ten million people remain unemployed. Workers
who classified themselves as employed but absent from work in February continued to understate the unemployment rate by about 0.5%. The
U-6 underemployment rate, which includes those who are marginally attached to the labor force and employed part time for economic

reasons, was unchanged at 11.1% in February.
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I Initial Claims for Unemployment

In thousands

Initial Claims For Unemployment November 27,2020 - February 26,2021
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Source: US Department of Labor

In the most recent week, the number of initial jobless claims increased to 745,000 compared to 736,000 in the prior week. The level of
continuing unemployment claims (where the datais lagged by one week) declined slightly to about 4.3 million from roughly 4.4 million in the
prior week. Although continuing jobless claims are much lower than the peak of nearly 25 million last May, they remained well above the 2019
average of 1.7 million.
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I Inflation

Consumer Price Index (CPI) Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE)
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The Consumer Price Index (CPl) was up 1.4% year-over-year in January, unchanged from December. Core CPI (CPI less food and energy) was
also up 1.4% year-over-year in January, versus up 1.6% in December. The Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE) index was up 1.5% year-
over-year in January, versus up 1.3% year-over-year in December. Core PCE, which is the Fed's primary inflation gauge, was up 1.5% year-over-
yearin January, versus up 1.4% year-over-year in December. Inflation remains below the Fed's longer-run 2.0% target.
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I Consumer

Retail Sales YOY % Change Consumer Confidence
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Retail sales picked up in January, helped by another round of federal stimulus checks, following a somewhat sluggish holiday shopping season.
On a year-over-year basis, retail sales were up 7.4% in January versus up 2.5% in December. On a month-over-month basis, retail sales
increased 5.3% in January, following a 1.0% decline in December and a 1.3% decline in November. The increase in January was broad-based.
Excluding vehicles and gas, retail sales increased 6.1% month-over-month in January. The Consumer Confidence index also increased to 91.3in
February from 88.9in January, with strength in expectations for future conditions.
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I Economic Activity

Leading Economic Indicators (LEIl) Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI)
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Source: The Conference Board Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago

The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEl) rose 0.5% month-over-month in January (following a 0.4% increase in December) but
remained down 1.5% on a year-over-year basis. According to the Conference Board, the index suggests the economy should improve gradually
over the first half of 2021. Meanwhile, the Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI) increased to 0.66 in January from 0.41 in December.
However, on a 3-month moving average basis, the CFNAI declined to 0.47 in January from 0.60 in December. Nevertheless, the index is positive
on both a one month and 3-month basis, and a positive index reading corresponds to above trend growth.
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I Housing

MOM Change (In Thousands of Units)
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Total housing starts declined 6.0% in January to an annual pace of 1,580,000. Single family starts fell 12.2% to an annualized rate of 1,162,000,
while multi-family starts actually rose 17.1% to an annualized rate of 418,000. On a year-over-year basis, total housing starts were down 2.3% in
January. However, permits jumped 10.4% on a month-over-month basis in January, to an annualized rate of 1,881,000 (the strongest rate since
2006), suggesting that the outlook for construction activity is positive. According to the Case-Shiller 20-City home price index, home prices
were up 10.1% year-over-year in December versus up 9.1% year-over-year in November. The housing market has been an area of strength
during the pandemic. Very low mortgage rates, solid stock market performance, and a meaningful shift toward working from home are
providing strong tailwinds for the housing sector.

1 G



| Manufacturing
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) manufacturing index increased to 60.8 in February from 58.7 in January. Readings above 50.0 are
indicative of expansion in the manufacturing sector. We believe a weaker US dollar has been supportive of the US manufacturing sector
throughout the pandemic. The Industrial Production index was down 1.8% year-over-year in January, versus down 3.2% in December. On a
month-over-month basis, the Industrial Production index increased 0.9% in January, following a 1.3% increase in December. Capacity
Utilization increased to 75.6% in January from 74.9% in December, but remains well below the long-run average of 79.8%. Overall
manufacturing conditions have improved since the deep contraction in activity earlier this year, but industrial production remains lower on a

year-over-year basis.
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I Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
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According to the second estimate, real US gross domestic product (GDP) grew at an annualized rate of 4.1% in the fourth quarter of 2020
(slightly higher than the advance estimate of 4.0%), following 33.4% growth in the third quarter and a 31.4% annualized decline in the second
quarter. Personal consumption expenditures rose at an annual rate of 2.4% in the fourth quarter. The consensus forecast for US gross domestic
product growth in 2021 is 5.5%, following a 3.5% decline in 2020. The consensus estimate calls for GDP growth of 4.4% in the current quarter.
GDP growth is expected to accelerate further in the second and third quarter of this year.
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I Bond Yields
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The treasury yield curve is much steeper relative to this time last year. The 3-month T-bill yield is 123 basis points lower, and the 2-year
Treasury yield is nearly 79 basis points lower, while the 10-Year Treasury yield is about 26 basis points higher, year-over-year, as of February
month-end. Yields declined precipitously in March 2020, with the Fed cutting rates by a total of 150 basis points and a flight to safe-haven
assets driving down yields across the curve. For the past few months, longer-term yields have been rising and the yield curve has steepened.
The Fed has signaled plans to keep the front end of the Treasury yield curve anchored near zero until at least 2023.
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I Com P liance As of February 28, 2021

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.

Category Standard Comment

Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies
Federal Agency or U.S. Government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or other instruments, including those issued by or

US Agencies fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprises; Complies

Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account
"A" long-term debt rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer;
Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account
Supranationals "AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 10% max per issuer; Unsubordinated obligations issued by IBRD, IFC, or IADB; 5 years max maturity Complies
Asset Backed/ Mortgage Backed/
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation
Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 180 days max maturity Complies
"A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; and A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 25% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 270 days max

Municipal Securities Complies

"AA" rated category by a NRSRO; 20% maximum combined; 5 years max maturity Complies

Commercial Paper Complies
g maturity; Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with assets in excess of $500 million 5
"A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; Issued by corporation organized and operating within U.S or by depository institutions licensed X
Corporate Medium Term Notes BEly = ¥ R - 2R ° P ) y.corp & i & v dep ¥ Complies
by the US or any state and operating within the US; 5 years max maturity
Mutual Fund & Money Market Mutual  Highest rating or "AAA" rated by two NRSROs; SEC registered adviser with AUM >$500 million and experience > 5 years; 20% maximum in Mutual Funds and Money Market Complies
Funds Mutual Funds; 10% max per one Mutual Fund; 20% max in Money Market Mutual Funds. &
§ X » i 5% max per issuer; For FDIC Insured TDS, amount per institution is limited to the max covered under FDIC; Collateralized for TDs in excess of maximum federal insurance; 3 i
Time Deposits/ Certificates of Deposit - Complies
years max maturity
Negotiable CDs "A" long-term debt rated or higher by a NRSRO; and or "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 3 years max maturity Complies
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 20% maximum of the Authority's funds may be invested up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF Complies
5% per issuer in any single derivative security; 5 years max maturity; Includes investments permitted in the following types of derivatives only: a) Stripped Coupons and
L - principal; b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; c) "Step-up" notes; d) Variable or floating rate notes, that are 1) Market based, 2) Other: float in the same .
Derivative Securities . ! . . . . . i . X Complies
direction as general level of interest rates, based on a rate that is not directly determined by the market (i.e. cost of funds), or that is pre-determined at the time of purchase.
These are subject to some price volatility and offer value in certain interest rate environments; e) Asset-backed securities; f) Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs)
Prohibited Inverse floaters; Ranges notes, Interest-only strips derived from a pool of mortgages; Zero interest accrual securities; Purchase or sale of securities in margin; Reverse Complies
Repurchase Agreements; Financial futures and options; Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA) notes :
Max Per Issuer 5% max per issuer, excluding U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, supranational securities, and money market funds. Complies
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I Compliance

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Loss Payment Account

As of February 28, 2021

Category Standard Comments
Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies
Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies
% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies
Long Term Growth Account
Category Standard Comments
. . Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority; .
Modified Duration Complies
Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark 2
Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies
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I Objectives

Investment Objectives

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second,
to ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for
investment are segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been
implemented to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics
(duration and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to
ten year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

Strategy

In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment
policy and California Government Code.
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I Portfolio Characteristics As of February 28, 2021
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

2/28/2021 11/30/2020

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 0.91 0.33 0.37
Average Modified Duration 0.90 0.30 0.33
Average Purchase Yield n/a 0.65% 0.77%
Average Market Yield 0.10% 0.33% 0.47%
Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aaa AA+/Aaa
Total Market Value 5,952,034 6,449,652

*0-3 yr Treasury
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S& P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Transactional activity in the portfolio was muted as a large percentage of the allocation remains in LAIF to account for
upcoming liquidity needs. Late in January $500k was withdrawn from the portfolio.
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I Sector Distribution As of February 28, 2021
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

February 28, 2021 November 30, 2020
ABS
US;I';e;;ury 1.5% Agency us 1T?:e;;ury fi;
. 0 . (o]
7.0% Money Market R Agesrl/cy
. 0
Money Market Fund FI
Fund FI 1.3%
Corporate
1.5% 2p1% Corporate

2.0%

LAIF

73.0% LAIF

75.1%
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I Quality Distribution As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
February 28, 2021 vs. November 30, 2020

80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0.0% B
AAA AA A <A NR
m 2/28/2021 ® 11/30/2020

AAA AA A <A NR
02/28/21 2.9% 24.0% 0.0% 0.0% 73.0%

11/30/20 2.7% 22.2% 0.0% 0.0% 75.1%

Source: S&P Ratings
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I Duration Distribution As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
February 28, 2021 vs. November 30, 2020

90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+

0.0%

B February 28, 2021 H November 30, 2020

0-0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50-1

02/28/21 76.7% 0.0% 6.0% 13.1% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

11/30/20 78.4% 0.0% 3.2% 14.5% 3.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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I Investment Performance As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception 08/31/1995

3.50%

3.00%

2.50%

2.00%

1.50%

1.00%

0.50%

0.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception
B CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account M 0-3 yr Treasury*
Annualized
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years In:::)i(ieon

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0.13% 1.16% 2.17% 2.21% 1.64% 1.08% 3.32%
0-3 yr Treasury 0.01% 0.96% 2.11% 2.13% 1.48% 0.95% 2.96%

*1-5 Year Govt until 7/31/01; Then 0-3Year Treasuries

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Portfolio Characteristics As of February 28, 2021
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

2/28/2021 11/30/2020

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 2.63 2.40 2.46
Average Modified Duration 2.56 2.28 2.32
Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.89% 1.97%
Average Market Yield 0.31% 0.36% 0.28%
Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aal AA+/Aal
Total Market Value 15,290,012 15,322,422

*ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S& P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Several securities were added to the portfolio in the Treasury and Supranational sectors to adjust the structure of the
portfolio to be more consistent with the Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from July 2025
to January 2026. Three securities were sold and one matured to help facilitate the new positions in the portfolio.
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I Sector Distribution

As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

February 28, 2021

ABS
2.4%

US Treasury
25.8%

Supranational

12.3%
Money Market
Fund FI
0.5%
Corporate
22.6%

November 30, 2020
ABS
3.1%
US Treasury
25.4%

Agency

36.4% Agency
36.6%

Supranational
11.7%
Money Market
Fund Fl
0.6%
Corporate
22.7%

s CIW



I Quality Distribution As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
February 28, 2021 vs. November 30, 2020

80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

AAA AA A <A NR
W 2/28/2021 m11/30/2020

0.0%

AAA AA A <A NR
02/28/21 12.8% 71.7% 11.5% 0.0% 4.0%

11/30/20 12.4% 68.3% 11.5% 0.0% 7.7%

Source: S&P Ratings
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Duration Distribution As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of February 28, 2021

40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
- '
0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1
B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) M ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index

0-0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50-1

Portfolio 4.2% 8.9% 6.0% 28.0% 18.2% 21.2% 13.5% 0.0%

Benchmark* 0.2% 0.2% 1.7% 33.0% 28.6% 18.2% 18.1% 0.0%

*ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index
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I Investment Performance

As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception 12/31/2013

4.50%
4.00%
3.50%
3.00%
2.50%
2.00%
1.50%
1.00%
0.50%

0.00%
12 months

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index

2 years

H Columnl

3 months

-0.21%

-0.35%

3 years

12 months

2.05%

1.72%

5 years 10 years Since Inception
m Column2
Annualized
Since
2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years s
3.91% 3.57% 2.23% N/A 2.10%
3.80% 3.39% 1.97% N/A 1.87%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Portfolio Characteristics As of February 28, 2021
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

2/28/2021 11/30/2020

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 6.99 6.64 6.66
Average Modified Duration 6.53 6.16 6.17
Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.27% 2.33%
Average Market Yield 1.12% 1.09% 0.65%
Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aal AA+/Aal
Total Market Value 32,008,478 32,887,181

*ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S& P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Several securities in the Treasury sector were purchases at the long end of the eligible maturity distribution to adjust the
structure of the portfolio to be more consistent with Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from
May 2030 to February 2031. Two securities with maturities in 2026 were sold to fund the new positions in the portfolio.
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I Sector Distribution

As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

February 28, 2021

US Treasury
44.9% Agency

42.2%

Money Market
Fund FI
0.1% Corporate
12.8%

November 30, 2020

US Treasury
42.4%

Agency
44.8%

Money Market
Fund FI
0.3%

Corporate
12.5%
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I Quality Distribution As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
February 28, 2021 vs. November 30, 2020

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0% p— -
AAA AA A <A NR
m2/28/2021 m 11/30/2020

AAA AA A <A NR
02/28/21 1.3% 88.7% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0%

11/30/20 1.4% 88.8% 9.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: S&P Ratings
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Duration Distribution As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of February 28, 2021

70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0.0% [ I [ | - - J
2-3 3-5

0-0.5 0.5-1 1-2

5-7 7-10 10+

B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account M ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

Portfolio 1.3% 1.6% 3.3% 5.1% 1.7% 59.1% 28.0% 0.0%

Benchmark* 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.2% 60.6% 31.2% 0.0%

*ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
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Investment Performance As of February 28, 2021

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception 10/31/1995

8.00%

7.00%

6.00%

5.00%

4.00%

3.00%

2.00%

- L

0.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception
B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account m ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
Annualized
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years In::;?on

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account -2.65% 1.12% 6.72% 5.83% 3.15% 4.03% 5.79%
ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index -3.16% 0.31% 6.37% 5.61% 2.71% 3.66% 5.37%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Issuers As of February 28, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated — Account #691

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 36.08%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 19.15%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 12.74%
Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 8.16%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 2.32%
Tennessee Valley Authority Agency 2.08%
US Bancorp Corporate 1.72%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 1.60%
IBM Corp Corporate 1.47%
Deere & Company Corporate 1.45%
JP Morgan Chase & Co Corporate 1.39%
Bank of America Corp Corporate 1.27%
Microsoft Corporate 1.14%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 1.08%
Bank of New York Corporate 1.01%
Honda Motor Corporation Corporate 1.01%
International Finance Corp Supranational 0.85%
Berkshire Hathaway Corporate 0.59%
Apple Inc Corporate 0.55%
PNC Financial Services Group Corporate 0.50%
State Street Bank Corporate 0.48%
Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund Fl 0.40%
BlackRock Inc/New York Corporate 0.38%
Nissan ABS ABS 0.36%
Wal-Mart Stores Corporate 0.36%
Toronto Dominion Holdings Corporate 0.36%
Royal Bank of Canada Corporate 0.35%
Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 0.30%
Merck & Company Corporate 0.19%
Exxon Mobil Corp Corporate 0.14%
Toyota ABS ABS 0.14%
Honda ABS ABS 0.13%
John Deere ABS ABS 0.11%
Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust ABS 0.10%
TOTAL 100.00%

3 CW



I Important Disclosures As of February 28, 2021

2021 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market
value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in
Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the reinvestment of
dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy
will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies,
contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an "as is" basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and
all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included
in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the
index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an "as is" basis and licensee's use it at licensee's own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their
respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be
reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to
change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of
future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a
substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the
borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in
general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full and
timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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I Benchmark Disclosures As of February 28, 2021

ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index

The ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of S1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies. (Index: GVAO. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

The ICE BAML 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least five years remaining term to final maturity and less than ten
years remaining term to final maturity, at least five years to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and 5250 million for
agencies. (Index: G6AOQ. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

0-3 yr Treasury*

The ICE BAML 0-3 Year US Treasury Index tracks the performance of US Dollar denominated Sovereign debt publically issued by the US government in its domestic market with maturities less than three
years. Qualifying securities must have at least 18 months to maturity at point of issuance, at least one month and less than three years remaining term to final maturity, a fixed coupon schedule and a
minimum amount outstanding of 51 billion. (Index: G1QA. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

The ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of 51 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies. (Index: GVAO. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)
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| California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated - Account #691

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
FEBRUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.




California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Portfolio Summary

C\\

Account #691 As of February 28, 2021
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 4.39 Befgi/\{;’.all‘/‘:: E:(;)/zash/‘:: Government of United States 36.1%
. a9 a9 Federal Home Loan Bank 19.2%
Average Coupon 1.93% Market Value 53,718,144 53,031,654 )
A dl 973735 218 869 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 12.7%
Average Purchase YTM 1.97% corued interest . - Local Agency Investment Fund 8.2%
Total Market Value 53,991,879 53,250,524
0, 0,
Average Market YTM 0.80% Income Earned 86,556 81,901 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 2.3%
H 0,
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA+/Aal Cont/WD Tennessee Valley Authority 2.1%
50,779,842 US Bancorp 1.7%
Average Final Maturity 4.71yrs par 50,995,745
Book Value 50,611,880 50,796,299 Intl Bank Recon and Development 1.6%
Average Life 4.68 yrs Cost Value 50,518,524 50,694,105 Total 83.9%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
30%
36.6% 26.5% 5599
25%
US Treasury 36.1%
AA(76.6%) —
20% \
Corporate 14.4%
15% 12.8% 13.5%
8.2% 10.7%
10% 7.4% AAA (4.8%)
3.5%
5% 3.3%
ABSI 0.9% A (9.3%)
%
0-.5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+
Money Mkt Fd | 0.4% Maturity (Yrs) NR (9.3%)
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Statement of Compliance
As of February 28, 2021

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies

Municipal Securities

Supranationals

Asset Backed/ Mortgage Backed/
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation
Banker’s Acceptances

Commercial Paper

Corporate Medium Term Notes

Mutual Fund & Money Market Mutual
Funds

Time Deposits/ Certificates of Deposit

Negotiable CDs

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)

Derivative Securities

Prohibited

Max Per Issuer

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.
Standard

Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account

Federal Agency or U.S. Government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or
other instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S.
government-sponsored enterprises;

Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account

"A" long-term debt rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer;

Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account

"AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 10% max per issuer; Unsubordinated obligations issued by IBRD, IFC, or
IADB; 5 years max maturity

"AA" rated category by a NRSRO; 20% maximum combined; 5 years max maturity

"A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 180 days max maturity

"A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; and A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 25%
maximum; 5% max per issuer; 270 days max maturity; Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with assets in
excess of $500 million

"A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; Issued by corporation organized and operating

within U.S or by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US; 5 years max maturity

Highest rating or "AAA" rated by two NRSROs; SEC registered adviser with AUM >$500 million and experience > 5 years; 20%
maximum in Mutual Funds and Money Market Mutual Funds; 10% max per one Mutual Fund; 20% max in Money Market
Mutual Funds.

5% max per issuer; For FDIC Insured TDS, amount per institution is limited to the max covered under FDIC; Collateralized for
TDs in excess of maximum federal insurance; 3 years max maturity

"A" long-term debt rated or higher by a NRSRO; and or "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5%
max per issuer; 3 years max maturity

20% maximum of the Authority's funds may be invested up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF

5% per issuer in any single derivative security; 5 years max maturity; Includes investments permitted in the following types
of derivatives only: a) Stripped Coupons and principal; b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; c) "Step-up" notes; d)
Variable or floating rate notes, that are 1) Market based, 2) Other: float in the same direction as general level of interest
rates, based on a rate that is not directly determined by the market (i.e. cost of funds), or that is pre-determined at the time
of purchase. These are subject to some price volatility and offer value in certain interest rate environments; e) Asset-backed
securities; f) Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs)

Inverse floaters; Ranges notes, Interest-only strips derived from a pool of mortgages; Zero interest accrual securities;
Purchase or sale of securities in margin; Reverse Repurchase Agreements; Financial futures and options; Guaranteed Small
Business Administration (SBA) notes

5% max per issuer, excluding U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities,
supranational securities, and money market funds.

Comment

Complies

Complies

Complies
Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies




Statement of Compliance
As of February 28, 2021

@\

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Loss Payment Account

Category Standard Comments

Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies

Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies

% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies
Long Term Growth Account

Category Standard Comments

Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority; G

Maximum Maturity

Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark
10 years

Complies




California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of February 28, 2021
Securitv Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS
47788CAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 752.05 02/21/2018 752.00 100.13 753.01 0.00% Aaa/NR 1.13
2.66% Due 4/18/2022 2.68% 752.04 0.24% 0.89 0.97 AAA 0.05
47788CAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 2,381.49 02/21/2018 2,381.32 100.13 2,384.54 0.00% Aaa/NR 1.13
2.66% Due 4/18/2022 2.68% 2,381.44 0.24% 2.82 3.10 AAA 0.05
477870AB5 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 956.28 07/16/2019 956.28 100.11 957.31 0.00% Aaa/NR 1.21
2.28% Due 5/16/2022 2.29% 956.28 0.24% 0.97 1.03 AAA 0.05
43814UAG4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 20,612.94 05/22/2018 20,612.49 100.67 20,751.23 0.04% NR/AAA 1.22
A3 3.03% 20,612.80 0.26% 22.41 138.43 AAA 0.24
3.01% Due 5/18/2022
43815HAC1 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 50,532.28 08/21/2018 50,525.35 100.96 51,016.18 0.10% Aaa/NR 1.48
A3 2.98% 50,529.71 0.28% 41.41 486.47 AAA 0.36
2.95% Due 8/22/2022
47788EAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 54,516.12 07/18/2018 54,511.99 100.90 55,004.31 0.10% Aaa/NR 1.71
3.08% Due 11/15/2022 3.10% 54,514.48 0.07% 74.63 489.83 AAA 0.30
58770FAC6 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020- 55,000.00 01/21/2020 54,992.75 101.20 55,661.10 0.10% Aaa/AAA 1.79
A A3 1.85% 54,995.49 0.28% 44.98 665.61 NR 0.76
1.84% Due 12/15/2022
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 105,000.00 10/16/2019 104,994.46 101.91 107,004.66 0.20% Aaa/AAA 3.38
A3 1.94% 104,996.05 0.32% 90.07 2,008.61 NR 1.18
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 85,000.00 10/16/2019 84,995.51 101.91 86,622.82 0.16% Aaa/AAA 3.38
A3 1.94% 84,996.80 0.32% 72.91 1,626.02 NR 1.18
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
89237VABS5 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 75,000.00 07/21/2020 74,994.23 100.33 75,247.35 0.14% Aaa/AAA 3.63
A3 0.44% 74,995.04 0.23% 14.67 252.31 NR 1.54
0.44% Due 10/15/2024
449,716.38 455,402.51 0.86% Aaa/AAA 2.69
Total ABS 449,751.16 1.99% 449,730.13 0.26% 365.76 5,672.38 AAA 0.94
AGENCY
313379RB7 FHLB Note 300,000.00 08/30/2017 302,262.00 100.50 301,514.70 0.57% Aaa/AA+ 0.28
1.875% Due 6/11/2021 1.67% 300,167.19 0.11% 1,250.00 1,347.51 AAA 0.29
3137EAEC9 FHLMC Note 250,000.00 09/20/2016 247,087.50 100.45 251,131.50 0.47% Aaa/AA+ 0.45
1.125% Due 8/12/2021 1.37% 249,732.56 0.13% 148.44 1,398.94 AAA 0.46
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AGENCY

3135G0Q89 FNMA Note 200,000.00 10/06/2016 199,292.40 100.78 201,550.20 0.38% Aaa/AA+ 0.61
1.375% Due 10/7/2021 1.45% 199,914.75 0.10% 1,100.00 1,635.45 AAA 0.60
313378CRO FHLB Note 250,000.00 06/19/2017 254,410.00 102.23 255,573.00 0.48% Aaa/AA+ 1.03
2.25% Due 3/11/2022 1.86% 250,958.70 0.10% 2,656.25 4,614.30 NR 1.02
313378CRO FHLB Note 160,000.00 11/20/2019 162,304.00 102.23 163,566.72 0.31% Aaa/AA+ 1.03
2.25% Due 3/11/2022 1.61% 161,027.35 0.10% 1,700.00 2,539.37 NR 1.02
3135G0T45 FNMA Note 500,000.00 05/05/2017 497,250.00 101.90 509,515.50 0.96% Aaa/AA+ 1.10
1.875% Due 4/5/2022 1.99% 499,386.50 0.15% 3,802.08 10,129.00 AAA 1.09
313380GJO FHLB Note 300,000.00 11/04/2019 303,048.00 102.80 308,393.10 0.58% Aaa/AA+ 1.53
2% Due 9/9/2022 1.63% 301,634.01 0.17% 2,866.67 6,759.09 NR 1.50
3137EAEQS FHLMC Note 250,000.00 04/28/2020 249,702.50 100.47 251,184.50 0.47% Aaa/AA+ 2.14
0.375% Due 4/20/2023 0.42% 249,786.33 0.15% 341.15 1,398.17 AAA 2.13
313383QR5 FHLB Note 250,000.00 08/28/2018 254,167.50 106.83 267,079.50 0.51% Aaa/AA+ 2.28
3.25% Due 6/9/2023 2.87% 251,982.25 0.24% 1,850.69 15,097.25 NR 2.20
3137EAENS FHLMC Note 250,000.00 08/28/2018 248,865.00 105.82 264,559.00 0.50% Aaa/AA+ 2.30
2.75% Due 6/19/2023 2.85% 249,456.75 0.22% 1,375.00 15,102.25 AAA 2.24
313383YJ4 FHLB Note 250,000.00 11/29/2018 254,042.50 107.82 269,557.50 0.51% Aaa/AA+ 2.53
3.375% Due 9/8/2023 3.01% 252,136.05 0.27% 4,054.69 17,421.45 NR 2.41
3130A0F70 FHLB Note 325,000.00 Various 334,157.25 108.53 352,727.38 0.67% Aaa/AA+ 2.78
3.375% Due 12/8/2023 2.75% 330,187.82 0.29% 2,528.90 22,539.56 AAA 2.66
3133EKWV4 FFCB Note 150,000.00 08/13/2019 151,448.40 104.76 157,146.60 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 341
1.85% Due 7/26/2024 1.65% 150,995.78 0.44% 269.79 6,150.82 AAA 331
3130A2UW4 FHLB Note 400,000.00 Various 422,043.00 108.54 434,145.60 0.83% Aaa/AA+ 3.54
2.875% Due 9/13/2024 1.69% 415,959.49 0.44% 5,366.67 18,186.11 AAA 3.35
3135G0W66 FNMA Note 450,000.00 Various 447,579.00 104.24 469,090.80 0.89% Aaa/AA+ 3.63
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 1.74% 448,223.96 0.45% 2,762.50 20,866.84 AAA 3.51
3135G0X24 FNMA Note 300,000.00 Various 306,141.45 104.21 312,615.00 0.59% Aaa/AA+ 3.86
1.625% Due 1/7/2025 1.19% 304,896.97 0.52% 731.25 7,718.03 AAA 3.74
3137EAEPO FHLMC Note 450,000.00 Various 452,885.40 103.81 467,158.06 0.88% Aaa/AA+ 3.96
1.5% Due 2/12/2025 1.36% 452,310.65 0.52% 356.26 14,847.41 AAA 3.84
3135G03U5 FNMA Note 135,000.00 04/22/2020 134,721.90 99.97 134,956.26 0.25% Aaa/AA+ 4.15
0.625% Due 4/22/2025 0.67% 134,769.32 0.63% 302.34 186.94 AAA 4.08
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3135G04Z3 FNMA Note 260,000.00 06/17/2020 259,461.80 99.26 258,087.44 0.49% Aaa/AA+ 4.30
0.5% Due 6/17/2025 0.54% 259,537.04 0.67% 267.22 (1,449.60) AAA 4.24
3135G05X7 FNMA Note 195,000.00 08/25/2020 194,087.40 98.50 192,066.42 0.36% Aaa/AA+ 4.49
0.375% Due 8/25/2025 0.47% 194,180.46 0.72% 12.19 (2,114.04) AAA 4.44
3135G06G3 FNMA Note 135,000.00 11/09/2020 134,516.70 98.76 133,325.19 0.25% Aaa/AA+ 4.69
0.5% Due 11/7/2025 0.57% 134,545.63 0.77% 204.38 (1,220.44) AAA 4.62
3130A2VE3 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 03/07/2017 1,004,200.00 111.27 1,112,692.00 2.12% Aaa/AA+ 5.54
3% Due 9/11/2026 2.95% 1,002,442.14 0.91% 14,166.67 110,249.86 NR 5.08
3135G0Q22 FNMA Note 2,500,000.00 Various 2,418,885.00 105.10 2,627,405.00 4.97% Aaa/AA+ 5.57
1.875% Due 9/24/2026 2.24% 2,454,280.45 0.93% 20,442.71 173,124.55 AAA 5.26
880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 1,000,000.00 11/06/2018 955,750.00 110.64 1,106,390.00 2.08% Aaa/AA+ 5.93
2.875% Due 2/1/2027 3.50% 968,180.60 1.02% 2,395.83 138,209.40 AAA 5.48
3130A3VD3 FHLB Note 1,500,000.00 08/15/2017 1,506,180.00 109.50 1,642,572.00 3.10% Aaa/AA+ 6.28
2.625% Due 6/11/2027 2.58% 1,503,951.68 1.06% 8,750.00 138,620.32 NR 5.80
3130ACKB9 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 11/20/2017 995,020.00 109.53 1,095,301.00 2.08% Aaa/AA+ 6.53
2.625% Due 9/10/2027 2.68% 996,683.71 1.11% 12,468.75 98,617.29 NR 5.97
3135G05Y5 FNMA Note 1,000,000.00 11/16/2020 995,390.00 97.31 973,144.00 1.83% Aaa/AA+ 6.61
0.75% Due 10/8/2027 0.82% 995,580.56 1.17% 2,958.33 (22,436.56) AAA 6.40
313381FD2 FHLB Note 1,250,000.00 05/17/2018 1,163,050.00 108.31 1,353,840.00 2.56% Aaa/AA+ 6.78
2.5% Due 12/10/2027 3.36% 1,188,390.71 1.22% 7,031.25 165,449.29 AAA 6.24
3130AEB25 FHLB Note 2,250,000.00 Various 2,225,912.50 113.74 2,559,170.25 4.84% Aaa/AA+ 7.28
3.25% Due 6/9/2028 3.38% 2,231,738.04 1.27% 16,656.25 327,432.21 NR 6.52
3135G05Q2 FNMA Note 1,000,000.00 Various 989,722.85 93.79 937,893.01 1.76% Aaa/AA+ 9.44
0.875% Due 8/5/2030 0.98% 990,296.45 1.59% 631.94 (52,403.44) AAA 8.99
18,063,584.05 19,363,351.23 36.59% Aaa/AA+ 5.33
Total Agency 18,260,000.00 2.28% 18,123,333.90 0.88% 119,448.20 1,240,017.33 AAA 4.96
CORPORATE
30231GAV4 Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 75,000.00 05/23/2016 75,888.00 100.00 75,000.00 0.14% Aal/AA- 0.00
2/1/2021 1.96% 75,000.00 2.22% 833.25 0.00 NR 0.01
2.222% Due 3/1/2021
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CORPORATE

084670BQ0 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 125,000.00 02/06/2017 125,465.00 100.37 125,465.00 0.24%  Aa2/AA 0.04
2/15/2021 2.10% 125,004.35 0.62% 1,268.06 460.65 A+ 0.05
2.2% Due 3/15/2021

857477AV5 State Street Bank Note 255,000.00 05/16/2016 254,867.40 100.37 255,953.19 0.48% Al/A 0.22
1.95% Due 5/19/2021 1.96% 254,994.26 0.29% 1,408.88 958.93 AA- 0.22

09247XAH4 Blackrock Inc Note 200,000.00 03/30/2017 214,238.00 100.95 201,902.80 0.38% Aa3/AA- 0.23
4.25% Due 5/24/2021 2.43% 200,791.52 0.26% 2,290.28 1,111.28 NR 0.24

594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 250,000.00 Various 249,691.90 100.52 251,294.26 0.47% Aaa/AAA 0.44
1.55% Due 8/8/2021 1.58% 249,973.00 0.12% 247.57 1,321.26 AA+ 0.36

594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 355,000.00 Various 354,579.25 100.52 356,837.84 0.67% Aaa/AAA 0.44
1.55% Due 8/8/2021 1.57% 354,963.13 0.12% 351.55 1,874.71 AA+ 0.36

24422ETL3 John Deere Capital Corp Note 500,000.00 01/06/2017 501,790.00 102.03 510,153.00 0.96% A2 /A 0.85
2.65% Due 1/6/2022 2.57% 500,305.71 0.27% 2,024.31 9,847.29 A 0.85

037833CQ1 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/2022 100,000.00 08/28/2017 100,707.00 102.31 102,309.80 0.19% Aal/AA+ 1.20
2.3% Due 5/11/2022 2.14% 100,179.84 0.23% 702.78 2,129.96 NR 1.10

44932HAC7 IBM Credit Corp Note 500,000.00 11/29/2017 491,540.00 102.86 514,320.00 0.98% A2 /A 1.53
2.2% Due 9/8/2022 2.58% 497,299.79 0.32% 5,286.11 17,020.21 NR 1.49

24422EUAS John Deere Capital Corp Note 250,000.00 03/08/2018 244,477.50 104.45 261,129.00 0.49% A2 /A 1.85
2.7% Due 1/6/2023 3.20% 247,880.06 0.29% 1,031.25 13,248.94 A 1.81

90331HNL3 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 375,000.00 02/07/2018 372,990.00 104.62 392,336.25 0.74% Al/ AA- 1.90
12/23/2022 2.97% 374,230.00 0.30% 1,128.13 18,106.25 AA- 1.77
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

90331HNL3 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 500,000.00 02/07/2018 497,320.00 104.62 523,115.00 0.99% Al/AA- 1.90
12/23/2022 2.97% 498,973.33 0.30% 1,504.17 24,141.67 AA- 1.77
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

44932HAH6 IBM Credit Corp Note 250,000.00 02/26/2018 248,917.50 105.26 263,145.00 0.50% A2 /A 1.94
3% Due 2/6/2023 3.09% 249,575.76 0.28% 520.83 13,569.24 NR 1.89

084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 175,000.00 12/17/2018 170,371.25 104.49 182,861.00 0.35% Aa2/AA 2.04
1/15/2023 3.42% 172,773.89 0.35% 2,219.10 10,087.11 A+ 1.82
2.75% Due 3/15/2023

06406RAG2 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note 500,000.00 06/26/2018 500,225.00 106.77 533,851.00 1.01% Al/A 2.16
3.5% Due 4/28/2023 3.49% 500,100.45 0.36% 5,979.17 33,750.55 AA- 2.08

58933YAF2 Merck & Co Note 93,000.00 10/26/2018 90,611.76 105.48 98,092.87 0.19% Al/AA- 2.22
2.8% Due 5/18/2023 3.41% 91,838.23 0.32% 745.03 6,254.64 A+ 2.15
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CORPORATE
69353RFL7 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 250,000.00 06/05/2018 249,715.00 106.75 266,883.50 0.50% A2 /A 2.27
3.5% Due 6/8/2023 3.53% 249,870.61 0.41% 2,017.36 17,012.89 A+ 2.11
931142EK5 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 180,000.00 Various 179,953.20 106.79 192,227.94 0.36% Aa2/AA 2.32
5/26/2023 3.41% 179,978.28 0.36% 1,105.00 12,249.66 AA 2.16
3.4% Due 6/26/2023
02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance Note 500,000.00 07/19/2018 500,225.00 106.93 534,647.00 1.01% A3/ A- 2.37
3.45% Due 7/14/2023 3.44% 500,107.11 0.51% 2,252.08 34,539.89 NR 2.29
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 125,000.00 03/28/2019 127,131.25 106.02 132,526.88 0.25% A2/ A- 3.02
3/5/2023 2.71% 126,300.26 0.55% 2,169.44 6,226.62 A+ 1.93
3.55% Due 3/5/2024
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 175,000.00 03/26/2019 177,376.50 107.87 188,776.88 0.36% Aa3 /A 3.03
3.25% Due 3/11/2024 2.95% 176,452.16 0.63% 2,685.76 12,324.72 AA- 2.87
037833CU2 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 175,000.00 05/17/2019 176,036.00 106.99 187,234.60 0.35% Aal/AA+ 3.20
2.85% Due 5/11/2024 2.72% 175,665.39 0.53% 1,523.96 11,569.21 NR 2.90
46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase Note 500,000.00 09/11/2019 529,305.00 109.56 547,782.50 1.04% A2/ A- 3.21
3.625% Due 5/13/2024 2.29% 520,104.19 0.61% 5,437.50 27,678.31 AA- 3.03
78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada Note 175,000.00 09/10/2019 177,192.75 106.36 186,121.60 0.35% A2 /A 3.38
2.55% Due 7/16/2024 2.28% 176,528.36 0.65% 557.81 9,593.24 AA 3.25
46647PAUO JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 175,000.00 09/12/2019 184,252.25 107.74 188,546.58 0.36% A2/ A- 3.40
7/23/2023 2.11% 181,474.49 0.70% 701.39 7,072.09 AA- 3.21
3.797% Due 7/23/2024
06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 500,000.00 10/30/2019 526,160.00 107.80 539,011.50 1.02% A2/ A- 3.40
Cont 7/23/2023 2.14% 518,783.09 0.59% 2,039.33 20,228.41 A+ 2.30
3.864% Due 7/23/2024
7,321,026.51 7,611,524.99 14.38% Al/ A+ 1.97
Total Corporate 7,258,000.00 2.68% 7,299,147.26 0.41% 48,030.10 312,377.73 AA- 1.78
LAIF
90LAIFS00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 4,343,822.08 Various 4,343,822.08 1.00 4,343,822.08 8.16% NR/ NR 0.00
Pool 0.39% 4,343,822.08 0.39% 3,220.00 0.00 NR 0.00
4,343,822.08 4,343,822.08 8.16% NR/NR 0.00
Total LAIF 4,343,822.08 0.39% 4,343,822.08 0.39% 3,220.00 0.00 NR 0.00
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MONEY MARKET FUND FI
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 43,001.36 02/15/2021 43,001.36 1.00 43,001.36 0.08% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 0.01% 43,001.36 0.01% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 87,915.37 Various 87,915.37 1.00 87,915.37 0.17% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 0.01% 87,915.37 0.01% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 83,255.11 Various 83,255.11 1.00 83,255.11 0.16% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 0.01% 83,255.11 0.01% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
214,171.84 214,171.84 0.40% Aaa/AAA 0.00
Total Money Market Fund FI 214,171.84 0.01% 214,171.84 0.01% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
SUPRANATIONAL
45950KC)7 International Finance Corp Note 450,000.00 11/09/2016 439,488.00 100.37 451,659.15 0.85% Aaa/AAA 0.39
1.125% Due 7/20/2021 1.64% 449,134.74 0.19% 576.56 2,524.41 NR 0.39
459058FY4 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 500,000.00 Various 500,317.50 101.64 508,223.00 0.96% Aaa/NR 0.91
2% Due 1/26/2022 1.99% 500,043.47 0.19% 972.22 8,179.53 AAA 0.91
4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 425,000.00 11/28/2017 416,784.75 102.39 435,151.98 0.82% Aaa/AAA 1.54
1.75% Due 9/14/2022 2.18% 422,360.22 0.20% 3,450.17 12,791.76 AAA 1.52
459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 170,000.00 04/15/2020 169,342.10 99.76 169,587.58 0.32% Aaa/AAA 4.15
0.625% Due 4/22/2025 0.70% 169,454.87 0.68% 380.73 132.71 NR 4.08
4581X0ODN5 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 135,000.00 01/13/2021 135,587.25 99.19 133,912.31 0.25% Aaa/AAA 4.38
0.625% Due 7/15/2025 0.53% 135,571.16 0.81% 107.81 (1,658.85) NR 431
459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 175,000.00 01/26/2021 175,112.00 98.46 172,313.40 0.32% Aaa/AAA 4.67
0.5% Due 10/28/2025 0.49% 175,109.93 0.84% 298.96 (2,796.53) AAA 4.59
1,836,631.60 1,870,847.42 3.52% Aaa/AAA 1.82
Total Supranational 1,855,000.00 1.58% 1,851,674.39 0.34% 5,786.45 19,173.03 AAA 1.79
US TREASURY
912828F21 US Treasury Note 100,000.00 04/29/2019 99,648.44 101.21 101,207.00 0.19% Aaa/AA+ 0.59
2.125% Due 9/30/2021 2.27% 99,915.29 0.06% 887.36 1,291.71 AAA 0.58
912828767 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 12/13/2016 145,371.59 100.79 151,183.65 0.29% Aaa/AA+ 0.67
1.25% Due 10/31/2021 1.92% 149,366.26 0.07% 626.73 1,817.39 AAA 0.67
912828G53 US Treasury Note 100,000.00 09/05/2019 100,757.81 101.35 101,347.70 0.19% Aaa/AA+ 0.75
1.875% Due 11/30/2021 1.53% 100,254.46 0.08% 468.75 1,093.24 AAA 0.75
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US TREASURY
9128285V8 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 01/30/2019 149,748.05 102.10 153,146.55 0.29% Aaa/AA+ 0.88
2.5% Due 1/15/2022 2.56% 149,925.35 0.11% 466.16 3,221.20 AAA 0.87
912828]76 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 04/25/2017 149,291.51 101.78 152,671.80 0.29% Aaa/AA+ 1.08
1.75% Due 3/31/2022 1.85% 149,844.53 0.11% 1,096.15 2,827.27 AAA 1.07
912828W89 US Treasury Note 125,000.00 03/03/2020 127,963.87 101.93 127,412.13 0.24% Aaa/AA+ 1.08
1.875% Due 3/31/2022 0.72% 126,546.54 0.10% 978.71 865.59 AAA 1.07
912828WZ9 US Treasury Note 250,000.00 05/23/2017 248,994.98 101.91 254,765.50 0.48% Aaa/AA+ 1.17
1.75% Due 4/30/2022 1.84% 249,762.97 0.12% 1,466.35 5,002.53 AAA 1.15
912828XR6 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 06/28/2017 299,204.13 102.03 306,081.90 0.58% Aaa/AA+ 1.25
1.75% Due 5/31/2022 1.81% 299,798.04 0.13% 1,312.50 6,283.86 AAA 1.24
912828XR6 US Treasury Note 125,000.00 03/03/2020 127,836.92 102.03 127,534.13 0.24% Aaa/AA+ 1.25
1.75% Due 5/31/2022 0.73% 126,581.46 0.13% 546.88 952.67 AAA 1.24
9128287C8 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 11/20/2019 150,673.83 102.23 153,339.90 0.29% Aaa/AA+ 1.38
1.75% Due 7/15/2022 1.58% 150,349.11 0.13% 326.31 2,990.79 AAA 1.36
912828124 US Treasury Note 250,000.00 09/27/2017 249,493.02 102.59 256,474.50 0.48% Aaa/AA+ 1.50
1.875% Due 8/31/2022 1.92% 249,845.48 0.15% 12.74 6,629.02 AAA 1.49
912828L57 US Treasury Note 250,000.00 Various 245,892.58 102.53 256,328.00 0.48% Aaa/AA+ 1.59
1.75% Due 9/30/2022 2.11% 248,648.11 0.15% 1,826.92 7,679.89 AAA 1.56
912828TY6 US Treasury Note 115,000.00 12/16/2019 114,874.22 102.52 117,892.94 0.22% Aaa/AA+ 1.71
1.625% Due 11/15/2022 1.66% 114,926.23 0.15% 547.20 2,966.71 AAA 1.68
9128284D9 US Treasury Note 100,000.00 04/25/2018 98,488.28 104.84 104,843.80 0.20% Aaa/AA+ 2.08
2.5% Due 3/31/2023 2.83% 99,361.72 0.17% 1,043.96 5,482.08 AAA 2.02
912828R69 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 Various 284,296.88 103.19 309,574.20 0.58% Aaa/AA+ 2.25
1.625% Due 5/31/2023 2.81% 292,593.40 0.20% 1,218.76 16,980.80 AAA 2.21
912828U57 US Treasury Note 250,000.00 01/18/2019 244,404.30 105.07 262,675.75 0.50% Aaa/AA+ 2.75
2.125% Due 11/30/2023 2.62% 246,831.31 0.27% 1,328.13 15,844.44 AAA 2.67
912828YH7 US Treasury Note 475,000.00 Various 471,297.86 103.68 492,478.58 0.93% Aaa/AA+ 3.59
1.5% Due 9/30/2024 1.67% 472,284.74 0.46% 2,975.28 20,193.84 AAA 3.48
9128283)7 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 12/12/2019 203,445.31 106.03 212,062.40 0.40% Aaa/AA+ 3.76
2.125% Due 11/30/2024 1.76% 202,602.03 0.50% 1,062.50 9,460.37 AAA 3.60
9128282C7 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 03/24/2020 308,847.66 102.19 306,574.20 0.58% Aaa/AA+ 4.00
1.125% Due 2/28/2025 0.52% 307,172.45 0.57% 9.17 (598.25) AAA 3.91
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated |.|o|dings Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
US TREASURY
9128287L7 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 Various 299,757.81 99.03 297,093.60 0.56% Aaa/AA+ 4.17
0.375% Due 4/30/2025 0.39% 299,793.87 0.61% 376.04 (2,700.27) AAA 4.12
91282CAM3 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 10/16/2020 149,484.38 97.97 146,953.20 0.28% Aaa/AA+ 4.59
0.25% Due 9/30/2025 0.32% 149,522.33 0.70% 156.59 (2,569.13) AAA 4.54
91282CBC4 US Treasury Note 125,000.00 12/29/2020 124,990.23 98.20 122,753.88 0.23% Aaa/AA+ 4.84
0.375% Due 12/31/2025 0.38% 124,990.55 0.75% 77.69 (2,236.67) AAA 4,78
91282CBH3 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 02/23/2021 297,046.88 98.09 294,281.40 0.55% Aaa/AA+ 4.93
0.375% Due 1/31/2026 0.58% 297,055.07 0.77% 90.12 (2,773.67) AAA 4.86
912828V98 US Treasury Note 1,075,000.00 Various 1,075,994.54 107.35 1,154,029.70 2.17% Aaa/AA+ 5.97
2.25% Due 2/15/2027 2.24% 1,075,624.13 0.98% 935.43 78,405.57 AAA 5.60
9128282R0 US Treasury Note 1,000,000.00 01/30/2018 961,367.19 107.34 1,073,398.00 2.02% Aaa/AA+ 6.46
2.25% Due 8/15/2027 2.71% 973,845.49 1.07% 870.17 99,552.51 AAA 6.03
9128283F5 US Treasury Note 1,750,000.00 04/17/2018 1,664,003.91 107.30 1,877,695.75 3.55% Aaa/AA+ 6.72
2.25% Due 11/15/2027 2.84% 1,689,768.32 1.12% 11,529.70 187,927.43 AAA 6.21
9128284V9 US Treasury Note 2,000,000.00 01/29/2019 2,024,140.63 111.80 2,236,016.00 4.20% Aaa/AA+ 7.47
2.875% Due 8/15/2028 2.73% 2,018,869.18 1.22% 2,223.76 217,146.82 AAA 6.77
912828YB0 US Treasury Note 3,000,000.00 Various 2,945,683.59 102.41 3,072,423.00 5.77% Aaa/AA+ 8.47
1.625% Due 8/15/2029 1.83% 2,952,758.21 1.32% 1,885.36 119,664.79 AAA 7.89
912828794 US Treasury Note 2,200,000.00 Various 2,276,039.07 101.02 2,222,343.20 4.18% Aaa/AA+ 8.97
1.5% Due 2/15/2030 1.13% 2,268,638.05 1.38% 1,276.25 (46,294.85) AAA 8.36
9128287Q6 US Treasury Note 1,150,000.00 Various 1,138,957.04 93.16 1,071,342.30 2.02% Aaa/AA+ 9.21
0.625% Due 5/15/2030 0.73% 1,139,588.41 1.42% 2,104.63 (68,246.11) AAA 8.87
91282CAV3 US Treasury Note 725,000.00 01/21/2021 708,914.06 94.81 687,390.63 1.29% Aaa/AA+ 9.72
0.875% Due 11/15/2030 1.11% 709,084.61 1.45% 1,857.56 (21,693.98) AAA 9.23
91282CBL4 US Treasury Note 1,000,000.00 02/23/2021 978,242.19 96.92 969,219.00 1.82% Aaa/AA+ 9.97
1.125% Due 2/15/2031 1.36% 978,272.05 1.46% 435.08 (9,053.05) AAA 9.37
18,465,152.76 19,172,534.29 36.08% Aaa/AA+ 6.64
Total US Treasury 18,615,000.00 1.82% 18,514,419.75 1.03% 42,018.94 658,114.54 AAA 6.22
50,694,105.22 53,031,654.36 100.00% Aal/AA+ 4,71
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 50,995,745.08 1.97% 50,796,299.35 0.80% 218,869.45 2,235,355.01 AAA 4.39
TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 53,250,523.81
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 02/01/2021 316175603 14,375.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 14,375.00 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/02/2021 316175603 1.12  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 1.12 0.00 1.12 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/02/2021 316175603 0.67  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 0.67 0.00 0.67 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/05/2021 316175603 4,375.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 4,375.00 0.00 4,375.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/06/2021 316175603 3,750.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 3,750.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/08/2021 316175603 1,937.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 1,937.50 0.00 1,937.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/08/2021 316175603 2,751.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 2,751.25 0.00 2,751.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/12/2021 316175603 4,781.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 4,781.25 0.00 4,781.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2021 316175603 92,968.75  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 92,968.75 0.00 92,968.75 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 84.33  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 84.33 0.00 84.33 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 136.71  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 136.71 0.00 136.71 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 168.87  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 168.87 0.00 168.87 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 27.50  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 27.50 0.00 27.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 9,565.49  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 9,565.49 0.00 9,565.49 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 1,515.95 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 1,515.95 0.00 1,515.95 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 4,800.51  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 4,800.51 0.00 4,800.51 0.00

MMKT Fund #657
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 02/16/2021 316175603 14,875.59  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 14,875.59 0.00 14,875.59 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/18/2021 316175603 4,413.10  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 4,413.10 0.00 4,413.10 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/22/2021 316175603 7,599.56  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 7,599.56 0.00 7,599.56 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/24/2021  91282CBH3 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 99.016 0.58% 297,046.88 74.59 297,121.47 0.00
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

Purchase 02/24/2021 91282CBL4 1,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 97.824 1.36% 978,242.19 279.70 978,521.89 0.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

Purchase 02/25/2021 316175603 361.56  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 361.56 0.00 361.56 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/28/2021 316175603 4,031.25 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 4,031.25 0.00 4,031.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 1,472,520.96 1,447,810.03 354.29 1,448,164.32 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 1,472,520.96 1,447,810.03 354.29 1,448,164.32 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 02/24/2021  3135GOK36 750,000.00 FNMA Note 107.600 0.63% 807,000.00 5,312.50 812,312.50 48,902.71
2.125% Due 4/24/2026

Sale 02/24/2021 316175603 93,497.85  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 93,497.85 0.00 93,497.85 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Sale 02/24/2021 316175603 166,209.39  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.01% 166,209.39 0.00 166,209.39 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Sale 02/24/2021  912828V72 200,000.00  US Treasury Note 101.688 0.07% 203,375.00 248.62 203,623.62 3,314.12
1.875% Due 1/31/2022

Subtotal 1,209,707.24 1,270,082.24 5,561.12 1,275,643.36 52,216.83
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Paydown 02/16/2021  477870AB5 9,545.54  John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 100.000 9,545.54 19.95 9,565.49 0.00
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

Paydown 02/16/2021  47788CAC6 1,510.93 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 100.000 1,510.93 5.02 1,515.95 0.00
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

Paydown 02/16/2021  47788CAC6 4,784.63  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 100.000 4,784.63 15.88 4,800.51 0.00
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

Paydown 02/16/2021 47788EAC2 14,697.94  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 100.000 14,697.94 177.65 14,875.59 0.00
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

Paydown 02/16/2021 58770FAC6 0.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020- 100.000 0.00 84.33 84.33 0.00
A A3
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

Paydown 02/16/2021 65479JAD5 0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 0.00 136.71 136.71 0.00
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

Paydown 02/16/2021 65479JAD5 0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 0.00 168.87 168.87 0.00
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

Paydown 02/16/2021  89237VAB5 0.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 100.000 0.00 27.50 27.50 0.00
A3
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

Paydown 02/18/2021  43814UAG4 4,350.48 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 100.000 4,350.48 62.62 4,413.10 0.00
A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

Paydown 02/22/2021  43815HAC1 7,457.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 100.000 7,457.00 142.56 7,599.56 0.00
A3
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

Subtotal 42,346.52 42,346.52 841.09 43,187.61 0.00

Security 02/08/2021 316175603 2,867.38  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 2,867.38 0.00 2,867.38 0.00

Withdrawal MMKT Fund #657
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Price Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Security 02/08/2021 316175603 1,696.76  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 1,696.76 0.00 1,696.76 0.00

Withdrawal MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 4,564.14 4,564.14 0.00 4,564.14 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 1,256,617.90 1,316,992.90 6,402.21 1,323,395.11 52,216.83

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 02/01/2021 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.000 14,375.00 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
2.875% Due 2/1/2027

Interest 02/05/2021  3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.000 4,375.00 0.00 4,375.00 0.00
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

Interest 02/06/2021  44932HAH6 250,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note 0.000 3,750.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00
3% Due 2/6/2023

Interest 02/08/2021 594918BP8 355,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 0.000 2,751.25 0.00 2,751.25 0.00
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

Interest 02/08/2021 594918BP8 250,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 0.000 1,937.50 0.00 1,937.50 0.00
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

Interest 02/12/2021 3137EAECY9 250,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.000 1,406.25 0.00 1,406.25 0.00
1.125% Due 8/12/2021

Interest 02/12/2021 3137EAEPO 450,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.000 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

Interest 02/15/2021 9128282R0 1,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 11,250.00 0.00 11,250.00 0.00
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

Interest 02/15/2021 9128284V9 2,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 28,750.00 0.00 28,750.00 0.00
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

Interest 02/15/2021 912828V98 1,075,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 12,093.75 0.00 12,093.75 0.00

2.25% Due 2/15/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 02/15/2021 912828YBO 3,000,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 24,375.00 0.00 24,375.00 0.00
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

Interest 02/15/2021 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00 0.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

Interest 02/25/2021  3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.000 361.56 0.00 361.56 0.00
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

Interest 02/28/2021 912828124 250,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 2,343.75 0.00 2,343.75 0.00
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

Interest 02/28/2021 9128287C7 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 1,687.50 0.00 1,687.50 0.00
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

Subtotal 13,575,000.00 129,331.56 0.00 129,331.56 0.00

Dividend 02/02/2021 316175603 1,745,174.30  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 1.12 0.00 1.12 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Dividend 02/02/2021 316175603 1,032,697.14  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 0.67 0.00 0.67 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 2,777,871.44 1.79 0.00 1.79 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 16,352,871.44 129,333.35 0.00 129,333.35 0.00
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
FIXED INCOME
02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance 07/19/2018 500,110.58 814.58 0.00 1,434.03
Note 07/23/2018 0.00 0.00 3.47
3.45% Due 07/14/2023 500,000.00 0.00 2,252.08 (3.47)
500,107.11 1,437.50 1,434.03
037833CQ1 Apple Inc 08/28/2017 100,191.39 511.11 0.00 180.12
Callable Note Cont 4/11/2022 08/31/2017 0.00 0.00 11.55
2.3% Due 05/11/2022 100,000.00 0.00 702.78 (11.55)
100,179.84 191.67 180.12
037833CU2 Apple Inc 05/17/2019 175,681.35 1,108.33 0.00 399.67
Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 05/21/2019 0.00 0.00 15.96
2.85% Due 05/11/2024 175,000.00 0.00 1,523.96 (15.96)
175,665.39 415.63 399.67
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp 03/28/2019 126,333.36 1,799.65 0.00 336.69
Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 03/29/2019 0.00 0.00 33.10
3.55% Due 03/05/2024 125,000.00 0.00 2,169.44 (33.10)
126,300.26 369.79 336.69
06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp 10/30/2019 519,207.23 429.33 0.00 1,185.86
Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 10/31/2019 0.00 0.00 424.14
3.864% Due 07/23/2024 500,000.00 0.00 2,039.33 (424.14)
518,783.09 1,610.00 1,185.86
06406RAG2 Bank of NY Mellon Corp 06/26/2018 500,104.02 4,520.83 0.00 1,454.77
Note 06/28/2018 0.00 0.00 3.57
3.5% Due 04/28/2023 500,000.00 0.00 5,979.17 (3.57)
500,100.45 1,458.34 1,454.77
084670BQ0O Berkshire Hathaway 02/06/2017 125,013.06 1,038.89 0.00 220.46
Callable Note Cont 2/15/2021 02/09/2017 0.00 0.00 8.71
2.2% Due 03/15/2021 125,000.00 0.00 1,268.06 (8.71)
125,004.35 229.17 220.46
084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway 12/17/2018 172,690.11 1,818.06 83.78 484.82
Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 12/19/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 03/15/2023 175,000.00 0.00 2,219.10 83.78
172,773.89 401.04 484.82
09247XAH4 Blackrock Inc 03/30/2017 201,055.36 1,581.94 0.00 444.50
Note 04/04/2017 0.00 0.00 263.84
4.25% Due 05/24/2021 200,000.00 0.00 2,290.28 (263.84)
200,791.52 708.34 444,50
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
24422ETL3 John Deere Capital Corp 01/06/2017 500,333.23 920.14 0.00 1,076.65
Note 01/11/2017 0.00 0.00 27.52
2.65% Due 01/06/2022 500,000.00 0.00 2,024.31 (27.52)
500,305.71 1,104.17 1,076.65
24422EUAS John Deere Capital Corp 03/08/2018 247,792.25 468.75 87.81 650.31
Note 03/12/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.7% Due 01/06/2023 250,000.00 0.00 1,031.25 87.81
247,880.06 562.50 650.31
30231GAV4 Exxon Mobil Corp 05/23/2016 75,014.29 694.38 0.00 124.58
Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021 05/26/2016 0.00 0.00 14.29
2.222% Due 03/01/2021 75,000.00 0.00 833.25 (14.29)
75,000.00 138.87 124.58
3130A0F70 FHLB Various 330,331.36 1,614.85 0.00 770.51
Note Various 0.00 0.00 143.54
3.375% Due 12/08/2023 325,000.00 0.00 2,528.90 (143.54)
330,187.82 914.05 770.51
3130A2UW4 FHLB Various 416,305.35 4,408.33 0.00 612.48
Note Various 0.00 0.00 345.86
2.875% Due 09/13/2024 400,000.00 0.00 5,366.67 (345.86)
415,959.49 958.34 612.48
3130A2VE3 FHLB 03/07/2017 1,002,475.99 11,666.67 0.00 2,466.15
Note 03/08/2017 0.00 0.00 33.85
3% Due 09/11/2026 1,000,000.00 0.00 14,166.67 (33.85)
1,002,442.14 2,500.00 2,466.15
3130A3VD3 FHLB 08/15/2017 1,503,999.94 5,468.75 0.00 3,232.99
Note 08/16/2017 0.00 0.00 48.26
2.625% Due 06/11/2027 1,500,000.00 0.00 8,750.00 (48.26)
1,503,951.68 3,281.25 3,232.99
3130ACKB9 FHLB 11/20/2017 996,644.76 10,281.25 38.95 2,226.45
Note 11/21/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.625% Due 09/10/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 12,468.75 38.95
996,683.71 2,187.50 2,226.45
3130AEB25 FHLB Various 2,231,545.58 10,562.50 192.46 6,286.21
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.25% Due 06/09/2028 2,250,000.00 0.00 16,656.25 192.46
2,231,738.04 6,093.75 6,286.21
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Income Earned
As of February 28, 2021

Book Value: Begin

Prior Accrued

Accr. Of Discount

Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
313378CR0O FHLB Various 412,134.34 3,587.50 0.00 620.46
Note Various 0.00 0.00 148.29
2.25% Due 03/11/2022 410,000.00 0.00 4,356.25 (148.29)
411,986.05 768.75 620.46
313379RB7 FHLB 08/30/2017 300,213.09 781.25 0.00 422.85
Note 08/31/2017 0.00 0.00 45.90
1.875% Due 06/11/2021 300,000.00 0.00 1,250.00 (45.90)
300,167.19 468.75 422.85
313380GJO FHLB 11/04/2019 301,716.15 2,366.67 0.00 417.86
Note 11/05/2019 0.00 0.00 82.14
2% Due 09/09/2022 300,000.00 0.00 2,866.67 (82.14)
301,634.01 500.00 417.86
313381FD2 FHLB 05/17/2018 1,187,693.72 4,427.08 696.99 3,301.16
Note 05/18/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027 1,250,000.00 0.00 7,031.25 696.99
1,188,390.71 2,604.17 3,301.16
313383QR5 FHLB 08/28/2018 252,049.12 1,173.61 0.00 610.21
Note 08/29/2018 0.00 0.00 66.87
3.25% Due 06/09/2023 250,000.00 0.00 1,850.69 (66.87)
251,982.25 677.08 610.21
313383YJ4 FHLB 11/29/2018 252,200.99 3,351.56 0.00 638.19
Note 11/30/2018 0.00 0.00 64.94
3.375% Due 09/08/2023 250,000.00 0.00 4,054.69 (64.94)
252,136.05 703.13 638.19
3133EKWV4 FFCB 08/13/2019 151,018.21 38.54 0.00 208.82
Note 08/14/2019 0.00 0.00 22.43
1.85% Due 07/26/2024 150,000.00 0.00 269.79 (22.43)
150,995.78 231.25 208.82
3135G03U5 FNMA 04/22/2020 134,765.05 232.03 4.27 74.58
Note 04/24/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 04/22/2025 135,000.00 0.00 302.34 4.27
134,769.32 70.31 74.58
3135G04Z3 FNMA 06/17/2020 259,528.78 158.89 8.26 116.59
Note 06/19/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 06/17/2025 260,000.00 0.00 267.22 8.26
259,537.04 108.33 116.59
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3135G05Q2 FNMA Various 990,217.56 4,277.78 78.89 808.05
Note Various 0.00 4,375.00 0.00
0.875% Due 08/05/2030 1,000,000.00 0.00 631.94 78.89
990,296.45 729.16 808.05
3135G05X7 FNMA 08/25/2020 194,166.45 312.81 14.01 74.95
Note 08/27/2020 0.00 361.56 0.00
0.375% Due 08/25/2025 195,000.00 0.00 12.19 14.01
194,180.46 60.94 74.95
3135G05Y5 FNMA 11/16/2020 995,529.25 2,333.33 51.31 676.31
Note 11/17/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 10/08/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,958.33 51.31
995,580.56 625.00 676.31
3135G06G3 FNMA 11/09/2020 134,538.20 148.13 7.43 63.68
Note 11/12/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 11/07/2025 135,000.00 0.00 204.38 7.43
134,545.63 56.25 63.68
3135G0K36 FNMA 07/22/2016 758,196.09 4,294.27 0.00 919.43
Note 07/25/2016 0.00 5,312.50 98.80
Due 04/24/2026 0.00 758,097.29 0.00 (98.80)
0.00 1,018.23 919.43
3135G0Q22 FNMA Various 2,453,650.76 16,536.46 629.69 4,535.94
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.875% Due 09/24/2026 2,500,000.00 0.00 20,442.71 629.69
2,454,280.45 3,906.25 4,535.94
3135G0Q89 FNMA 10/06/2016 199,903.90 870.83 10.85 240.02
Note 10/07/2016 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.375% Due 10/07/2021 200,000.00 0.00 1,100.00 10.85
199,914.75 229.17 240.02
3135G0T45 FNMA 05/05/2017 499,343.56 3,020.83 42.94 824.19
Note 05/08/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.875% Due 04/05/2022 500,000.00 0.00 3,802.08 42.94
499,386.50 781.25 824.19
3135G0W66 FNMA Various 448,186.41 2,153.13 37.55 646.92
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 450,000.00 0.00 2,762.50 37.55
448,223.96 609.37 646.92
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3135G0X24 FNMA Various 304,994.35 325.00 5.63 308.87
Note Various 0.00 0.00 103.01
1.625% Due 01/07/2025 300,000.00 0.00 731.25 (97.38)
304,896.97 406.25 308.87
3137EAEC9 FHLMC 09/20/2016 249,686.90 1,320.31 45.66 280.04
Note 09/21/2016 0.00 1,406.25 0.00
1.125% Due 08/12/2021 250,000.00 0.00 148.44 45.66
249,732.56 234.38 280.04
3137EAENS FHLMC 08/28/2018 249,438.64 802.08 18.11 591.03
Note 08/29/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 06/19/2023 250,000.00 0.00 1,375.00 18.11
249,456.75 572.92 591.03
3137EAEPO FHLMC Various 452,355.45 3,168.76 4.08 517.70
Note Various 0.00 3,375.00 48.88
1.5% Due 02/12/2025 450,000.00 0.00 356.26 (44.80)
452,310.65 562.50 517.70
3137EAEQS8 FHLMC 04/28/2020 249,778.66 263.02 7.67 85.80
Note 04/29/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 04/20/2023 250,000.00 0.00 341.15 7.67
249,786.33 78.13 85.80
43814UAG4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 05/22/2018 24,963.24 27.13 0.04 57.94
2018-2 A3 05/30/2018 0.00 62.62 0.00
3.01% Due 05/18/2022 20,612.94 4,350.48 22.41 0.04
20,612.80 57.90 57.94
43815HAC1 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 08/21/2018 57,986.18 47.52 0.53 136.98
2018-3 A3 08/28/2018 0.00 142.56 0.00
2.95% Due 08/22/2022 50,532.28 7,457.00 41.41 0.53
50,529.71 136.45 136.98
44932HAC7 IBM Credit Corp 11/29/2017 497,163.81 4,369.44 135.98 1,052.65
Note 12/01/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2% Due 09/08/2022 500,000.00 0.00 5,286.11 135.98
497,299.79 916.67 1,052.65
44932HAH6 IBM Credit Corp 02/26/2018 249,558.96 3,645.83 16.80 641.80
Note 02/28/2018 0.00 3,750.00 0.00
3% Due 02/06/2023 250,000.00 0.00 520.83 16.80
249,575.76 625.00 641.80
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4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Dev Bank 11/28/2017 422,228.70 2,830.38 131.52 751.31
Note 11/30/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.75% Due 09/14/2022 425,000.00 0.00 3,450.17 131.52
422,360.22 619.79 751.31
4581X0DN5 Inter-American Dev Bank 01/13/2021 135,581.17 37.50 0.00 60.30
Note 01/15/2021 0.00 0.00 10.01
0.625% Due 07/15/2025 135,000.00 0.00 107.81 (10.01)
135,571.16 70.31 60.30
459058FY4 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Various 500,047.15 138.88 21.87 829.66
Note Various 0.00 0.00 25.55
2% Due 01/26/2022 500,000.00 0.00 972.22 (3.68)
500,043.47 833.34 829.66
459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development 04/15/2020 169,444.78 292.19 10.09 98.63
Note 04/22/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 04/22/2025 170,000.00 0.00 380.73 10.09
169,454.87 88.54 98.63
459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development 01/26/2021 175,111.74 226.04 0.00 71.11
Note 01/28/2021 0.00 0.00 1.81
0.5% Due 10/28/2025 175,000.00 0.00 298.96 (1.81)
175,109.93 72.92 71.11
45950KCJ7 International Finance Corp 11/09/2016 448,962.91 154.69 171.83 593.70
Note 11/10/2016 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.125% Due 07/20/2021 450,000.00 0.00 576.56 171.83
449,134.74 421.87 593.70
46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase 09/11/2019 520,585.73 3,927.08 0.00 1,028.88
Note 09/13/2019 0.00 0.00 481.54
3.625% Due 05/13/2024 500,000.00 0.00 5,437.50 (481.54)
520,104.19 1,510.42 1,028.88
46647PAUO JP Morgan Chase & Co 09/12/2019 181,620.68 147.66 0.00 407.54
Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 09/16/2019 0.00 0.00 146.19
3.797% Due 07/23/2024 175,000.00 0.00 701.39 (146.19)
181,474.49 553.73 407.54
477870AB5 John Deere Owner Trust 07/16/2019 10,501.80 10.64 0.02 10.30
2019-B A2 07/24/2019 0.00 19.95 0.00
2.28% Due 05/16/2022 956.28 9,545.54 0.97 0.02
956.28 10.28 10.30
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47788CAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 02/21/2018 9,428.90 11.15 0.14 13.60
2018-A A3 02/28/2018 0.00 20.90 0.00
2.66% Due 04/18/2022 3,133.54 6,295.56 3.71 0.14
3,133.48 13.46 13.60
47788EAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 07/18/2018 69,211.89 94.75 0.53 158.06
2018-B A3 07/25/2018 0.00 177.65 0.00
3.08% Due 11/15/2022 54,516.12 14,697.94 74.63 0.53
54,514.48 157.53 158.06
58770FAC6 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 01/21/2020 54,995.30 44,98 0.19 84.52
2020-A A3 01/29/2020 0.00 84.33 0.00
1.84% Due 12/15/2022 55,000.00 0.00 44.98 0.19
54,995.49 84.33 84.52
58933YAF2 Merck & Co 10/26/2018 91,797.97 528.03 40.26 257.26
Note 10/30/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.8% Due 05/18/2023 93,000.00 0.00 745.03 40.26
91,838.23 217.00 257.26
594918BP8 Microsoft Various 604,924.96 4,506.41 11.17 792.63
Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 08/08/2016 0.00 4,688.75 0.00
1.55% Due 08/08/2021 605,000.00 0.00 599.12 11.17
604,936.13 781.46 792.63
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 10/16/2019 189,992.68 162.98 0.17 305.75
2019-C A3 10/23/2019 0.00 305.58 0.00
1.93% Due 07/15/2024 190,000.00 0.00 162.98 0.17
189,992.85 305.58 305.75
69353RFL7 PNC Bank 06/05/2018 249,866.24 1,288.19 4.37 733.54
Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 06/08/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5% Due 06/08/2023 250,000.00 0.00 2,017.36 4.37
249,870.61 729.17 733.54
78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada 09/10/2019 176,563.06 185.94 0.00 337.17
Note 09/12/2019 0.00 0.00 34.70
2.55% Due 07/16/2024 175,000.00 0.00 557.81 (34.70)
176,528.36 371.87 337.17
857477AV5 State Street Bank 05/16/2016 254,992.23 994.50 2.03 416.41
Note 05/19/2016 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.95% Due 05/19/2021 255,000.00 0.00 1,408.88 2.03
254,994.26 414.38 416.41
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880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority 11/06/2018 967,768.70 14,375.00 411.90 2,807.73
Note 11/07/2018 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
2.875% Due 02/01/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,395.83 411.90
968,180.60 2,395.83 2,807.73
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank 03/26/2019 176,488.92 2,211.81 0.00 437.19
Note 03/28/2019 0.00 0.00 36.76
3.25% Due 03/11/2024 175,000.00 0.00 2,685.76 (36.76)
176,452.16 473.95 437.19
89237VAB5 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 07/21/2020 74,994.94 14.67 0.10 27.60
2020-C A3 07/27/2020 0.00 27.50 0.00
0.44% Due 10/15/2024 75,000.00 0.00 14.67 0.10
74,995.04 27.50 27.60
90331HNL3 US Bank NA 02/07/2018 873,130.74 554.17 72.59 2,150.72
Callable Note Cont 12/23/2022 02/09/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.85% Due 01/23/2023 875,000.00 0.00 2,632.30 72.59
873,203.33 2,078.13 2,150.72
9128282R0 US Treasury 01/30/2018 973,534.92 10,394.02 310.57 2,036.72
Note 01/31/2018 0.00 11,250.00 0.00
2.25% Due 08/15/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 870.17 310.57
973,845.49 1,726.15 2,036.72
9128283F5 US Treasury 04/17/2018 1,689,079.96 8,484.12 688.36 3,733.94
Note 04/18/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.25% Due 11/15/2027 1,750,000.00 0.00 11,529.70 688.36
1,689,768.32 3,045.58 3,733.94
9128283)7 US Treasury 12/12/2019 202,655.21 735.58 0.00 273.74
Note 12/13/2019 0.00 0.00 53.18
2.125% Due 11/30/2024 200,000.00 0.00 1,062.50 (53.18)
202,602.03 326.92 273.74
9128284D9 US Treasury 04/25/2018 99,338.20 851.65 23.52 215.83
Note 04/26/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.5% Due 03/31/2023 100,000.00 0.00 1,043.96 23.52
99,361.72 192.31 215.83
9128284V9 US Treasury 01/29/2019 2,019,063.13 26,562.50 0.00 4,217.31
Note 01/30/2019 0.00 28,750.00 193.95
2.875% Due 08/15/2028 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,223.76 (193.95)
2,018,869.18 4,411.26 4,217.31
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9128285V8 US Treasury 01/30/2019 149,918.82 176.10 6.53 296.59
Note 01/31/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.5% Due 01/15/2022 150,000.00 0.00 466.16 6.53
149,925.35 290.06 296.59
9128287C8 US Treasury 11/20/2019 150,368.62 123.27 0.00 183.53
Note 11/21/2019 0.00 0.00 19.51
1.75% Due 07/15/2022 150,000.00 0.00 326.31 (19.51)
150,349.11 203.04 183.53
912828F21 US Treasury 04/29/2019 99,904.16 723.90 11.13 174.59
Note 04/30/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.125% Due 09/30/2021 100,000.00 0.00 887.36 11.13
99,915.29 163.46 174.59
912828G53 US Treasury 09/05/2019 100,280.46 324.52 0.00 118.23
Note 09/06/2019 0.00 0.00 26.00
1.875% Due 11/30/2021 100,000.00 0.00 468.75 (26.00)
100,254.46 144.23 118.23
912828)76 US Treasury 04/25/2017 149,833.50 894.23 11.03 212.95
Note 04/26/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.75% Due 03/31/2022 150,000.00 0.00 1,096.15 11.03
149,844.53 201.92 212.95
912828124 US Treasury 09/27/2017 249,837.59 1,994.13 7.89 370.25
Note 09/28/2017 0.00 2,343.75 0.00
1.875% Due 08/31/2022 250,000.00 0.00 12.74 7.89
249,845.48 362.36 370.25
912828L57 US Treasury Various 248,582.61 1,490.38 65.50 402.04
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.75% Due 09/30/2022 250,000.00 0.00 1,826.92 65.50
248,648.11 336.54 402.04
912828R69 US Treasury Various 292,340.80 843.76 252.60 627.60
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 05/31/2023 300,000.00 0.00 1,218.76 252.60
292,593.40 375.00 627.60
912828767 US Treasury 12/13/2016 149,293.53 481.70 72.73 217.76
Note 12/14/2016 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.25% Due 10/31/2021 150,000.00 0.00 626.73 72.73
149,366.26 145.03 217.76
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912828TY6 US Treasury 12/16/2019 114,922.92 402.66 3.31 147.85
Note 12/17/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 11/15/2022 115,000.00 0.00 547.20 3.31
114,926.23 144.54 147.85
912828U57 US Treasury 01/18/2019 246,742.94 919.47 88.37 497.03
Note 01/22/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.125% Due 11/30/2023 250,000.00 0.00 1,328.13 88.37
246,831.31 408.66 497.03
912828V72 US Treasury 02/27/2017 200,064.98 10.36 0.00 234.16
Note 02/28/2017 0.00 248.62 4.10
Due 01/31/2022 0.00 200,060.88 0.00 (4.10)
0.00 238.26 234.16
912828V98 US Treasury Various 1,075,632.16 11,173.57 7.86 1,847.58
Note Various 0.00 12,093.75 15.89
2.25% Due 02/15/2027 1,075,000.00 0.00 935.43 (8.03)
1,075,624.13 1,855.61 1,847.58
912828W89 US Treasury 03/03/2020 126,656.17 798.42 0.00 70.66
Note 03/04/2020 0.00 0.00 109.63
1.875% Due 03/31/2022 125,000.00 0.00 978.71 (109.63)
126,546.54 180.29 70.66
912828WZ79 US Treasury 05/23/2017 249,747.35 1,129.81 15.62 352.16
Note 05/24/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.75% Due 04/30/2022 250,000.00 0.00 1,466.35 15.62
249,762.97 336.54 352.16
912828XR6 US Treasury Various 426,464.21 1,287.26 12.40 487.41
Note Various 0.00 0.00 97.11
1.75% Due 05/31/2022 425,000.00 0.00 1,859.38 (84.71)
426,379.50 572.12 487.41
912828YB0O US Treasury Various 2,952,329.99 22,520.38 428.22 4,168.20
Note Various 0.00 24,375.00 0.00
1.625% Due 08/15/2029 3,000,000.00 0.00 1,885.36 428.22
2,952,758.21 3,739.98 4,168.20
912828YH7 US Treasury Various 472,226.66 2,427.20 58.08 606.16
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5% Due 09/30/2024 475,000.00 0.00 2,975.28 58.08
472,284.74 548.08 606.16
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912828794 US Treasury Various 2,269,225.23 15,244.56 0.00 1,944.51
Note Various 0.00 16,500.00 587.18
1.5% Due 02/15/2030 2,200,000.00 0.00 1,276.25 (587.18)
2,268,638.05 2,531.69 1,944.51
9128282C7 US Treasury 03/24/2020 307,310.00 1,435.77 0.00 123.35
Note 03/25/2020 0.00 1,687.50 137.55
1.125% Due 02/28/2025 300,000.00 0.00 9.17 (137.55)
307,172.45 260.90 123.35
9128287L7 US Treasury Various 299,790.07 289.02 5.38 90.82
Note Various 0.00 0.00 1.58
0.375% Due 04/30/2025 300,000.00 0.00 376.04 3.80
299,793.87 87.02 90.82
9128287Q6 US Treasury Various 1,139,501.69 1,548.69 86.72 642.66
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 05/15/2030 1,150,000.00 0.00 2,104.63 86.72
1,139,588.41 555.94 642.66
91282CAM3 US Treasury 10/16/2020 149,514.34 127.75 7.99 36.83
Note 10/19/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.25% Due 09/30/2025 150,000.00 0.00 156.59 7.99
149,522.33 28.84 36.83
91282CAV3 US Treasury 01/21/2021 708,958.94 1,366.89 125.67 616.34
Note 01/22/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.875% Due 11/15/2030 725,000.00 0.00 1,857.56 125.67
709,084.61 490.67 616.34
91282CBC4 US Treasury 12/29/2020 124,990.40 41.44 0.15 36.40
Note 12/31/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 12/31/2025 125,000.00 0.00 77.69 0.15
124,990.55 36.25 36.40
91282CBH3 US Treasury 02/23/2021 0.00 0.00 8.19 23.72
Note 02/24/2021 297,046.88 (74.59) 0.00
0.375% Due 01/31/2026 300,000.00 0.00 90.12 8.19
297,055.07 15.53 23.72
91282CBL4 US Treasury 02/23/2021 0.00 0.00 29.86 185.24
Note 02/24/2021 978,242.19 (279.70) 0.00
1.125% Due 02/15/2031 1,000,000.00 0.00 435.08 29.86
978,272.05 155.38 185.24
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931142EK5 Wal-Mart Stores Various 179,977.56 595.00 0.72 510.72
Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023 06/27/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4% Due 06/26/2023 180,000.00 0.00 1,105.00 0.72
179,978.28 510.00 510.72
45,962,135.34 271,877.88 5,426.87
1,275,289.07 135,379.48 4,041.16
1,000,504.69 215,649.45 1,385.71
Total Fixed Income 46,437,751.16 46,238,305.43 79,151.05 80,536.76 80,536.76
CASH & EQUIVALENT
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Various 305,922.26 0.00 0.00 1.79
Government MMKT Fund #657 Various 172,520.96 1.79 0.00
214,171.84 264,271.38 0.00 0.00
214,171.84 1.79 1.79
305,922.26 0.00 0.00
172,520.96 1.79 0.00
264,271.38 0.00 0.00
Total Cash & Equivalent 214,171.84 214,171.84 1.79 1.79 1.79
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND
90LAIF$00 Local Agency Investment Fund Various 4,343,822.08 1,857.35 0.00 1,362.65
State Pool Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,343,822.08 0.00 3,220.00 0.00
4,343,822.08 1,362.65 1,362.65
4,343,822.08 1,857.35 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 3,220.00 0.00
Total Local Agency Investment Fund 4,343,822.08 4,343,822.08 1,362.65 1,362.65 1,362.65
50,611,879.68 273,735.23 5,426.87
1,447,810.03 135,381.27 4,041.16
1,264,776.07 218,869.45 1,385.71
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 50,995,745.08 50,796,299.35 80,515.49 81,901.20 81,901.20
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03/01/2021 Maturity 30231GAV4 75,000.00 Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021 75,000.00 833.25 75,833.25
03/05/2021 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 2,218.75 2,218.75

3.55% Due 3/5/2024

03/08/2021 Interest 44932HAC7 500,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
2.2% Due 9/8/2022

03/08/2021 Interest 313383YJ4 250,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 4,218.75 4,218.75
3.375% Due 9/8/2023

03/09/2021 Interest 313380GJO 300,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
2% Due 9/9/2022

03/10/2021 Interest 3130ACKB9 1,000,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

03/11/2021 Interest 313378CRO 160,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

03/11/2021 Interest 313378CRO 250,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

03/11/2021 Interest 3130A2VE3 1,000,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
3% Due 9/11/2026

03/11/2021 Interest 89114QCB2 175,000.00 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 3/11/2024

03/13/2021 Interest 3130A2UW4 400,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

03/14/2021 Interest 4581X0CZ9 425,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 3,718.75 3,718.75
1.75% Due 9/14/2022

03/15/2021 Interest 084670BR8 175,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 0.00 2,406.25 2,406.25
2.75% Due 3/15/2023

03/15/2021 Maturity 084670BQ0 125,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 2/15/2021 125,000.00 1,375.00 126,375.00
2.2% Due 3/15/2021

03/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 49.45 1.67 51.12
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

03/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,981.34 136.71 2,118.05
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

03/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 156.60 5.28 161.88
2.66% Due 4/18/2022
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03/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,472.75 139.92 2,612.67
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

03/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 58.84 1.82 60.66
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

03/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 0.00 84.33 84.33
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

03/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,447.54 168.88 2,616.42
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

03/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

03/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,350.23 51.70 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

03/21/2021 Paydown 43815HAC1 50,532.28 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 A3 14,896.58 124.23 15,020.81
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

03/24/2021 Interest 3135G0Q22 2,500,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 23,437.50 23,437.50
1.875% Due 9/24/2026

03/31/2021 Interest 912828)76 150,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,312.50 1,312.50
1.75% Due 3/31/2022

03/31/2021 Interest 9128284D9 100,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
2.5% Due 3/31/2023

03/31/2021 Interest 912828YH7 475,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,562.50 3,562.50
1.5% Due 9/30/2024

03/31/2021 Interest 91282CAM3 150,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 187.50 187.50
0.25% Due 9/30/2025

03/31/2021 Interest 912828L57 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50
1.75% Due 9/30/2022

03/31/2021 Interest 912828F21 100,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,062.50 1,062.50
2.125% Due 9/30/2021

03/31/2021 Interest 912828W89 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,171.88 1,171.88
1.875% Due 3/31/2022

MAR 2021 223,413.33 99,515.92 322,929.25

04/05/2021 Interest 3135G0T45 500,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,687.50 4,687.50

1.875% Due 4/5/2022
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04/07/2021 Interest 3135G0Q89 200,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

04/08/2021 Interest 3135G05Y5 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,729.17 3,729.17
0.75% Due 10/8/2027

04/15/2021 Dividend 90LAIF$00 267,197,497.87  Local Agency Investment Fund State Pool 0.00 3,211.46 3,211.46

04/15/2021 Interest 3135GOW66 450,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,656.25 3,656.25

1.625% Due 10/15/2024

04/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 58.96 1.71 60.67
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

04/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

04/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,484.70 133.58 2,618.28
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

04/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 0.00 84.33 84.33
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

04/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,453.05 164.94 2,617.99
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

04/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 156.91 4.93 161.84
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

04/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,985.81 133.52 2,119.33
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

04/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 49.55 1.56 51.11
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

04/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,353.61 48.32 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

04/20/2021 Interest 3137EAEQS8 250,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 468.75 468.75
0.375% Due 4/20/2023

04/21/2021 Paydown 43815HAC1 50,532.28 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 A3 13,565.16 87.60 13,652.76
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

04/22/2021 Interest 459058JB0 170,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 531.25 531.25
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

04/22/2021 Interest 3135G03U5 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 4/22/2025
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04/28/2021 Interest 459058JL8 175,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 437.50 437.50
0.5% Due 10/28/2025

04/28/2021 Interest 06406RAG2 500,000.00 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note 0.00 8,750.00 8,750.00
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

04/30/2021 Interest 912828767 150,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 937.50 937.50
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

04/30/2021 Interest 9128287L7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 4/30/2025

04/30/2021 Interest 912828Wz79 250,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

APR 2021 22,107.75 31,644.25 53,752.00

05/07/2021 Interest 3135G06G3 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 328.13 328.13

0.5% Due 11/7/2025

05/11/2021 Interest 037833CQ1 100,000.00  Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/2022 0.00 1,150.00 1,150.00
2.3% Due 5/11/2022

05/11/2021 Interest 037833CU2 175,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 0.00 2,493.75 2,493.75
2.85% Due 5/11/2024

05/13/2021 Interest 46625HJX9 500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Note 0.00 9,062.50 9,062.50
3.625% Due 5/13/2024

05/15/2021 Interest 9128283F5 1,750,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

05/15/2021 Interest 912828TY6 115,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 934.38 934.38
1.625% Due 11/15/2022

05/15/2021 Interest 9128282Q6 1,150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,593.75 3,593.75
0.625% Due 5/15/2030

05/15/2021 Interest 91282CAV3 725,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,171.88 3,171.88
0.875% Due 11/15/2030

05/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.09 1.59 60.68
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

05/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 0.00 84.33 84.33
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

05/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,458.57 160.99 2,619.56
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
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05/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

05/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 157.22 4.58 161.80
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

05/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,496.71 127.20 2,623.91
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

05/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,990.27 130.33 2,120.60
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

05/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 49.64 1.45 51.09
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

05/18/2021 Interest 58933YAF2 93,000.00 Merck & Co Note 0.00 1,302.00 1,302.00
2.8% Due 5/18/2023

05/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,357.01 44,92 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

05/19/2021 Maturity 857477AV5 255,000.00  State Street Bank Note 255,000.00 2,486.25 257,486.25
1.95% Due 5/19/2021

05/21/2021 Paydown 43815HAC1 50,532.28 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 A3 12,228.80 54.26 12,283.06
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

05/24/2021 Maturity 09247XAH4 200,000.00 Blackrock Inc Note 200,000.00 4,250.00 204,250.00
4.25% Due 5/24/2021

05/31/2021 Interest 9128283J)7 200,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,125.00 2,125.00

2.125% Due 11/30/2024

05/31/2021 Interest 912828R69 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,437.50 2,437.50
1.625% Due 5/31/2023

05/31/2021 Interest 912828U57 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,656.25 2,656.25
2.125% Due 11/30/2023

05/31/2021 Interest 912828XR6 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,625.00 2,625.00
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

05/31/2021 Interest 912828G53 100,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 937.50 937.50
1.875% Due 11/30/2021

05/31/2021 Interest 912828XR6 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

MAY 2021 475,797.31 60,972.29 536,769.60
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06/08/2021 Interest 69353RFL7 250,000.00 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 0.00 4,375.00 4,375.00
3.5% Due 6/8/2023

06/08/2021 Interest 3130A0F70 325,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 5,484.38 5,484.38
3.375% Due 12/8/2023

06/09/2021 Interest 313383QR5 250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 4,062.50 4,062.50
3.25% Due 6/9/2023

06/09/2021 Interest 3130AEB25 2,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 36,562.50 36,562.50
3.25% Due 6/9/2028

06/10/2021 Interest 313381FD2 1,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 15,625.00 15,625.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

06/11/2021 Interest 3130A3VD3 1,500,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

06/11/2021 Maturity 313379RB7 300,000.00 FHLB Note 300,000.00 2,812.50 302,812.50
1.875% Due 6/11/2021

06/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

06/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28  John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.21 1.48 60.69
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

06/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,464.10 157.04 2,621.14
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

06/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 157.52 4.24 161.76
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

06/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,508.78 120.79 2,629.57
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

06/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,994.75 127.13 2,121.88
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

06/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 5,267.85 84.33 5,352.18
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

06/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 49.74 1.34 51.08
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

06/17/2021 Interest 3135G0473 260,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 650.00 650.00
0.5% Due 6/17/2025

06/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,360.41 41.52 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022
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06/19/2021 Interest 3137EAENS 250,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50
2.75% Due 6/19/2023

06/21/2021 Paydown 43815HAC1 50,532.28 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 A3 9,841.73 24.19 9,865.92
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

06/26/2021 Interest 931142EK5 180,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023 0.00 3,060.00 3,060.00
3.4% Due 6/26/2023

06/30/2021 Interest 91282CBC4 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 234.38 234.38
0.375% Due 12/31/2025

JUN 2021 323,704.09 96,580.82 420,284.91

07/06/2021 Interest 24422ETL3 500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 0.00 6,625.00 6,625.00

2.65% Due 1/6/2022

07/06/2021 Interest 24422EUAS 250,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

07/07/2021 Interest 3135G0X24 300,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 2,437.51 2,437.51
1.625% Due 1/7/2025

07/14/2021 Interest 02665WCJ8 500,000.00 American Honda Finance Note 0.00 8,625.00 8,625.00
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

07/15/2021 Interest 9128287C8 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,312.50 1,312.50
1.75% Due 7/15/2022

07/15/2021 Interest 4581X0DN5 135,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 7/15/2025

07/15/2021 Interest 9128285V8 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00
2.5% Due 1/15/2022

07/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,520.91 114.35 2,635.26
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

07/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 157.83 3.89 161.72
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

07/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 49.84 1.23 51.07
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

07/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.33 1.37 60.70
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

07/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 5,010.34 76.26 5,086.60
1.84% Due 12/15/2022
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07/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,469.64 153.08 2,622.72
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

07/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

07/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,999.24 123.92 2,123.16
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

07/16/2021 Interest 78013XZU5 175,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 0.00 2,231.25 2,231.25
2.55% Due 7/16/2024

07/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,363.82 38.11 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

07/20/2021 Maturity 45950KCJ7 450,000.00 International Finance Corp Note 450,000.00 2,531.25 452,531.25
1.125% Due 7/20/2021

07/23/2021 Interest 90331HNL3 375,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/2022 0.00 5,343.75 5,343.75
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

07/23/2021 Interest 46647PAUO 175,000.00 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 0.00 3,322.38 3,322.38
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

07/23/2021 Interest 06051GHL6 500,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 0.00 9,660.00 9,660.00
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

07/23/2021 Interest 90331HNL3 500,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/2022 0.00 7,125.00 7,125.00
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

07/26/2021 Interest 459058FY4 500,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
2% Due 1/26/2022

07/26/2021 Interest 3133EKWV4 150,000.00 FFCB Note 0.00 1,387.50 1,387.50
1.85% Due 7/26/2024

07/31/2021 Interest 91282CBH3 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

JUL 2021 463,630.95 62,375.23 526,006.18

08/01/2021 Interest 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00

2.875% Due 2/1/2027

08/05/2021 Interest 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,375.01 4,375.01
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

08/06/2021 Interest 44932HAH6 250,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note 0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00
3% Due 2/6/2023
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08/08/2021 Maturity 594918BP8 250,000.00  Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 250,000.00 1,937.50 251,937.50
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

08/08/2021 Maturity 594918BP8 355,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 355,000.00 2,751.25 357,751.25
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

08/12/2021 Interest 3137EAEPO 450,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

08/12/2021 Maturity 3137EAEC9 250,000.00 FHLMC Note 250,000.00 1,406.25 251,406.25
1.125% Due 8/12/2021

08/15/2021 Interest 9128282R0 1,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 11,250.00 11,250.00
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

08/15/2021 Interest 91282CBL4 1,000,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

08/15/2021 Interest 912828V98 1,075,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 12,093.75 12,093.75
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

08/15/2021 Interest 912828YB0O 3,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 24,375.00 24,375.00
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

08/15/2021 Interest 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

08/15/2021 Interest 9128284V9 2,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 28,750.00 28,750.00
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

08/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 49,94 1.12 51.06
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

08/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28  John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.45 1.26 60.71
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

08/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,475.21 149.10 2,624.31
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

08/15/2021 Paydown 89237VABS5S 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

08/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,003.74 120.70 2,124.44
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

08/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,533.09 107.88 2,640.97
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

08/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 4,751.76 68.57 4,820.33
1.84% Due 12/15/2022
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08/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 158.14 3.54 161.68
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

08/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,367.25 34.68 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

08/25/2021 Interest 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 365.63 365.63
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

08/31/2021 Interest 9128282C7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

08/31/2021 Interest 912828124 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,343.75 2,343.75
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

AUG 2021 868,398.58 135,474.99 1,003,873.57

09/05/2021 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 2,218.75 2,218.75
3.55% Due 3/5/2024

09/08/2021 Interest 44932HAC7 500,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
2.2% Due 9/8/2022

09/08/2021 Interest 313383YJ4 250,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 4,218.75 4,218.75
3.375% Due 9/8/2023

09/09/2021 Interest 313380GJO 300,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
2% Due 9/9/2022

09/10/2021 Interest 3130ACKB9 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

09/11/2021 Interest 313378CRO 250,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

09/11/2021 Interest 89114QCB2 175,000.00 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 3/11/2024

09/11/2021 Interest 3130A2VE3 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
3% Due 9/11/2026

09/11/2021 Interest 313378CRO 160,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

09/13/2021 Interest 3130A2UW4 400,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

09/14/2021 Interest 4581X0CZ9 425,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 3,718.75 3,718.75
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09/15/2021 Interest 084670BR8 175,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 0.00 2,406.25 2,406.25
2.75% Due 3/15/2023

09/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 4,492.10 61.29 4,553.39
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

09/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,480.78 145.12 2,625.90
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

09/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 50.03 1.01 51.04
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

09/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,008.25 117.48 2,125.73
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

09/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28  John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.58 1.14 60.72
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

09/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 158.45 3.19 161.64
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

09/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,545.33 101.38 2,646.71
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

09/15/2021 Paydown 89237VABS 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

09/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,370.67 31.26 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

09/24/2021 Interest 3135G0Q22 2,500,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 23,437.50 23,437.50
1.875% Due 9/24/2026

09/30/2021 Interest 912828W89 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,171.88 1,171.88
1.875% Due 3/31/2022

09/30/2021 Interest 91282CAM3 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 187.50 187.50
0.25% Due 9/30/2025

09/30/2021 Interest 912828176 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,312.50 1,312.50
1.75% Due 3/31/2022

09/30/2021 Interest 912828L57 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50
1.75% Due 9/30/2022

09/30/2021 Interest 9128284D9 100,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
2.5% Due 3/31/2023

09/30/2021 Interest 912828YH7 475,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,562.50 3,562.50
1.5% Due 9/30/2024
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09/30/2021 Maturity 912828F21 100,000.00  US Treasury Note 100,000.00 1,062.50 101,062.50
2.125% Due 9/30/2021

SEP 2021 113,165.19 97,055.00 210,220.19

10/05/2021 Interest 3135G0T45 500,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,687.50 4,687.50

1.875% Due 4/5/2022

10/07/2021 Maturity 3135G0Q89 200,000.00 FNMA Note 200,000.00 1,375.00 201,375.00
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

10/08/2021 Interest 3135G05Y5 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00
0.75% Due 10/8/2027

10/15/2021 Interest 3135G0W66 450,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,656.25 3,656.25
1.625% Due 10/15/2024

10/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

10/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 4,231.36 54.40 4,285.76
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

10/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.70 1.03 60.73
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

10/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,486.36 141.13 2,627.49
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

10/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 50.13 0.90 51.03
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

10/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,012.76 114.25 2,127.01
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

10/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 158.77 2.83 161.60
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

10/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,557.63 94.85 2,652.48
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

10/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,374.11 27.82 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

10/20/2021 Interest 3137EAEQS8 250,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 468.75 468.75
0.375% Due 4/20/2023

10/22/2021 Interest 459058JB0 170,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 531.25 531.25
0.625% Due 4/22/2025
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10/22/2021 Interest 3135G03U5 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

10/28/2021 Interest 459058JL8 175,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 437.50 437.50
0.5% Due 10/28/2025

10/28/2021 Interest 06406RAG2 500,000.00 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note 0.00 8,750.00 8,750.00
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

10/30/2021 Interest 912828WZ9 250,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

10/31/2021 Interest 9128287L7 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 4/30/2025

10/31/2021 Maturity 912828767 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 150,000.00 937.50 150,937.50
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

OCT 2021 362,930.82 28,230.34 391,161.16

11/07/2021 Interest 3135G06G3 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 337.50 337.50

0.5% Due 11/7/2025

11/11/2021 Interest 037833CQ1 100,000.00  Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/2022 0.00 1,150.00 1,150.00
2.3% Due 5/11/2022

11/11/2021 Interest 037833CU2 175,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 0.00 2,493.75 2,493.75
2.85% Due 5/11/2024

11/13/2021 Interest 46625HJX9 500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Note 0.00 9,062.50 9,062.50
3.625% Due 5/13/2024

11/15/2021 Interest 9128283F5 1,750,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

11/15/2021 Interest 9128282Q6 1,150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,593.75 3,593.75
0.625% Due 5/15/2030

11/15/2021 Interest 91282CAV3 725,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,171.88 3,171.88
0.875% Due 11/15/2030

11/15/2021 Interest 912828TY6 115,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 934.38 934.38
1.625% Due 11/15/2022

11/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.82 0.92 60.74
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

11/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 159.07 2.48 161.55
2.66% Due 4/18/2022
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11/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,570.00 88.28 2,658.28
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

11/15/2021 Paydown 89237VAB5 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

11/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 3,969.54 47.91 4,017.45
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

11/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,491.95 137.13 2,629.08
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

11/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 50.24 0.78 51.02
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

11/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,017.30 111.01 2,128.31
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

11/18/2021 Interest 58933YAF2 93,000.00 Merck & Co Note 0.00 1,302.00 1,302.00
2.8% Due 5/18/2023

11/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,377.56 24.37 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

11/30/2021 Interest 9128283J)7 200,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,125.00 2,125.00
2.125% Due 11/30/2024

11/30/2021 Interest 912828XR6 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

11/30/2021 Interest 912828R69 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,437.50 2,437.50
1.625% Due 5/31/2023

11/30/2021 Interest 912828XR6 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,625.00 2,625.00
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

11/30/2021 Interest 912828U57 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,656.25 2,656.25
2.125% Due 11/30/2023

11/30/2021 Maturity 912828G53 100,000.00  US Treasury Note 100,000.00 937.50 100,937.50
1.875% Due 11/30/2021

NOV 2021 112,695.48 54,048.64 166,744.12

12/08/2021 Interest 69353RFL7 250,000.00 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 0.00 4,375.00 4,375.00

3.5% Due 6/8/2023

12/08/2021 Interest 3130A0F70 325,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 5,484.38 5,484.38
3.375% Due 12/8/2023
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12/09/2021 Interest 313383QR5 250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 4,062.50 4,062.50
3.25% Due 6/9/2023

12/09/2021 Interest 3130AEB25 2,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 36,562.50 36,562.50
3.25% Due 6/9/2028

12/10/2021 Interest 313381FD2 1,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 15,625.00 15,625.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

12/11/2021 Interest 3130A3VD3 1,500,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

12/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 159.38 2.13 161.51
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

12/15/2021 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 3,706.63 41.82 3,748.45
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

12/15/2021 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28  John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 59.95 0.80 60.75
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

12/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,497.55 133.13 2,630.68
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

12/15/2021 Paydown 89237VABS 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 0.00 27.50 27.50
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

12/15/2021 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,582.42 81.69 2,664.11
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

12/15/2021 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 50.33 0.67 51.00
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

12/15/2021 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,021.83 107.77 2,129.60
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

12/17/2021 Interest 3135G0473 260,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 650.00 650.00
0.5% Due 6/17/2025

12/18/2021 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,381.01 20.92 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

12/19/2021 Interest 3137EAENS 250,000.00  FHLMC Note 0.00 3,437.50 3,437.50
2.75% Due 6/19/2023

12/26/2021 Interest 931142EK5 180,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023 0.00 3,060.00 3,060.00
3.4% Due 6/26/2023

12/31/2021 Interest 91282CBC4 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 234.38 234.38
0.375% Due 12/31/2025
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DEC 2021 12,459.10 93,595.19 106,054.29
01/06/2022 Interest 24422EUAS 250,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00

2.7% Due 1/6/2023

01/06/2022 Maturity 24422ETL3 500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 500,000.00 6,625.00 506,625.00
2.65% Due 1/6/2022

01/07/2022 Interest 3135G0X24 300,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 2,437.51 2,437.51
1.625% Due 1/7/2025

01/14/2022 Interest 02665WCJ8 500,000.00 American Honda Finance Note 0.00 8,625.00 8,625.00
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

01/15/2022 Interest 4581X0ODN5 135,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 7/15/2025

01/15/2022 Interest 9128287C8 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,312.50 1,312.50
1.75% Due 7/15/2022

01/15/2022 Maturity 9128285V8 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 150,000.00 1,875.00 151,875.00
2.5% Due 1/15/2022

01/15/2022 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 60.07 0.69 60.76
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

01/15/2022 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 159.69 1.78 161.47
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

01/15/2022 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 3,442.62 36.14 3,478.76
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

01/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,503.17 129.11 2,632.28
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

01/15/2022 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,594.90 75.06 2,669.96
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

01/15/2022 Paydown 89237VABS 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 2,192.57 27.50 2,220.07
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

01/15/2022 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 50.43 0.56 50.99
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

01/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,026.38 104.52 2,130.90
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

01/16/2022 Interest 78013XZU5 175,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 0.00 2,231.25 2,231.25
2.55% Due 7/16/2024
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01/18/2022 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,384.48 17.45 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

01/23/2022 Interest 90331HNL3 375,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/2022 0.00 5,343.75 5,343.75
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

01/23/2022 Interest 46647PAUO 175,000.00 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 0.00 3,322.38 3,322.38
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

01/23/2022 Interest 06051GHL6 500,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 0.00 9,660.00 9,660.00
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

01/23/2022 Interest 90331HNL3 500,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/2022 0.00 7,125.00 7,125.00
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

01/26/2022 Interest 3133EKWV4 150,000.00 FFCB Note 0.00 1,387.50 1,387.50
1.85% Due 7/26/2024

01/26/2022 Maturity 459058FY4 500,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 500,000.00 5,000.00 505,000.00
2% Due 1/26/2022

01/31/2022 Interest 91282CBH3 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

JAN 2022 1,164,414.31 59,697.08 1,224,111.39

02/01/2022 Interest 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00

2.875% Due 2/1/2027

02/05/2022 Interest 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,375.01 4,375.01
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

02/06/2022 Interest 44932HAH6 250,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note 0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00
3% Due 2/6/2023

02/12/2022 Interest 3137EAEPO 450,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

02/15/2022 Interest 9128282R0 1,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 11,250.00 11,250.00
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

02/15/2022 Interest 912828V98 1,075,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 12,093.75 12,093.75
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

02/15/2022 Interest 912828YB0O 3,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 24,375.00 24,375.00
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

02/15/2022 Interest 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Cash Flow Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2021

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

02/15/2022 Interest 91282CBL4 1,000,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

02/15/2022 Interest 9128284V9 2,000,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 28,750.00 28,750.00
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

02/15/2022 Paydown 477870AB5 956.28  John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A2 60.21 0.57 60.78
2.28% Due 5/16/2022

02/15/2022 Paydown 47788CAC6 2,381.49 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 160.01 1.42 161.43
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

02/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 105,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,508.81 125.08 2,633.89
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

02/15/2022 Paydown 89237VABS 75,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 2,193.37 26.70 2,220.07
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

02/15/2022 Paydown 47788CAC6 752.05 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 50.53 0.45 50.98
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

02/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 85,000.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 2,030.94 101.26 2,132.20
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

02/15/2022 Paydown 47788EAC2 54,516.12  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 2,607.44 68.40 2,675.84
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

02/15/2022 Paydown 58770FAC6 55,000.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-A A3 3,177.52 30.86 3,208.38
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

02/18/2022 Paydown 43814UAG4 20,612.94 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 A3 1,387.95 13.98 1,401.93
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

02/25/2022 Interest 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 365.63 365.63
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

02/28/2022 Interest 9128287C7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

02/28/2022 Interest 912828L24 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,343.75 2,343.75
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

FEB 2022 14,176.78 129,234.36 143,411.14

TOTAL 4,156,893.69 948,424.11 5,105,317.80
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated |mportant Disclosures
Account #691 ‘

Chandler Asset Management, Inc. (“Chandler”) is an SEC registered investment adviser. For additional information about our firm, please see our current disclosures (Form ADV). To
obtain a copy of our current disclosures, you may contact your client service representative by calling the number on the front of this statement or you may visit our website at
www.chandlerasset.com.

Information contained in this monthly statement is confidential and is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as specific investment or legal advice. The
information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of this statement, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without
notice.

Custody: Your qualified custodian bank maintains control of all assets reflected in this statement and we urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified
custodian. Chandler does not have any authority to withdraw or deposit funds from/to the custodian account.

Valuation: Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will
obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in
Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance: Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results
include the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any
specific investment or investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market
conditions or changes in investment strategies, contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE PERMITS USE OF THE ICE INDICES AND RELATED DATA ON AN "AS IS" BASIS; ICE, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE
THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, INCLUDING THE INDICES, INDEX DATA AND ANY DATA INCLUDED IN, RELATED TO, OR DERIVED THEREFROM. NEITHER ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES OR
THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS GUARANTEE THE QUALITY, ADEQUACY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INDICES OR THE INDEX DATA OR ANY
COMPONENT THEREOF, AND THE INDICES AND INDEX DATA AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND LICENSEE'S USE IS AT LICENSEE'S OWN RISK. ICE
DATA, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY DO NOT SPONSOR, ENDORSE, OR RECOMMEND CHANDLER, OR ANY OF ITS PRODUCTS OR SERVICES.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial
charges or the deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest
directly in an index.

Ratings: Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee
its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency
guarantees the full and timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 9 TITLE: APPROVAL OF SALARY SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE
FEBRUARY 28, 2021

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
Approval of revised CJIPRMA salary schedule.

Strategic Direction
This agenda bill addresses all CIPRMA strategic goals.

Item Explanation

Staff has been advised by CalPERS that pursuant to California Code of Regulation (C.C.R.) 570.5 a
formal salary schedule must be adopted and made available for public inspection for not less than five
years. Attached is the revised salary schedule effective for through fiscal year 2021/22.

The Board of Directors adopted a policy in 2004 whereby staff salaries are to be adjusted based on a
salary survey every two years. That salary survey was last completed in 2015. A salary survey was
conducted in 2020 and 2021, and the findings were presented to the Executive Committee at its
February 18, 2021. The Executive Committee reviewed the findings of the salary survey and approved
adjustments to the salary schedule for staff be effective at the beginning of the next full pay period
following the meeting, which was February 28, 2021.

According to Article XV of the CIPRMA by-laws, among the powers delegated to the Executive
Committee by the Board of Directors are. “ personnel matters concerning salary, benefits and working
conditions of staff.”

The revised salary schedule attached to this agenda bill reflects the changes to the top step and
bottom step for each job classification other than the general manager. The salary range for the
general manager is adjusted based on Board of Directors adoption of a formal salary survey in a
separate process, and that salary range is not being adjusted at this time.

Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt the revised salary schedule effective February 28,
2021.
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Fiscal Impact
Potential impact to salaries $ 95,004

Potential impact to PERS S 13,485
Total potential impact $108,489

Exhibits
1. CJPRMA Salary Schedule approved 2/28/2021



CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2020-2021

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

Position Title

Annual
(Minimum - Maximum)

Effective Date

General Manager $146,373 - $197,604 3/19/2015
Finance Officer $ 136,040 - $163,248 2/28/2021
Claims Administrator $ 136,040 - $163,248 2/28/2021
Risk Management Analyst $91,280-$ 109,536 2/28/2021
Executive Assistant $ 79,650 -5 95,580 2/28/2021

Administrative Assistant

$57,670-$ 69,204

2/28/2021
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

TITLE: INSURANCE PROGRAMS RENEWAL UPDATE FOR
PROGRAM YEAR 2021-22

ITEM: 10

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is presented for information only.

Strategic Direction

Strategic Goal #5, Evaluate Premium Allocation; Strategic Goal #6, Evaluate Options to Increase
Pool Equity; Strategic Goal #7, Determine if CJPRMA is an Excess Pool, a Full-Service Pool or a
Hybrid.

Item Explanation

Alliant Insurance Services now serves as the broker of record for all lines of coverage offered by
CJPRMA. Robert Lowe of Alliant will attend the meeting to discuss the renewal strategy. In past
years, the goal of the renewal strategy was to provide the Board of Directors with a complete
renewal plan for approval at the May meeting, and this remains a goal. However, with the
volatility of the global insurance market and its continued hardening, it is likely that most carriers
will not provide final quotations more than 30 days from renewal. This means that the program
presented at the May meeting will probably be based on the best estimates from the brokers
based on their ongoing conversations with the carriers.

In December 2020, CJPRMA members provided updated underwriting data for Alliant to use in
marketing all programs. Alliant has prepared a submission package for the liability program, and
that has been submitted to the market. Alliant is evaluating the structure of CIPRMA’s
reinsurance program and believes that there are opportunities for efficiency improvements. One
part of this is approaching the Lloyd’s of London marketplace for coverage in some layers. To that
end, the general manager and Alliant interviewed three London brokers and selected Howden
Specialty to represent CJPRMA in the London market. Howden is the same broker that represents
CJPRMA in London for the property program.

Early indications are that we will not have trouble securing sufficient capacity, but the question
remains as to what the cost of that coverage will be.
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The property program is currently comprised of a $25 million layer that is shared by the London
market and two domestic carriers; a $25 million excess layer in the London market; and $350
million is excess coverage through the APIP (Alliant Property Insurance Program) structure. We
are looking to stay with essentially the same structure through the renewal. Our first underwriter
meeting with London was held on March 4, 2021, and more will be scheduled. The meeting was
positive. For now, it appears that capacity will not be a problem in the liability program, either.
However, as with liability, the premium cost for that capacity is unknown yet.

The insurance market continues to be very challenging for all lines of coverage. The global
pandemic, high-costs verdicts and settlements, growing cyber threats and natural catastrophes
have impacted the profitability of the insurance industry globally. CJIPRMA will continue to
provide updates to the members until all programs are renewed.

Fiscal Impact
None currently. The ultimate fiscal impact will be based upon quotations provided by the
carriers.

Exhibits
1. None.



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL
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ITEM: 11

MEETING: 03/18/2021

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

Recommended Actions

None. This item is being provided for information only.

Strategic Direction

Strategic Goal 2, “Enhance Existing Training Programs” and Strategic Goal 3, “100% Member

Retention”

Item Explanation

This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the members
and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program.

e As of March 8, 2021, no items have been submitted for discussion.

Fiscal Impact
None.

Exhibits
None.
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